
Gerhard Moisel 

Mrs. A. W. Berger 
19702 Crestknoll Dr. 

Yorba Lina, Ca. 92686 
U. S. A. 

D-5900 Siegen 1, den 28.7.1977 
Am Koppel 28 

Sehr geehrte Frau Berger! 

Im neuesten Heft der Familienkundlichen Nachrichten (Nr. 9 vom 
Mai/Juni 1977) fand ich Ihre Suchanzeige, die Brlider Ohrendorf be= 
treffend. Ich nehme an, daB ich Ihnen bei deren Ahnensuche weitge= 
hand helfen kann. ~- o-j//-tJ.--

Ich bin Student der Geschichte und beschti:ti~e mich seit meinem 
15. Lebensjahr mit Siegerlander Familiengescbichte, speziell mit den 
Familien aus den Kirchspielen Oberfischbach, Oberho~F~ 
denberg. Und gerade in diesen Kirchspielen lebten zahlreiche Angeho= 
rige der Familia Ohrendorf (auch Arndorf, wie im Sie~~~~der D~ 
lekt). Sia lassen sich alls zu~en auf die Pachter-des adeli= 
gen Hofes Oberndorf bei Freudenberg. Der Name Oberndorf (superior 
village) wandelte sich im Dialekt zu Ohrndorf oder Ohrendorf. An= 
hand der Kirchenblicher mliBte es moglich sein, die Brlider zu identi= 
fizieren und ihre Ahnen bis ca. 1630 zurlickzuverfolgen. 

Falls Sie einverstanden sind, werde ich diese Arbeit gerne flir 
Sis libernehmen und wtirde Sie dann bitten, die Forschungen mit 
8 DM per Stunde zu honrieren. Soweit die Arbeit libersehen warden 
kann, wlirde ich ca. 6 Stunden be~ ..fA ~ 

Uber die Ohrndorf-Familie gibt es bifner keine Literatur. Ledig= 
lich Mrs. Julia A. Drake aus San Angelo, Tex., veroffentlichte 1968 
ein Buch i.iberd"The ~~~d~ in Germany", das aber 
leider ~au und teilweise fehlerhaft ist. Auch hilft es bei den 
von Ihnen gesuchten Personen nicht waiter. 

Ich wlirde mich freuen, von Ihnen eine Antwort zu erhalten und 
bin 

mit freundlichen GrliBen 



- 3 -

Aus der FamilKe H e e s e r sind namhafte Personlichkeiten 
h ervorgegangen . Falls Si e dies int eressiert, kann ich Ihnen 
dies auch noch mitteilen (Anna Kl ara Arndorff gebofene Reeser). 

Folgende Personen mit dem NAmen Ohrndorf wohnen noch in Freuden­
berg; vielleicht lohnt s ich dort e i ne Anfrage : 

Johann Ohrendorf, Am Hofacker 11, 5905 Freudenberg 
Adolf Ohrndorf, Kirschbachweg 11, 5905 Fr e udenberg 
Dieter Ohrndorf, Am Silbers tern 4 , 5905 Freudenberg 
Di eter Ohrndorf, Bott enberger StraBe 9 , 5905 Freudenberg 
Fri edmar Ohrndorf, Eva- von- Thile- Winkl er- Stra.Be 9, 5905 Freudenberg 
Gerhard Ohrndorf , Aspenweg 11, 5905 Fr eudenberg 
Gerhard Ohrndorf , Chri s tian- Stahlschmidt - StraBe 13 , 5905 Freudenberg 
Hel ga O~rndorf, Meisenweg 1, 5905 Freudenberg 
Lore Ohrndorf, Bottenber ger StraBe 2 , 5905 lt'reudenberg 
Lydia Ohrndorf , Fichtenweg 9, 5905 Freudenberg 
Willi Ohrndorf , Aspenweg 9 , 5905 Fr e udenberg 

Personen mi t dem Namen O~hendorf bzw . Ohrndorf konnen Sie aus dem 
• beiliegenden V2r zeichnis entnehmen . D0e Postleitzahl fur Siegen 

ist 5900 . 

Den Namen Arndorf f konnte ich i m Telef onbuch vom Kreis Siegen 

-

nicht entdeck en. 6 tJ ,;J; 
,f /!<} t1 t,..,t!_.., ___;-- r,/j 
• £) ,( . /. r . ,_,,{.,'-~ {jA./ ) ) L,,( .• 

Es ware also sehr angebra6h~ 'r-wenn Sie s ich mit den oben er-
~ ,, ·u:... ~ ( ( ~ , '\,('._.. 

wahnten Personen in Verbindung seYz.en~ konnt en, evtl. a uch an 
die Stadtve r waltung von Freudenberg (Archiv). Denn die Vorfahr en 
Ohrendorff sind be s timmt in Freudenberg zu suchen . Vielle i cht 
kann auch das Pfarramt in Freudenberg anhand der Kirchenblicher / 

~"';;j'/ ., 'Vl<-0.. 
weitere Auskunft e r t eilen . Der Versucn~wird sich bestimmt lo~n, 
da ja auch heut e noch der Familienname Ohrndorf in Freudenber g 
vertret en ist . 

Mit der Hoffmung Ihnen geholfen zu haben , verbleibe~ ich mit 
den besten GrliBen 



noch Ohrndorf 
.Jr 

+ Ha±maReae Halmenhoff, beerd.3.1.1676 
oo(Freudenberg vor 1.,.1658) (~~~~!t des l.Xindes~ 
Margreth(Famil.ienname unbekannt)' 

+ Hallmenhoff, beerd.6.1.1676 
Xinder: 1. Elisebth Orendorff 

~eb.Halmanshoff 1.,.1658,get.Freudenberg 12.9.1658 
(Taufpatin: Elisabeth Johannis Halman aus dem Halmans 
hoff seine hausfraw) 

+ 
2 .. Johan-Heinrich (soIII)': 
3. Margaretha Orendorff 

~eb.Halmanshoff 11.2.1665,get.Freudenberg 19.2.1665 
(Taufpatin: Margaretha Thiehl Borner zum AnstoB seine 
hausfraw) \ --, 

+ ~"\ 
4. Anna-Gale Orendorff 

geb.2.4.1668 Halmanshoff ,get.Freudenberg 2.5.1668 
(Taufpatin: Anna Gela Peter Dicken s.von AnstoB seine 
hinterlaBene tochter) /J -~ ..., , • I 
+ ~ ~~~ GUU<. ~ 

5. Christi~y Orendorff I .A_~ j , 1 lc...L.-1.__. ~ 
geb.Halmanshoff 4.12.1671, get.Freudenberg 
(Taufpat&~: Christiany Orendorff daselbst)' 
+ 

V. Ohrndorff (Aerendorff )-, Stephan 
+ (Bockseifen zw.1.1.1632 u. 6.7.1634)(= Zeit zwischen der !aufe 
des letzten Xindes und dem Todestag seiner Witwe) 
oo (•e~ um 1600 )· 
Bela (Biell) (Familienname unbekannt)' 
+ (Bo ckseifen)) 6. 7 .1634 ( als "S. Stephan Orndorf hinderlasene 
Wittib) 
rinder: 1. Johannes Aerendorff 

geb. ?, get.Freudenberg 15.8.1627 
('.Daufpate: Johannes Aerendorff~ 
+ 

2. ~~e~aa Hermann (s.IV) 
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vrs Carrilla A Beroer 
19702 Crest Knoll Drive 
Yorba Linda 
California 92686 

Dear t- rs Beroer 

I 

I' 

r 

. . ,, , FO Box 148 
Chadds Ford 
Pa 19317 
30 April 1981 

,,-. 1 I 

I was happy to have oppor-+-unity of +-alkina with you this mornina 
As I explained fT'Y dauahter married James ~ Donaohy whose mother 
was a Washabuqh . rheir son Stephen Bruce Dor.aahy ,a senior at 
?riends School Wilminaton Delaware has been workinq on his family 
c<enealooy for sorr.e years, ie his father ' s line. I have been working 
Ol" wy wife's and my own since 1969 when I re+:ired . 

He had accumulated cons<ilerable dat-a on +-he \':ashabuah line, aropy of 

por+-ipn of which I enclose . ~hey have -+-he line rioht up to date 
bu-+- I do no-+- have +-hat handy ,only ~he early port-ion in which I 
-+-houoh+- I could be helpful. 

Bo+-h Stephen and I belona to Palatines +-o America, wy nurrber:B 44 

As senior S+-ephen is r equired to propose a project +-o be enqaoed 
in .tift'~'ay after comple+-ion of his acade~ic work . Ee proposed that 
he 00 to Furope and search for his ancestors in areasin which there 
rr ioht be some hope of findinc useful data , with me a sponsor. This 
was approved. We l eave JFK on the 9th for London and ao on to Bonn 
West Ge rmany on the llth,wha:rre we hope to pick up a Ge rman speaking 
person to oo with us to the area aroun~ Eichen, Si eaen. 

1 have been in touch with Hank Jones and ~r Ernest "hode , who have 
been quite helpful in cen+-erina our interest in the area around 
Eichen. Yr ~hode gave me this mornina your name and adress 

I also enclose copy of records of baptisms by John b Rieaer 
in the Fi r st ~eformed Church of Lancater Pa . 

We have searched St rai:;sburger and Hinke's ships list for for each 
of the persons involved in these bap+-isrrs, findina the majority 
of theTfl.We have r ewri+-ten +:his study several times; my daught!er 
is rewritinq the latest draft and I will ask her to mail you a copy 

shor+- ly. 

It i s clear that Johann Henrick, Thi elmanus, Maria ~araaret, 
and Anna araaret were Sibl inos, +-hat Herma nus Orendorf marri~ ... d 
Anna ~arqaret in Germany , that Peter Schlosser married Maria 
varaaret in America , that Johan Henrich 's wife was Elizabeth 
Wuerffel , place of marrioe and date not known and that these folks 
must have been associated in the old country. 

We believe that ~ohan Henrich and 'T'hielmanus were both sons of 
Johan Henrich Weshenbach who w~ married in l 709 the widow, 
Aanes(Geis l er ) Ohrndorff( I a ssume widow of Ebert Ohrndorff) 

~~€e¥~uo~ !!ffffst2~nf9Hfn~Bffhenbach sibl ings half brother ant tfr'2-.,,,,J 



son of Aqnes and ~bert. 

I await with interest anything thant you niqht send me which would 
be helpful inpursuina the ancestors of Thielmanus Weschenbach 

and hi8 parents if we are correct- Johann Henrich Weschenbach and 
Aanes Ceisler 

Since Agnes Geisler was widow Ohrndorf when Johann married her we 
of necessity need to be aware of the Ohrn dorffs, Orendorfs of that 
period as probably their records would have data on the Weschenbachs 
an associated fa~ily • 

I hope to aet some pictures of interestinq places ,houses ettc 
rraybe of f:Ome livino Wesbhenbachs of whom there eeem to be rrany 
in the Fruedenberq phone book 

~y wife's Bruce line was all l\ew Enaland. We have amny of her 
lines back to the oriqinal immigrant, Bruce, Worden, ~cheretc 
Her father was Bruce ,her mother Greaory which gives her many 
lines in Ct. 

Yy mother was a Grosvenor , Reese, ~ulifson, Clyne, Servas, :in 
Schoharie and t-• ontoomery Cos NY Sate 

Pearson 
l'' y father had Bailey, Kitchel, Bruen, ~M¥ Lindsley, Erest ~ . 

mostly Ct and NJ 

I belong to NEH&Cand many more societies, will be alad tolH!XE~ 
exchange data 

We will be back from Furope 30 :· ay 



..,. . 

}~·'1'$1 
£1ev -J. 

(Introductory note -- In Garn.an toe let.tors of "e11 1md 11 an are cfte~ u3ed 
interc!"mnr,eably. Tha original Gor:r..:ln na.""':e l:as spellod both Weschenbnch 
and 'r:~cheneach. It Has pron01.~n~ed in Engli!:Jh as "Wash - EL'i - baugh" 
and ua5 la~r upellcd as it ,:..~rn.r.d2d on English colonial reccrd.s.) 

1340 - The town of WASCHENEACH 1::s fir3t mentioned in the Stat.":l Archives of Da...~tadt, 
· Oe~v. · Locat~d ou the :'1ASCH2iDACH C:re-ek j it is 5 r1ules ai:mthe:ist o.r tho 
city of D:irmst.adt, tl:c c3:pi tal of the stata of He!lse, and 28 miles r.orth of 
the unive=zity city o! Eeidelbergo . 

- Hayor of the 'tom of ~aschenbach, Hesa0n, Ge1-macy. 

1632 An old Bibla of this ci.!J.te, printed in C'\S!'i:',,.~'1 b:; tta tu-:ho:rnn F!'"sss? and fo1~::m:ly 
belonging to Capt, David Wa.:h.::.':xi"Uf h (born 1776), of regular oook a:!.ze ( pr-csent day) 
&."1d wl tl1 a green ~ver, \103 given to the Al.toor..a, Pr. ., Publtc .Library by Ta Claire 
'Washabaugh in May 19 3;. 

- L. ClaiI"e Hashabaugh, Qua.ker Hill:i Conn. (Au~ .. ll ;i 1963). 

l.6J2 - An old Psaln Book of t.'1is dstci, fon.crly belonging to Capt~ David Washabaugh, is 
in the har-.ds of his great-( 2)-gra."ld<!aughtc:r - Hrs. Eertia Detw1.ler, Bo~ 395, 
R.D. §2, Altoona, Ps. 

- L. Claire '•lashabaug.~ 0 Quaker Hill, Conn~ (Aug. 119 1963)" 
S'l$(F: ij ~ ~"-' 15t_~~~~G'-l734 JOHAN HENRICH W-r:.SC~E:iBACH, age 24, a.~d his 19-yeal" old j:JJ:tttr-, MARIA tiAHGRET a:rr"ivecl 

at "Philadalphia Earbour" on Sept. 23, 1734, atcaro the sailing vessel 11Hope". 
-- "Pa.-GaI'Ti'.an Pioneersn by Str.issb..l!'ger . Vol. 1, page lL.3. 
- RPerma. Archives", 2nd Seri'.?B, Vol. 17 ~ pa.ga 109. 

-"Colonial Rs cords" .. Vol. 3. paere 570,. v.;.i=c. er- 1re<l"''::~., . I , () f,,l{Ct\.Jy()n' • 

(Y.l4fT_... ~D S/~t:n ,e';-loiN IJ.. tYlt"- i;.,.,..11. .z ..,- N', 

1737 -- TtTIEL"'.A!·:NTJS WESCHEJJEACH ("little Thieiir.i~if)~:arrivcdl:a....~a nt 11PM.1adel!'hia 
Harbour" on Oct. S_, 1737 aboard the "Cha:ming !i<:mcyn ·to join his elder broth~.r. · 

. (Thielr;-.an is· pror..ounc.cd 1iDi1~na Tha ttua11 ending on the end o.f' hi3 ~!l \13.S on 
account of his yvut.'1, t "littla Thiel!:'.antt.) · 

. -.....___ - "Pa.-Oer:'!".an Pion~ers" , by Strassburger. Vol. 1, paee 191. 
I. t -- I. • • fl 2dSe~ u- ~.... -·, z'Ct1 JM ~··~-~~ - .. .i'e.rwa. .ul"C1n.11es , · n I·~esJ ~o~ .. J..f, p aga .'...4--• 7: • '""'"'7'<'Jr--vf1"'7=iV;:,~'li;,:!;j. ,. 

"'""-~-14-C-.1J ~~ - / **** -- (A quotation on ea.r-ly colonial population). "For the rm.'Tlbar of tax!lblea !'rem tir:ie 
to ·tir.:e, i.o t:.e provir..i:a a3 apearn h"'.r the ta:r. bc.oi<o, a:td journals of As2er.:bly_, r.:~y 
be p!"etty r.P..arly :J.Sccrlai.nnd: aid i t is o:..~baole, by thesn a ccounts, tr.at in tbe ye2.r 
1731, thE!'J did r.ot e.::ce ed nin:t or te~ t':-:c~sand nt r..out. n ( in E!·l':IRE Fennsylvanin.H U ! 

- 11Histor.r of Per!:isylv:i."1ia., 1681 .. l TlO" 11 by R. Proud. Puol. 11 

1740 - In La."l~ate~· Count;r, Pa. s 1'Arfrl ~-~HIA 1lSSCHi~1~'BACH, d.a!lghter of J NO. HC:}ffi! ti. EUZ.\SE7t-
oorn H~y 11> 1740i ba?tizw July 13, 1748. 0 

- "Records of tha First Iiefo::-r::ed Cin!reh, LuncasU?r, Pa • ., 
(this 'l<.'"aS t he first ch·urch build~.nf. • • of' log!l,..m-ectcd in 

· L::lncaat.~r Tc-:m, then kr.o'!J~ a.!l "i-iicko:;.Jto"m".) .A 
-. 

l7L.l At present. Leoa:-:on., Pa~ : (!1e~o::-dl:;g the n~ca of the o!""t~final f a under !l o! p rc::e::t 
I.rebanon, Fa.) 11:'!:<3 :ia:nes oi the p~·ir.ciplc far.il~eo connected with the !!ei :~on S~~io::­
or Quitophila Cht.: rch "'~re: (26 f a::;ily n.1~1e9 incl udinr,)2 ~~.\SCE22.:\CH. 11 Obi~ i : a:J U:c 
fir•·t aett"' e·-n'"'t ..,t t". , ,~ ui .._o nz"" ,... ,... .,,, ,. "n+ 7 e·.,.., ,..,..,.n -l-a . T., l?f Q t'1·l n c1u<-te .,. ,...~ l"r-u v .J. . •.f' ... 1• ~ ""' · .-, .-.:- .... ..., _. !-'· '" . ..;,(.; "' J.J ""' ..... .;.J , • • -ll .)\.. , J -w - .., - ._.-:.. '.Jb 

bi.ii l dings coC-3.!i:c Sti t cs to;.:n, i'n.., <l r:d :.·c:t!"3 <ii"tcr t~·,2.·t ~- Lcbamn, Pa. 
-- t:Eistory c.f P.~r·,<s .3:-::-' !. cb~r:o r. Cot:r,tics, Pa.'', b y I.~{. R~1p:;. 

Pa.ea Jo6. ?\.:~lbr.c :. · l t:!ili. 



Mrs Camilla A Berger 
19702 Crest Knoll Drive 
Yorba Linda 
California 92686 

Dear Mrs x:tJobC Berger1 

PO Box 148 
Chadds Ford 
Pa 19317 
12 June 1981 

sorry that I could not give you much detail last evening when you 

called on what we found in Freudenberg last month except that we 

did find Thielmanus Weschenbach and his proximate ancestors. 

we did little research on the Orendorphs and had no time to lollk 
~ 

for those nmaes you metioned. 
~ 

My grandson has all the files andx he has been busy with all the 

festivities coincident with graduation. 

our success in West Germany was entirely due to the knowedge, skill 

in translation and intelligent imaginative effort which Mrs Angelika 

Eva Lemmer 5307 Wachtberg-Liessem Drachenburgweg 5 Bad ~odesberg 

West Germany devoted to aalping us find and translate the records. 

She indicated that she would like to do more of this sort of activ-

ity but we did not discuss in detail the extent to which she would 

want to get involved. I would suggest that you write her outlining 

the data you have found and what sort of search you have in mind. 

There are many Orndorphwith various spelling now living in the 

areas we saw many stores with that name; we even talked to some 

whose information however was limited bo several generations 

When my grandson gets over the graduation festivities and I can ,5{.,~ 

access to the data he accumulated I will send along what we 

did find on the Orendorph Weschenbach relations which as I recall 

did not vary too much with your dataexcept in some important details 

cc Mrs Angelika Lemmer 
Sine; rely, {; .Je-i 
Li~e'ti '1B~ey 
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Swe111I pages of Genealogical Ch•rts that wer11 printed and sent to me by Mr. Lueck ol 

Slootn. Copied from church rl!COfdS.. some Orandorffs may find members of their families 

who 111tly lived In Nasau-Siegen. 

I Johann Herwlch Ohrendorf, Bottellbetg 

CD Jan./Ftb. 1708 
Ann Mtrgrath, To. d t John. Jon Poitier, Linfctd 

I 
Maria Catharina Johannes Ohrendorl 

a 13.6.1708 x 10.11.1693Bottenbefll 
11 

t 14.2.1755 

Cl) Ende 1713 Mar91retha To. d. Joh'sSelbach, Boubg. 

. t 3.4.1741 luber 60 Jahre alt) 

Hltlridt 

x9.8.1695 

t 11.4. 1696 

GevaUr•n: 11 Johannes Ohrendorf. Sohn des Christian OhrendOt'f uffm Buhl, Kirchspld Oberholzklau 

21 Johann Henrich Wes:hdJac:h von Eichan, Feldwtbel unter d•n pedalbornilchen im Collnischlf' lllOlftden Truppen. 

31 Marla EliSlbeth. Frau des Christian Ohrenclorf 

41 Joh8nn Henrich Ohrendorf. junger GllSllll 

51 Henrich Ohrendorf von Niederhobfdau 

61 Johann Adolph Corper, Feldlcherer unter der n_,ischen Compagnie 

71 des Vaters Bruder Jatiannos 
' 

\ 
Peter Ohrendort 

o:i 11. 11. I 692 Anna M1rgar110, t 23.4.1731 156 Jllhra altl 

Johann Henrich 

• 18.7.1697 21 

CD Siegen 25. 3. 1727 

Agnes Catharina Wwe. dea 

Cornelius Koch. gewesenen 

Burgers und jungen Schnei­

dermeisurs zu Siagon 

I 
Johannes 

• 5.2.173071 

CJJ23.11.1747 

Maria Elisabeth. 

Maria Elisabelh 

• 18.6. 1698 3> 
t 19.2.1702 

Hans Henrich 

• 2.9.1703 41 

.. ,. ..... 

Georg 

grtauft wn Henrich Haog1r 

. t 16.4.1754 

x 21.11.1706 51 

t 9.3.1708 

Q) 23. 10.1726 ' 
Anna Eva, To. d. Ebert Errudorf 

zu Lindenbctrg 

I 
Johann Jakob 

x 22. 10.1732 

Fricldrlch Adolf 

• 13.3.1735 ' 

."'.1 

\ 
Adolph 

x I. 12.1709 S, 
ex> Klafeld Sept. 1735 

Marla C&1hlri1111, To. d. 

Joh. Hermann Becker. l<lafeld 

... .... · .. 

/ 



Sehr geehter!! 

Ich bitte mich zu enschligen. Ich kann Deutsch lesen aber ich kann es 
nicht sehr gut schreiben. 

Ich bitte mich zu enschuligen. !ch lese Deutsch aber ich schre~be es nicht 

sehr gut. 

Konnen Sie mir helfen? Johann Conrad Ohrendorff, Johannes Peter Ohrendorff ,~ 

und Philip Henrich Arndorff (oder Ohrendorff, Orndorff, et cetera) ..QYSwandern 

nach Amerika 2 Oct 1753. ~ 

Um 1728 finde ich die Ohrendorff Zurname in Schlangenbad. Finden Sie die~'fiolgende 

Menschen in das Ki rchenbuch: .... _.;.;· 

Johann Conrad Ohrendorff 
ge~oren 22 Sep 1722 or 1723 (errechnet) 

Johannes Peter Ohrendorf f 

geboren 1734 (errechnet) 

~Ich ~ochte bitte 
(Ich brauche Getauft, Eltern) 
vielleicht Heirat) 

(Ichbb~auche Getauft, Eltern) 

Philip Henrich Arndorff (oder Ohrendorff) 
geboren 1716 (errechnet) (Ich brauche Getauft, Eltern , Heirat) 
verheirated Eva Barbara --

Philip hat ein Sohn Ludwig geboren um 1752, vi~lleicht andere Kihder. 



Johann lfonrich Ohrnclorf (lmrn in 166 L died some 

time before 1708) lived first, of course, at llalmcnhof. 

hut later at nearby llof Eichcn. There our Christian was 

born August 15, 1693. 

Hof Eichcn, though callccl a farm, was really a ham­

let, for it contained at )east four families in 1696, with 

four taxable heads of families. The name, "Hof Eichcn", 

means HOak Farm". Here the houses were undoubtedly 

surrounded in summer by many bright flowers, as are 

the village cottages today. Also each family had live­

stock and there were blossoming orchards. 

ORIGIN OF THE NAl\·IE "OHRNDORF" 

Incidentally, the name ''Ohrndorf' was based on 

the name of an estate which was located above the vil­

lage of Bueschen (which, like Hof Eichen, was in the vi­

cinity of Bueschergrund), and meant "higher outside the 

village" or "upper viilage" - "Ober-dorf'. However, in 

the dialed of the people of the region the h was not 

sounded, and the name was pronounced ~~orndorr'. 

Then some foreign clerk in the count's office, translating 

into the High German bureaucratic language and ignor­

ant of the people's speech, spelled the name HOhren­

dorf'. 
The name "Oberndorf" appears in the draft list of 

the year 1572, in the State Archives in Wiesbaden. A 

"Christian Oberndorf" is listed as "Rottman (or special 

sergeant) over 12 persons with spear and dagger". There 

is a family tradition that our Christian Orndorf who 

came to America was a German military officer. So it 

seems that the Orndorfs had leadership ability. 

RELATIVES AND THEIR LOCATION 

The mother of Christian Ohrndorf I was named Ag­

nes. She and Johann Henrich Ohrndorf were married in 

Fruedenberg February 12, 1685. Her father was Johan­

nes Gieseler. The Gieselers lived at Wahlbach, a village in 

the "Freier Grund" (free country), about twelve miles 

southeast of Freudenberg. 

32 

A wife of Christian J was also nanlC'd Agne~. They 

were n~arricd January 29, 1715. She was a dau~htcr of 

Roe rich \V asch(~hach, and The W aschcbachs lived neigh­

bors to the Orndorfs at Hof Eichcn. 

In an American family Bible belonging to James 

V. Orndorff of Adairville, Kentucky, HElizabcth von 

Mueller" is listed.as wife of Christian Orndorff; so it is 

assumed that Agnes died and Christian married again. 

No trace of Elizabeth von Mu~llcr has been found by 

Mr. Flcndcr and Mr. Lueck. 

A MEULLER FAMILY OF FREUDENBERG 

However, there was at least one Mueller family in 

Freudenberg, and the information on that family is "in­

teresting: 
There was a Henrich Mueller, born about 1615-

20, who died before 1670, and was m~rried about 1645-

46 to Elisabeth. probably daughter of Wilhelm Fric~cn­

hagen. Chief justice of the District Court of Freuden­

berg. The son of Henrich and· Elisabeth Mueller was Wil­

helm Mueller, born in 1647. On November 15, 1670, he 

married, at Oberfischbach, Anna Maria, daughter of J,Q­

~ Fischbach of Oberschelden, Associate Justice of 

the Freudenberg District Court. Wilhelm Mueller had 

died· before 1710, when his son Hermann was married. 

He and his wife, Anna Maria Fischbach, probably had 

another son, Wilhelm Mueller, Associate Ju.slice of the 

District Court, who, with his wife, Anna Katharina, had 

a son Hermann christened at Freudenberg in 1711. 

The older Hermann Mueller, son of Wilhelm and 

Anna Maria, was born in 1676. He became an Associate 

Justice of the District Court and was Mayor of Freuden­

berg in 1734. He married in 1710 Anna Margarethe, born 

in 1688, daughter of Herman Haener, schoolmaster at 

Freudenberg. Their two sons who came to America in 

1738 were Hermann, born in 1716, and Johann Fried­

rich, born in 1711. The two Hermans,_ father and son, 

were members of the Guild of Steclsmiths and Toolmak­

ers in .1733, and the father was a Master of the Guild. 

33 



I 
• 

l 
I 
I, 

il 

d 

.i1d th···n t•rtcc more l1ccaus1· of Llw plag1w, wit i\'h ra~!'d 

' " r'1m• : •11:'l~ in ll erliorn from l 6C):) lo 1609. 

. \: J r \ :~i~:: llrake! 

Friendly gr<' < ' lin~s, 

Yours, 
E. Fknd!'r 

s i<'g(' 11 

April 3, 1968 

P-t·::11111ably you ar<' wailing for a k llcr for several 

.. -:•'"-:'- and I think you are already impalicrtl. but l was 

l•Jt in.acli\\'. Howe\·er. the many people I have wrillcrt 

;,. do 'ltt)! .111 :-wer so quickly as we wish. 

1 · ·1it'1' more I wa:' al Fruedc11bcrg. and I found the 

, t h1·!' ,it J1> ha1111 ll cnrich Ohrcndorf. 

ll FI" \'i \ I •-l R\IHJRF 

I 
-=•>Il l J tt."ltl at llalnw11hol' 

j,, . """ .... i,.'l,.,,. 
lin·d at Wahl back (i11 th1· ~o krm\\ 11 

·· Fri·in l ;rund" = fr1·1· t·u1111tn . i11 

J<W' \ HE.."'U:.i<.11 l~llll\DORF 

jj,., ~= Hal1111enlr,, f. latt•r at llo f 

Ej,.t - baf1C171'.l l!i.:\pril ] (>(ti , 

di.-. • : •Jrl' l ...., (18. 111arri1•d 12. F1·bru-

ROERICI~ \YA~CllEBACll 

born about 1677, di rd 2 1. ~ l ay 

17..J.3. 

,,.; < Fro .. ud.,11 1,..rµ). \ C. NE - C II' ' El ER c I I • "' I ~ :-.. • ' ~. . I 

I 
CIH\ l:'TI \ \ OllH:'\ IHlllF 

l•<>rrt I !i. \11µ11~ 1 . l1apti z1·d :.!O.:\ug­

u~I I 1111:1. 111arri1·d al Fr<·11 dc· 11l1n g 

:?<lJ .11111ary 171 :i. ACNES \VASCII EB!\C:ll 

_·\ II till· Ohrndurfs W<T<' (lik1· 11C'a rly all inhabi tants 

uf T rt' 111k11lwrg and !'nviro n::) p<'a :-;anls (farmers) and at 

tilt' ,.a1111· li1111· iro n wo rk1·r:-; and la111wrs (lt·atltcr workers). 

I ll 

They had as a rttl<! thr<'<' or four cows, so m<' pigs, and 

so m<' goa ls. Th<' farms wc r<' just su large that th <'y could 

support onr. famil y. 

For the smd Ling of iron ore the peopl1· must have a 

very high heal (temperature), and that heat they only 

could make by charcoal. For producing of charcoal they 

needed oaks, not older than 18 years. Before felling the 

young trees, people peeled the bark. This bark contained 

an acid which was good fo r making leather out o f the 

skin . of the cows and other animal.. These woods were 

named " Hau berg" (Shrub-wood forests) and every man , 

wife, and child worked in the shrnb-wood fo rest. !\Jen 

worked too in the iron wo rks (blast furnaces) and in the 

tanneries. 
By air mail I send to you today : 

l ) a book Das Siegerland wi th English tex ts. You 

should study this book and you will learn a lot 

o f th ings abo ut the life in the " Siegcrl and" . cc 

especiall y on pagrs 26, 54. 55, and the coloured 

picture of Freudenberg on page 79. The small 

tountry town FRE DE 1BERG is named in a 

doc11 men t first in 1255. In 1456 the village Freu­

denberg became a town. 500 years later ( in 1956) 

the inhabitants of Freudenberg therefore stamped 

a coin of leather. I add two such co ins to the 

I I) 

Tir e oriJ!inal Freudenberg 

Castle, slrow11 on t·ommcm­

orativ<' leatlrl'r coin 



---··k§i ___ _:_ . 

Anne Margret, Petri Ohrendorfs Witwe 

t 18.10. 1737 69 % Jehre el'I 

H1Jmann Ohrendorf. Bottenbtlt'g 

.~.,, ....... , -
,,_ ____________________________ .._ ____________________ ._. ______ ...,.., 

Johenn Henrich Christion Ohrendorf, Bottcnticrv 

I 
EIMrt Ohrendorf 

114.2.1696 

CD 20.4. 1717 

Mar;1ntN To. d. t Ludwig Ohrendorf 

aii Bua:Mn 1<tP. FreuoentJtrg 

CD 22.5.1694 M811e EllAbtth Bodtlosse (1) Bottenberg 

t 11.11.1729 l63Jehroelt) 

Metthlss Ohrendorf Tochtllr Johann Henrich Ann-• Ehle 

X 9.3.1699 X 3.5.1701 II 1.2. 1703 11 22.2.1705 

t.31.10.1743 a>KlafeldMan: 1734 t 10.5.1705 

Under Eh• erst 1 Jehr) M•ie Mergat11e to. d. Ludw. Holzklau 

CD I) 20.5.1732 Anna Marie, To. d. t Hmrlch Klappen, 

Breitenbach IZelt11nbach1) 

t 11.2,1734 (30Jahreeltl 

CD Ill 6.9.1737 Agnes C11h11lna, To. d. John. Henr. Loos 

I 
' Johann Henrich Elisabeth 

\ 

x 2.7.1732 in Zehenbech t 11.5.174219 Moneto eltl 

Ellslbleh X·tian IChrlstlllnl Peter Motthla 
Johann Henrich 

x 22.4.1728 

II 9.2.1718 11 4.3.1719 II 30.6.1720 1112.5.1722 

\ 
Johann 

x20.2.1707 

t 1707 

Johannos Ohrendorf, Bottenblrg 

I -
Sohnleln 

t 28.4.1719%hatbJahralt 

Hermann Ohrendorf, Oberfischblch 

I 
\ 

Johannes Anna Mor;•ethe Johann Georg Anna C11herlna Anna Chri51in 

... ""'"""'"[ 
x und t 2.5. 1728 11 28.6.1729 11 24.2.1732 11 23.2.1735 x 3. 12.11:n 

t 26. 12.1737 

Johann Henrich Ohrendorf, ~ Kirchspiel Freudenberg 

IPate: Xti1n Ohrendorfl IPrte: Peter 0. wnl CD 10.1.1748 

t 11.4.1721 Bu.:hen Ksp. Freud•nbil Anna Cathorlna, To. d. Tilmann BaunMr, 

Anne Ursula 

x 18.6.1724 

t 14.9.1753 a> 29.4.1757 Anne Merlo 

To. d. Joh. Henr. Selboch 

I 
t 26.5.1746 Bockseifen 

Henrich Ohrenclorf, ~ 

Rorig Ohrendorf, in Oirtenb•ch im Dienst 

t 29.11.1676 

Thei8 Ohrendorf, Obe•heuslingcn 

t vor Palrnarum 1682 

TheiB Ohrendorf, Zeitenbach 

begr. 30.7.1683 

Eben Ohrtndo~ 

CD September 1708 Anna Cl'lh3rin1 To. d. Henrich Loos. Bottenb«g 

<DAMr· 
Jonas lgenannt Christiani Ohrendorf, Obetheuslingen. . . . . . vielleicht identisch mit. • . . Ctiristian Ohrendorf, Oberheuslingen 

Jonas Ohrvndorf, ~ 

CD Christina 

~ 
2 Kinder dnJoNS Ohrendorf, Agne~ 

"llO in einer Stunde gesiorben"· 11 3.5. 1716 

x Palmarum 168~Jonas0hrendorf aus Ohrendorl om 
t 5.11.1741 luber60Jahr11 alll 

Kirchspiel Freudenberg) 

a> Sept. 1709 Anna Magdalena. To. d. EMrt Schneider, Sonenberg 

Jonas Ohrcndorf, OMrheuslingen 

CD 11 Anna Magdalena, t 22.9. 1718. 34 Jahre alt 

a> 11119.11.1718 Gertreud To. d. t Peter NieB, Obetheuslingen 

t 1.10.1no1SOJahrea1t1 

a> 11114.4. 1721 Anna Ellubeth, To. d. T WilhelmWertenbech von 

I 

Eichen K11>1. Freudenberg 

t 15.3.1745174 Jahreoltl 

Johannes Ohrendorl 

IC 6.10.1742 

begr. 14.3.1718 

I 
' Agnes Ohrendorf 

t 11.5.1759 143 Jahre eltl 

hinterlaBt 2 unthllicht Kinder. 

1 Sohn .ind 1 Toenter. 

beor. \8.1.1708 Gavaucrin: Agncsa Ohrendorf 
111Elibeth 

Margaretha 

Jnnas Ohrendorl wn 111 

gewesener Hochlur511icher 

Craryatier, t 20.3.1771 

1 Sohn 5 Jaine alt und 

1 Toc:hter 7 Jehre alt x 11. 10.1722 

aul dam Wege von Sicgen 

zwischen Lindenberg und 

Sonenberg, 

al1111wa 50 Jahre. 

5 Kinder. davon 3 leben 

, . 
Johunnes 

tats Pate heim 

Chr~ian Ohrendorf, wm Buhl, KirchSPiel Obethaolrktau 

·~·"'j"' 
Johann Jdkob.Ohrendort 

Sohn des Peter Ohrendorl, 

Bottenblrg, 16931 

m 3.11.1718 Anna Margareta To. d. Henrich 1.oos. 8ottl!nl"''9 

begr. IG.2.1719 
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S T E I N E R, Robert 

Textiltechniker - 8900 Augsburg,Ott~­
Lindenmeyer-Str. 40 - • Starkstadt/ 
Ostbohmen (Vater: Friedrich St., 
Landwirt; Mutter: Marie Hofmann), ao 
Ilse Bayer, 3 Kd. (Waltraud, Rudolf, 
Angela) .. 
Forsch.Gebiet: Deutschland, BOhmen, 
Mahren, Osterreich 
Namen, Orte: Angerer (Stuttgart 1550), 
Bachofen v. Echt (Erganzungen zum Ur­
kundenbuch), Bangen (Brilon 1760), 
Bayer (Raigern/Mahren 1750), Beyten­
milller (Markgroningen 1600), Gebhard 
(Heilbronn 1700), Hilbert (Tulln 
1700), Klotten (Alzey 1700), Kolb 
(Hof/Mahren 1700), Korestka (Porsten­
dorf / Mahren 1700), Kurtzenhausen 
(Raum Koln 1650), Liebert (Darmstadt 
1700) Lindenfels (Zwingenberg 1500), 
Lilpke

1 

(Stift Wunstorf 1700), Mader 
(Znaim 1750), Mann (Wekelsdorf/Ost­
bohmen 1800) 1 Meusgen, Maus (Freiberg 
1550), Reiche (Harste 1690), Steiner 
(Starkstadt 1700) 1 v.Wolfersleben 
(Arnstadt 1550) - Bocholt: Cuners 
1750, Diepenbrock 1600 - Frankfurt/ 
Main: Baumann 1750, Huber 1700, Lamp­
recht 1750, Sieffart 1750 - Gottin­
gen: v.Dransfeld 1550, Keteler 1550, 
Cihlmann 1750, Raven 15Cu - Koln/Rh.: 
Balen 1650, Brent1:1.no 1700, Culenberg 
1550, Geritzen 1550, Kinckius 1640, 
Mochetti 1700, filtz 1600, Richwein 
1580, Romswint"kel 1600, Sevenich 1600, 
Veblen 1600 - Milnster i.W.: Bangen 
1760, Berning 1600, Hardenack 1700 -
Tilbingen: Beringer 1500, Betz 1550, 
Blumentrost 1600 - Ulm: Amann 1500, 
Gundelfinger 1500 
Spezialforschg.: Handelsgesellschaft 
Meuting, Augsburg 
Mitgl.: Baserischer Landesverein filr 
Familienkunde 

S C H M E C K, Hanns 

Gemeindeoberinspektor i.R. - 5900 
Siegen 1, Hermelsbacher Weg 38- • Kla­
feld 3.4.1910 (Vater: Gustav Sch.; 
Mutter: Emma Trebitz), <lD Marie-Luise 
Bubenzer, 2 Kd. (Susanne, Hanns-
Hartwig) . . . 
Forsch.Gebiet: Insbes. Kreis Siegen 
Namen, Orte: Kr.Sieger.: Ahl, Arhel­
ger, Arnolt, Altgelt, Bach, Baum, 
Baumer, Becker, Bender, Beer, Berg, 
Beyer, Bon, Braach, Braas, Bruch, 
Buch Bilchner, Cuntz, Daub, Decker, 
Dema~dt Dieffenbach, Dirlenbach, 
Dornseifer, Dresler, Eichen, Eschen­
baeh, Falk, Feldmann, Fick, Flender, 
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Franke,. FrieRenhagen, Fuchs, Fuhr, 
Fischbach, Geise, Grdff, Grimm, GriiB, 
Grilnder, GUthing, Haardt, HaaB, Hahn, 
Hambilrger, Hnener, Hartmann, Heimel, 
Heinge, Heeser, Hellmann, Heyn, Hei­
te, Hoffmann, HollenkauBer, Holzklau, 
Hilttenhain, Irle, Jung, Keutter,Kiel, 
Klappert, Klas, Knipp, Kohl, Kraemer, 
Krafft, Kray, Latsch, Leiener, Lim­
per, Lindenhof, Lindenschruidt, Lit­
pher, Lixer, Lohr, Ludwig(s}, LUck, 
Uitz, Maur, Meckel, Meinhardt, Melme­
rich, Moller, Muller, ~s, Neeb, Nin­
gel, Nies, Noll, Nohe, Ohm, Ohrndorf, 
Orte, Otto, Panthofer, Patt, Pfeif­
fer, Pithan, Rabe, Reineck, Siebel, 
Spies Sprenger, Schaffer, Scherer, 
Schle~er, Schmeck, Schmidt, Schnei­
der, Scholer, Scholle, Schreiber, 
Schreibger, Schreyeck, Schumacher, 
Staber, Stahl, Stamm, Stein, Stephan, 
Stilcher, Stotzel, Stilhl, Stutte, Tho­
mas, Thonies, Ubach, Vintzer, Vitt, 
Weber, Weidtmann, WeiBgerber, Welter, 
Wilhelm; Wirth, Winkel, Zise - West­
falen: Affhypper, Aleff, Althoff, Vom 
Berg, Bollenkamp, Brunkamp, Cammerer, 
Dieckmann, Dorsch, Funke, Gerhard, 
Hagedorn Halfmann, Helmig, Messmann, 
Milller, Overkamp, Pottgiesse~, Print­
ze&, Rau, Rauwaltl, Spivlield, Schel­
lewafd, Schickenberg, Schlitten, 
Schulte, Schulte zu Vaessen, Steiff, 
Steinber·g, Weinhagen, Wiggermann, 
Willeringhaus, Wirth, Wortmann -
Oberbergischer Kr.: Bocke~Uhl~. Buben­
zer, Isenberg, Lepperhoff - Ronsa~l: 
Bergfeld, Blechen, Egen, Egenscheid, 
Rovenstrunck, von den Bercken (v. 
Plettenberg), Strasser - Dattenfeld/ 
Sieg: Hansmann, Schmid - Westerwald: 
Ehl - Thilringep: Bach, Bergner, Blu­
mer, Behme, Bommer, Botticher! Bu­
scher, Corwitz, Fleischer, Friedel, 
Geyer, Griessbach, Haupt, Hermann, 
Juncker, Krug, Meyer, Patzschke, Rau­
wald, Rehling, Schneider, Schuman~, 
Thusius, Trebitz - Schweiz: Huntzin­
ger 
Spe2ialforschg.: Alte Siegenor Gast­
hauser und Herbergen; Rekonstruktion 
des altesten Ehebuches (vor 1675) 
der evang. Gemeinde Siegen . . 
Veroffentl.: Die Siegener Familie 
Altgelt von der Mitte des 15. bis An­
fang des 17. Jahrhunderto (1974) .. 
Mitgl.: Westdeutsche Gesellschaft fur 
Familienkunde; Familienkundliche Ar­
bei tsgemeinschaft des Siegerlander 
Heimatvereins 

--ooOoo--
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A pp M ANN, Vn 

~483 VohenetrauU, 
• VohenstrauB 6.9 
l'., Konditorm3iat• 
~utter: Sieglinde 
forBch.Gebiet: Ob 
ken und angrenzen 
Namen, Orte: Aieh 
(FloB), Beerschr.1 
Baier, von EhrenR 
reuth, Frank (Erb 
mer), Findeis (Wu 
Frit8ch 1 Gran, He 
Hollerer, Hofmann 
kunst (Saalfeld u 
(Wunsi~del um ls.I 
reuth, Unterleinl 
ler, Kraus, Lindn 
er (Ba)Teuth), M. 
Pantzer, Paurk•r. 
Petz, Riebel, k~b 
zing (HersbruC'k l. 
(Wunsiedel uN 170 
stadt 1575), S~r 
Schonberger, •~iJ 
men), Wirth (Fro1 
per, •oppmann '•! 
ner, WeiB (FlPB, 
henstrauB), Zir.u 
ehelherger. Wolf 
Tote Punkte: Ell• 
p~Jierer in Crtif-1 
RJ~ndina !\., • \ll' 

berger, Kohlme••4 
haJ11mer' • usa 1f.t..C 
um 1669 - ~ikohi 
23.3.1749, ~. t ~ 
- Furth 22. 3. t~~­
per bz• • fiappsetn" 
Atadt b.Vohens\r 
S~zialforPch,.: 
n~rherren und t.a 
"!H~l.: Bayerhc 
Fa:111lienkund• 

p l~ T Z S T r C ~. 

P~dakt t:Pur - !?f''i't.l 
Teichtitr. 32 - • 
1920 (~ater: WlS 
•a't.c-th •e•eiell 
r~r•ch.Gebi•t: ~ 
~um KOniga•inta 
t.1r,:e: d•ut•ch• 
Aach~n. l>U••eld• 
11\~n, Orte: ••• 
l st·. Rung•dorf l 
1t1ua•eldorr. I.a• 
17~a. KuA~I fO. 
s. .. 1n. Mun•t •r9 11 

1~. oucb scic1 



Bernhard STUHL 
Karl-Schaefer-Str.9 
6140 .B~NSlillIM 3 
Bundesrep . Deutschland 

~~rs. A. W. Berger 
19702 Crestknoll Dr. 
Yorba Linda, Ca. 92686 
U.S.A . 

Sehr ver ehrte Mrs. Berger, 

6140 Denshe i CT 3, den 11. September 
1978 

In den "Pamilienkunrtlichen Nach:richten", die ich reeel massig er­
halt~, las ich Ihr~ Suchanzeige betreffend Ohrendorff. !ch weiB 
nicht, ob es Ihnen inzwischen gelungen ist, den Geburtsort der 
Brtider Johannes Peter und Johann Conrad Ohrendorff zu ermitteln. 
Ich treibe die FamilienforAchung nach den._.)uswanderern aus Hessen 

l" -- .,___.., 
und ¥assau schon lange, und ware bere1t, eine i~achforschung in 
Freudenber~ und Umgebung ftir Sie durchzuf_:o/:ren, wenn Sie n.ir die 

~ '- ~ ... ......., f<-1- ... 1 , l ..__ 

entstehenden UnkosLen an Porto und die Gebtihren , welche bei den 
Pfarr~mtern (= parrsh bureau) entstehen, erstatten. / ( 
Da die Auswanderungen schon frtih, 1741 und 1753 erfolgten, ist 
die Nachforschung (= research) nicht gan7. einfach. Ich habe in 
dern Werk von Strassburger und !Unke, "Pennsylvania German Pioneers", 
gefunden, daP die 3rtid~r tf . P. und J.C. Ohrendorff am 2 . October 
1753 mi t dem Schiff 1~dinbure;h i n Philadelphia ankamen. In welchem 

~ 

Staat von USA haben sie sich angesiedel t '? ~--cc~ .... ·L 

!ch bit~e Sie, nir einige internationale Portocoupons zuzusenden 
und v erbleibe in Wrwartung Ihrer Nachricht 

mit fr eundlichen Grilssen 

Ihr 



8.4.82 

Herr Hanns Schmeck 
Koepfchenstr. 24 
59 Siegen 1 

Sehr geehrter Herr Schmeck! 

Ich habe"'f1:1e!Rtselbe die drei 1753 Auswanderers gefunden! 
Kirch~~l Burbach getauft. 

Peter S.v. Wilhelm und Ottilia Ohrendorff geb. 1734 
Conrad 11 11 11 11 geb. 1722 

Philip Henrich S.v. Theis & Julianna 0. geb. 1716 
Conrad oo mit Maria Catharina Groos 1746 

·~~ 
Sie waren 

Walbach 
Walbach 

Burbach 

Ich kann ni"'Elit das Ki rchenbui}che·r ·9,.Jt rr/ie~. Ich moechte gern dass 
diese Arbeit in die Kirchenbuechen Burbach f..Gl?tfuehren. 

Si e ~ · / 
t, ... /l 

~-n/ I ."'f;4 t _,• 1J. c.·l l-,,_ .. 

oo , und F~er die drei Auswanderers moechte. i c)l fieburts~a..g. J .· Taufe , El tern, 
Kind~ · ,,1,,t c .· ,1 ... d. [ 

Ich k~nn nJ,gti a:>von Philip Henrich !~~-'::~Z'.~··Vielleicht koennen Sie. 
Er hatte Sohn Ludwig (geb. 1751) ~ 



Weklar 1693-1806" 

... 1728 Tillman Henrich Ohrendorff, Schlangenbad. 

Schlangenbad (Unteraununskreis, Hessen) 
au ch 

Tillman war ein Ohrndorf Vorname im Freudenberg. 

Jezt moechte ich das~Sie die drei Ktrchenspiel aufsuchen fuer Peter, 
Conrad und Philip und auch fuer Hermanus 0. Ich moechte alle Kinder 
des Ebert Orndorff und sein Vater Johann Henrich. Ich glaube dass 
Ebert ein Onkel des Johann Christian Ohrndorff geb. 1692! 

Johannes Peter hat dre,:Kinder: Peter, Abraham, Maria. 
hatte ein Sohn heisst Johann. Philip hatte ein Sohn 

Die Zuname Hencken, Henke 

All e 
Diese Kinder 

·J .. 

der 
Die Familie Hencken, (Henke, Henkenius) war Freundevon:~ Familie 

0 Ohrendorff im Deutschland und Pennsylvania (Chester Co., Pa. 

&eJg~B~ viele Personen a 
Andere Menschen Schiff "Edinburgh" Oct. 1 1753 

Hering Knefely 
Scherrer Wagner 
Jung Finn 
Knoth Krum 
Massing Miller 
Otto Gerlach 
Kehler Schettel 
Sneiter Baltof 
Behmer Heith 
Haeffer Laesser 
Dennis Leynaw 
Weyershausten Kimber 
Ruhtrauff Rei sh 
Scholl Ehel 
Hehller Detter 
Cassel Stoehr 

CRONRAW 
Sneiter 
Preisser 
Loss 
Raffercam 
Schnuk 
Katz 
Rubert 
Heinse 
Yauch 
Ku- tz 
Loss 
Kebeel 

Ich moechte auch dass Sie das Kirchspiel Krombach aufsachen. Wie 
viele ::Stunde? Koennen Sie diese Arbeit unternehmen? 

S Die Ein:~Enkel sagte dass Peter und Conrad Brueder waren aber ich 
habe kein Bl~•lill% Beweiss. 



.... 

Ernst Meyer 5905 Freudenberg, den 23. August 1978 
Krottorfer Str. 52 

Lieber John!~ 

Bei Deinem Besuch vor einigen Tagen zeigte ich Dir den Brief 
einer Dame aus Frankfurt, die im Auftrag ihrer amerikanischen 
Freundin nach deren Vorfahren Ohrndorf aus Freudenberg forschte. 
Ich habe der Frankfurter Dame soeben geschrieben und fuge diesem 
Brief nun eine Durchschrift der aus den Kirchenbuchern ermittelten 
Angaben bei. Es ist ja anzunehmen, daB die auf dem beigefugten 
Blatt aufgefuhrten Personen auch Deine Vorfahren sind. 

¥Ich habe der Frau Jungheim in Frankfurt mitgeteilt, daB Du vor 
ei nigen Tagen hier nach Ahnen der Familie Ohrndorf gef orscht hast 
und ihr Deine Anscbrift ubermittelt, die sie sicherlich an ihre 
amerikanische Freundin weitergeben wird. Diese wird sich dann 
vermutlich mit Dir in Verbindung setzen. Ich nehme an, daB Du mit 
der Weiter~abe Deiner Adresse einverstanden bist. 

Auf dem beigefugten Blatt ist der Name Ohrndorf in verschiedenen 
Schreibwei sen aufgefuhrt~Orndorff, Orntorff , Orendorf). In frUberen 
Jahrhunderten gab es noch keine einbeitliche Scbreibweise der 
Namen wie heute. 
Inzwischen babe ich mal uberlegt, wieviel Familien in der Stadt 
Freudenberg noch den Namen Ohrndorf fuhren. Icb schatze, daB es 
mindestens 25 Familien sind, die sehr wahrscbeinlich alle von den 
beiden Hofen Ohrndorf und Halmenbof abstammen . Uber diese Hofe 
fand icb noch einige Zeilen in dem Buch r1 Geschicbte der Stadt 
Freudenberg" von K. Sterzenbacb (1908 erscbienen), die icb nacb­
stehend mitteile : 

"Oberbalb Bockseifen lagen friiher zwei herscbaftlicbe Bauern­
hofe, der Halmenbof und Ohrndorf, welcbe an Einwobner der 
Gemeinde unter der Bedingung verpacbtet wurden , daB di e 
Pachter bei m Verkauf ihrer landwirtschaftlichen Erzeugnisse 
der herrschaftlichen Kellerei und Kuche zu Siegen das 
Vorkaufsrecht einraumten. Im Jahre 1830 wurden diese Hofe 
samt den zugehorigen Liegenschaften von 30 Gemeindegliedern 
angekauft und geteilt". 

Bei der Herrschaft in Siegen bandelte es sich bis 1815 um di e 
Fursten von Nassau-Oranien. --

Ich boffe, daB Du wieder gesund in Pittsburgh angekommen bist 
und Deinen Angehorigen eini~es uber das Land Deiner Vorfahren 
bericbten konntest. Wir baben uns auch gefreut , mal etwas uber 
Nachkommen eines Auswanderers von Freudenberg zu erf abr en und einen 
davon personlich kennen zu lernen. 

Freundlicbe GruBe 
aucb von meiner Tochter, meinem Schwiegersohn 
und den Enkelsohnen Ulf und Wiegand 

t~~vL-r 



EVANG.-REF. KIRCHENGEMEINDE 
5905 FREUDENBERG · KREIS SIEGE N 

5905 Freudenberg, den 23. August 19?8. 

Ausztige aus den Kirchenbtichern 

Ehebuch 1715 Nr. 1. Am 29. Januar 1715 wurden getraut: 
Christian Orndorff von Eichen, Sohn von Johann Henrich Orndorff 

und Agness geborenen Gieseler, und 

~Ei!!~§~-~~§££~EQ~£~ von Eichen, ~ochter von Rorich Waschenbach 
und Anna Maria geborenen Achenbach. 

Christian Orndorff ist am 15. August 1693 in Eichen geboren. 
(Tauf'buch 1693 Nr. 11) 

Agnesa Waschenbach ist am 19. Oktober 1697 i n Eichen geboren. 
( Taufbuch 169? Seite 18) 

Tauf en von Kindern der Eheleute Chris t i an und Agnesa Orndorff 
sind in den Taufbtichern nicht verzei chnet. Auch der Tod der 
Eheleute ist in den Totenbuchern nicht vermerkt, soda.B angenommen 
werden muB, da.B sie nach 1715 weggezogen (ausgewandert ?) sind. 

Ehebuch 1685 Seite 50. Am 12. Februar 1685 wurden getfaut: 
Johann Henrich Orntorff vom Halmenhof, Sohn von Hermannus 

Orntorf.f ( Name der Mutter nicht vermerkt) und 
~B!!~~~-g!~~~!~£ von Wahlbach, Tochter von Johanniss Gieseler aus 

Wahlbach ~ Name der Mutter auch nicht vermerkt). 
Johann Henrich Orendorf ist 'im April 1661 in Halmenhof geboren 

( der Geburts~ ist nicht leserlich) . 
(Tauf'buch 1661 Seite 153 Nr. 6). Als Eltern 
sind vermerkt: Hermann Orendor.f und Mare;ret h 
( Geburtsname der Mutter nicht angegeben). 

Der Tod der Eheleute Johann Henrich und Agness Orntor.ff ist in 
den Totenbuchern nicht vermerkt, soda.B sie auch vermutlich weg­
gezogen ( ausgewandert ?) sind. 

Die Trauung von Hermann Orendor.f und ~~fi!:~~a ist i m hiesigen 
Ehebuch nicht verzeichnet. 
Nach einer Eintragung im Totenbuch von 1676 ist Hermanny Ohrendorf 
von Hal menho.f am 3. Januar 1676 und dessen Hausfrau Margreth 
am 6. Januar 1676 begraben worden (Todestag ist nicht ahgegeben). 
Nach dem Tau.fbuch von 1632 ist ein Hermann Ohrendorf am 1 . Januar 
632 in Bocksei.fen als Sohn des Stephan Ohrendor.f geboren. Vermutli<ti 

-~ ... 11n ..... del t es sich um den vorstehend auf ge.fi.ihrten Hermann 0. , \1as 
~~~ r nicht mi t Sicherhri t .f eststeht, weil die Trauung .fehl t. 

FUr di e Ric tigkeit 
i~~~ 

(Ernst Meyer), au.Ber Dienst 



6iegcrfanb. lJ. Q3anb. 

sent to MGJ .. arch 1979 by 
J,K.Orndorff-Pittsburgh ,P~. 

2. ~eft. ~priC-·{Suni 1929. 

Die '3cltld;idft lllic~ Oen m!tollebem ilea 'Om ine ffit j.ittmctrun~< uno fl•imclfcl)uq rin 6i<~ccl~noe &<sen cintn ~llirroef1bcim:a 
"°" 3.- m. l ~~didl gtlitfcn. mi1,;Iicbet, bn llldd)m Ort lk::rog nidit Outdi llo:cn «l/obm mit~ wt:~ gcbrtm. bi<it11 
•111 O.!e P.i•l.iiaron:~ ~ \.)<:t· • l\oln l\) la.. tlO}ll:m~n. :lin)<ll;til< t~r.nn1 )Uni :>wfe w 1. 1.)\) m. bnm Dtrtm 

btiltllt mttl)cn. 

'[)ie Witfiungen bee 1\reifea 6iegen. 
l).,n ©bcq-ru~ienrat 1:) e r rn o n n 2}.:, t t (I < r, IDct.:icnau. 

. ' ~)" (jod\l'~n l}cft 10, S. 2--12.) , 

~VY . 27. fjoimi:n~of./ ~ 
Eirnolbi I, 50 fii~rt oqnc 3citangdoc, untl!l<6Qricf)t jrl!ubcnbcrg bcn ,.l)c!m~nf;of" 

auf. J n c'..tl!t Ilad}rucijung iiol!r bil! Be\i\jncrl)nHniiTc in Rmt ~nubcnlier 
non .~ · ruerbcn unter 13ii cDl!r run~ u. a. jWl!i l)l?i:t!d;aftlid)I! fjofl!, fin men o uni> 
lllhptbotf mit 3u\ammen :; !Do in~au crn unb fjoffelltcn etrual1nt (.\. ::>. • I, 14 1); 
"61•ibc i)oic finb nod! ~ic\ct Bngabl! uctpaditet. 1830 mu~ben bie 3mci fjofc an 30 Be­
uiol1ncr \l~t fficmcinbc Bii\d)ctgnmb nctftouft unb aufgt'tcilt (Sietjenbad) 107). Jn 
Bii\d1crgrnnb bcftcril £1eute nod) cine bcf onbctc breil3igtciHgt' fjcnenbcrg-f)aubcrgs­
~cnoHcn\d)a ft, bie nuf brn urfptiing1id1 gcmcinfamen l:}aubHg bl!t ;iruei f)ofe 3uriidtgcf1t 
(Dcfius 117). Der fjof tag an cincm tcdjtcn Seitenti:i{cf)cn bes oom i:ciffclbcrg, Punkt 
'51, hommenben unil burd) Bii\d)crgtunb flil!l;cnben IDcibebad)s, etmas lDeftlldj bet i:inic 
punht 362,6 (an \let (liemathu11gsgren3e :Jrcubcnbctg-Biitd]c•grunb) unb punht 328,6 (an 
~ct ffiiin~ung bes crwaf)nten CIQicf)ens in ben IDe1bcliadj) (ID~fitijd)blatt IDrnbrn). Hn 
biQ\et :Jlut I1aftct noel/ ber name f)afmenf1of, uni> bort ift aud1 bic fjo f!i<>lfe nod) 
lll cthcnncn. 

28. fjartcborn. 

~in f)ot fjatm1born mitb 1577 untcr be11 3ur Piarrei nrunhitd)cn gc~orcnbcn 
©ttTtf)aftcn gencmnt; 1583 mitb (!t nid1t ml!{)t crwaf)nt (f,ein3cding 43, \Damann 45, 48), 
ruoraus iutiim!icf;ermei\e ge\d)fo!lcn wotbcn i\t, i>a[l H crjt 3ruijd)cn 1577 un\> 1583 
eingr~angen i\t. Uad) bl!n grunt.ja~Hd}cn DatTegungcn Mn i:oppc 56, 85 ru~rben nicf­
fa cii frin[l!t ausgrgonaene Sicbtu11gc11 in <D rtjd)oflsner3eid)nifTcn uJm. nod) l'~ tuillmt, m~nn 

bic lbcmat!u.mg bet !Dii{tung nodj bcbaut murbl! unb mcnn, morauf es in ber l}aupt\ad}e 
anhom, notf) Bbgabcn uon if)ncm gc30!1lt murbcn. Die Slcbfung {ag in bet <Iicmarhung 
11runll1ru)l.'ll no;bfid· bir!cs Dorfrs im ooewt {fej{ cincs hfo iltl!n II:afes, bas fl!illl'n 
t~n\ang j1i~0ftlid) bet .,l<reu3cid)c" p u11I1t 455, l an b~r a>r~n3I! bcr I<re;je Sicgen unb 
8ltcnkitcf)en, \iibm~ftfid} bes l<aifcr -IDiff1cfm-Scf)ad)tl!s, nimmt, in f iibmr\tlidJet Rldjtung 
lid! ctfrteCRt uni> bci StrutIJii!tcn bas f)cHert;iI crrcin1t (illcfitif d1bfott jrcubcnbetg unb 
Bcntot f). Jn bet naf)I! bet IDii!tung licgt {)cute bk l'.lirnbe fjn t tcboin. Die in bet 
lcicf)ten CitbreitctunQ bes <Iales mejmd) biefct ffirnbe ficgenbe !J!ut ~eif;t ,. im f)of"; lx!r 
notMicf)\te [ei{ bes [ales uni> bet Betg"Qang \iibwcftlid! uon .im fjof" tti:igt bcn rramen 
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..,.- . Fotokopie· aus " H e · i m· a t ·I a n ,d .u ,···Beil.age zur 

.. ·.· "Siegener--~_eitung": · 1928_ Nr. 12,_ Seite· 188. 
. . 

' . . ~ 
E3iegerldnber IDomanen. 

Don R. l'ung. ' " 
' . 

Kurj nae!} 1lbema~me ~et nafTau-oranifcQellr' t-anbe in bas preu{;ifcf}e Staats­
gebiet 1815/16 ging man ba3u ilbet, bie Staatsgiitet ober Domanen, bie in ~or}ten, 
ranbgiitern, mii~Icn unb aus dn3einen <Drunbftilmen beftanben, nacfi unb nacfl mit 
ausna~me ber ~orften 3u neriiu{Jetn unb an Private 3u nerkauf en. Die Doman~n · 

, maren bur<n. !jinfnUigheit e~emaif get Don . bet tanbes~errf i]aft gegebenet te~ngiiter 
obet burcfi BnhCiufe entftanben. Buf Ie~tere Brt ham bas <Dut f}ees in Staatsbefi~. 

. Der Hauf bes angebotenen <butes <Eicf]en b. Burbacfi murbe uon bet tanbesf]errfd]aft 
· · abgcI~~nt. Die Ie~tcn Domtinennufkaufe fieien ins 18. Ja~r~unbett. Domiinengilter 

im <Eigenbefi~ ~es Regenten, fogenannte Scfiatuilengilter, beftanben im Siegerlanb~ 
nic:Qt. Bis 3um Ja~re 1807 maren bfe Domiinen ftei oon Steuem unb KommunaI­
nbgaben geblieben. Don ~a an mubten aucf] fie il}r tieU 3u ben offentHd7en taftett 
beitragen. Jn kommunarer l}inJicf]t maren fie ben nod7ftiiegenben C5emetnb~n JUgeteilt. 
teMete mu5ten filr fie bie Ktiegskoften be3a~Icn, bie fie bann nad}triigiidJ uon i11nen 
anf otbetn konnten. • · 

. Der Dedrnuf bet Domlinen iJt .fomo~l fiir ben Stant als cmc11 fiir bl~ arigemeine 
_ .- ·-- ____ IPit'td1rr!L~ion IDert ~Qtnl'fen. Der Staat mar ofter ba~urd} ndaftet, m~tr Me B~tuirt-

. · .· tcf:-aftung bet Domtinengilter oft nid1t in ausgiebiger IDeife etfoigte, butcfi ben Dcthauf 

i 

! 

.1 
J. L. 

~ ·, 

bt?Jm. Bujteif ung ber <Diltet aber mar eine beITete Btisnut;ung berf eihen garantiert. .f: 
Da'B bie 3=orften ni<:Qt uetn!!fiett motben Jinj_, J.fL~in __ befonberer. Dotteil flit .. bie.. Sie_ger::_ · .· ·. 
Ian5et ·Jnbufttie-{(ew~ert.' tfeferfenbocfJ bie ~orften einen bebeutenben [eif .bet fiir 
bie-1Dfitf cf1aff benotigten·. ~o~!~n. Bucfi in ljinfidJt auf i~ren gilnftigen <Einflufi a.uf 
bas Klima ift bie <fr~aitung bet ~orften non Bebeutung. Die Staatsforflen erfttemen f1cf'J 
.im Ja~te 1820 in <Drofie Don 25 230 motgen r~. mafJ (bet motgen = 160 Ruten). 
Bufiet ben ~orften f1~f!anbcn im <6runbe Seel- unb Burbacf7 unb im ljickent\tunbc krint? 
Domanen mit au$atu:irme einiger fjiiufer, bie nocfi 3u. nennen finb. <Es erfttcdden ficfJ 
alfo bie Domanen uotmiegenb fiber bas BitJiegenf cf]e unb ~atte 1820 bet Staatsbefi~ 
eine ~usbel}nung non 19 535 morgen "Ito l?uten fiegenfd}en ma{Jes unb beflanb aus:-

12 232 morgen 35 Ruten f)cd]malbungcn 
· 4 370 ,, 73°/io ,, ijaubetg 

1 108 , ,, 127 ,, ~eib 
1 650 ,, 137 n . IDiefe .· ': :' .. ·: . . 

64 ,, 50 ,,. . <Darien· · · · ·· 
67 ,, 98 ,, . IDiiftung · . <-. · ·'·-_·· · ·., · · 

. ; 

30 ,, !Def ~er · · . . · 
12 ,, <Drunbf Hicfie bet (J;ebliube unb I)oftliume . 

. Da3u kommen 12 IDiil}Ien mit 26 ma~Iglingen. 

<Es macf1ten aifo bie Domiinen me£1r ais ein Secf}JteI bes jlacfienin~altes bes aitficget-
. · :· Ilinber tanbes aus. · 

3u ben Domanen maten ntd1t 3u_ 3ii~Ien bie <Diite?Butg~oibing~auf en, in ben <Eid]en, 
in f)eiftem, 3u 3eppenfeib. (te~te:r:e <>ret im Bmte Butbad].) Dief elben finb bem Staate 

.. 1--:-~- .c:·-" a!s-~ig~ntum nid]t an~dmgefallen.- -Das C5ut <Eidlen_mutbe 1841 oetftauft. Die C:•iltcr. __ _ 
· l)eiftern unl> 3eppenfelb finb unter nermidterten Det~iiitnitfen je~t aud} 3um gro~ten · 

' t 
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·1 
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treiie uerkauft, ber Reft etI1nit Ji<fl ais <Erbe fort. . 

188 

--~~. p~n __ altf!e~enf cf'Jen _1)o_!'l_ane~. ge~or_ten_;_ 
1. Das ljaus. to~e. 2. Das l}aus tangenau. 3. Das l}aus f)fts. 4. Das 
ljofgut tafm~of. 5. Das ljofgut <Einsbetg. 6. Das !jof gut !jalncfJen. 
7. Das ljofgut l}engsbacf}. 8. Das f)ofgut Robgen: 9. Das fjofgut · ([qar-
IottentaI. 10. Das ljofgut Bidenbad}. 11. Das Qoigut J1~t{i~g~n ... 
t?. Das o ut <D renbor unb almen. 13. Dasl=lmtsgut 3u ljild]enba(fj. 
·14. Das Rente1gut 3u i en a 15. Das . ljofgut 3u <Dtilfenbacfl. · 

·. . ~ 
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Ti.c..'ils lation - Attachment to l etter dated 23.08.1978 

Summary of the parish registers 

Marri age register Nr . 1 from 17 15 . On January 29th , 1715 were 
marric-:1 : 

Christian Orndorff von Eichen , so~ of Johann He nrich Orndo rff 
and Agness born Gies ler a nd 

Agn esa \vaschcnbach von Eichen , d au ghter o f Rorich Waschenbach 
and Anna Maria born Achenbach . 

Chri stian Orndorff was born 08/15/1693 in Eichen. 
Agnesa W~schenbach was born 10/ 19/1697 in Eiche n . 

Bapti sm of both children and deat h of the marri ud couple is 
not r egistered so that we assume that t~ey moved in 171 5 or 
emigrated . 

Marriage r egister from 1 685 , Page 50 . On Fenruary 12 th , 1685 
were marri c.: c'..i : 

,Tohann Henrich Orn torff , son of IIe rmannu s Orntorff (n ame _of 
mother is not r eg istered) and 

Agness G ic~~ ler , daughter of J ohanniss Giesler (nmnc: 
of mother i s n~t r eg istered ). 

J~hann He nrich O~endorf is born in April 1b6 1 on the Halmcn­
h o f . Pa rents are Herma1in Orendorf and M.=i rgre th (birth!1a.me of 
mo ther no t regis t ered) . 
Death of the marri ed coupl e Johann Henrich and Agness Orntorff 
i s not regi s t e r ed . Perhaps they have mov ed or emigrated . 

'rhc marri age of He rm ann Orendorf and Margreth is not. r egiste:red . 
The fu neral o f Hermanny Ohrcndorf is r egis tered January 3rd , 
1 6 76 and his wife ~argreth on J anuary 6th , 16 76 . 
(D ate of d eath i s u nknown ) 

Herm a nn Ohrendorf is born on Janu ary 1st , 1632 , in Bockseifcn , 
son of Stepha~ Ohrcndorf . Probably we are speaking about the 
above mentionncd Hermann Orendorf but we are not quiet sure 
a s th e date of marriage is missing . 

Signed Ernst Mey e r 
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EVANG.-REF. KIRCHENGEMEINDE 
5905 FAE U DE N B E AG • K RE I S SI E G EN 

5905 Froudenborg, den 23. Auc:ust 1978. 

AuszilPi._e aus d.en Kirchenbuchcrn 

Ehebuch 1715 Nr. 1. Am 29. Januar 1715 wurden getraut: 
Christian Orndorff von Eicben, Sohn von Johann Henrich Orndorff 

und Agness geborenen Gieseler, und 
~!5!!£§.e_~~~£h~~~§!:£h von Eichen, Tochter von Rorich Waschenbach und Anna Maria geborenen .Achenbach. 
Christian Orndorff' ist am 15. Aug,1.tst 1693 in Eichen geboren. 

(Taufbuch 1693 l':r. 11) 
Agnesa \·Jaschenbach int am 19. Oktober 1697 in Eichen geboren. 

(Taufbuch 1697 Seite 18) 
Tauten von Iandern der Eheleute Christian und Agnesa Orndorff' 
sind in den TaufbUchcrn nicht verzcichnet. Auch der Tod der 
Eheleute ist in C.en Totenbilchern nicht vcrmerkt, sodaB ane;enommen 
werden muB, da.B sic nach 1715 weggezogen (ausge\·landert ?) sind.. 

Ehebuch 1685 Seice 50. Am 12. Februar 1685 wurden gct=eaut: 
i!_ohan..11 Henrich Orntorff vom HaJ.1,1eP.hof, Sohn von Hermannus 

Orntorff' (I!ame dcr Hutte1~ nicht vermerkt) und 
- ~~~~!LQ!£~~!£E von Wahl be.ch, Tochter von Johanniss. Gieseler aus Wahlbach (!'lame der Hutter auch nicht vcrmerkt). 

Johann Henrich Orendorf ist im'April 1661 in Halmenhof geborcn 
(der Geburtstag i.st nicht leserlich). 
('11au.fbu.ch 1661 Seite 153 Nr. 6). Als Eltern 
sind vcrmerkt: Hermann Orendorf und Ifarrrreth 
( Ccburtsnar:ic der l·~utter nicht ane;cgeben). 

Der 'l'ocl der Eheleute Johann Henrich und Agness Orntorff ist in 
den Totenbilchern nicht vermerkt, sodaB sie auch vermutlich weg­
gezogen (ausgewandert ?) sind. 

Die TrauunG von Herma~n Orendorf und !:!~EE"E~~~ ist im hiesir;en 
Ehebuch nicht verzeichnet. 
Nach einer Eintragune; im ~1otenbuch von 1676 ist IIcrmanny Ohrcndorf' 
von Halmcnhof am 3. Jammr 1676 und dessen Hausfrau MarErcth 
am 6. Januar 1676 bcr;rabcn \·10rdcn (Todestag ist nicht abr;et:;0ben) • 
Nach dcm Taufbuch von 1632 ist ein Hermann Ohrcndorf am 1. Januar 

~~ · Eifq. 1632 in Bocksci.fen als Sohn des Stephan Ohrendorf' geboren. Vermutlid: ~.., ~>- r~>'"'nndclt es sich um den vorstchcnd nufgcfi.ihrten Hermann 0., was ~ ~~< .... -~\~(~·10r nicht mi t Sicherhri t f cststeht, w0il die TrnuunB f'ehl t. 
fiS IG:~:~~ Fii[l dl.c Rich~ ~ L:rb ,,..,, &°?"'~- ~ r)..,...,~~ \..../ ~ j ~2, 1748 &--,~ (Ernst Neyer) , Kirc\o/-eistcr auBcr Dienst '. 

'?/Jf;.;[J~t.~· . . . . ""7 • --·- -·· •.•••• J 
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EVANG.-REF. KIRCHENGEMEINDE 
5905 FR E U DEN B E R G • KR E I S SI E G E N 

Ernst Meyer 

Frau 
Gertrud Jungheim 

Auf dem Miihlberg 75 
6 Fra1il~furt a. IV!. 70 

5905 Freudenberg, den 23. August 1978 
Krottorfer Str. 52 I 

t 
i 
t 

I 
' l 

I 
t 
J 

Sehr geehrte Frau ·Jungheim! I 
Von unserem Gemeind.euf arrer wurd e mir Ihr Schrei ben vom 8. ds. i..,its. 

iibergeben, weil mir die Beant\vortung von Anfragen Ihrer .Art 
iibertragen wurde. 

Ich babe die von Ihrer amerikanischen Freundin gewlinschten Ane.:a.ben 
auf rlem beigefiigten Blatt zusamrr;engestell t, sm-rni t dies auf Grund 
unserer Kirchenbucher, die 1612 beginnen, moglich war. Sie werden , 
dabei feststellen, daB es ve~schiedene Schreibweisen fur den Nnmen 1 

Ohrndorf e;ab, was man in den Kirchenbiichern der fruheren Jahrhundert( 
auch bei anderen Namen immer wieder f:erlebt. Es e;ab damals ja noch 
keine Rechtschreibung im heutigen Sinne. 

Es wird Ihre Freundin siche~lich interessieren, daB es frtiher in 
unmi ttelbarer Nahe des Halmenhof es noch einen Ho:fi 0~:1rndorf gab. 
Beide Hofe existieren aber seit etwa 180 Jahren nicht mehro Die 
Ohr:ndorfs waren Pachter dieser Lehnshof e der Flirsten von Nassau­
Oranien. 
Nun war es mir sehr interessant, als am vergangenen Freitag ein 
junger amerikanischer Lehrer aus Pittsburgh bei mir vorspre~ch. 
Er wo.:r von seinem Vater beauftragt ,.,orden, sich e.uf seiner Derr~sch~­
landreise mal die Heimat der Vater anzusehen. Ich konute ihm die 
genauen Stellen zeigen, wo frliher die Hofe Ohrndorf und Halmenhof' 
lggen. Eine in das Gelande flihrende StraBe trurde vor et,•1a 30 Jahren 
11 HalmenhofstfaBe" genannto Nachstehend teile ich Ihnen die Anschrift 

mit: r/·. John K. Orndorff 
5931 Walnut St. 
Pittsbur~h, Pa. 15232 

USA 

Herr Orndorff ist sicherlich ein Verwan<lter Ihrcr Freund.in und es 

liegt ja wohl im beiderseitir;en Interesse, Kontakt aufzunehmen. 
Ihr Einverstandnis voraussetzend, habe ich Herrn Orndorff zugesagt, 
daB :i.ch ihm eine Durchschrift des beigefiigten Blattes zukommen 
lassen wlirde. Er hut iibrip.:ens hier zahlreiche Aufnahmen gemacht 
und Ihre Freundin ltonnte sicherlich Abdrucke davon erhalten. --

Von eincr Gebtihrenberechnunp: nehmc ich Abstand. Icb hHhe e_b(:\r noch 

eine :E.i tte. Ihrem J~rief war die Fotokopie von zv:ei Sei ten eines 
Buches beic;efiigt. Ich mochte mir gerne das Buch besorgen. Konnten 
Sie wohl von Ihrer Freundin den Titel und Verlag des Buches 
erfahrcn? 
Anbci noch cinen \'Jerbr3pr0~3pekt uber l'i'reud~nberr;o 

t•li ;l::l:;: i1~~ 
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Translation - Attachment to letter dated 23rd of August 1978 

directed to Mrs. Gertrud Jungheim 

Our incumbency parish send me your letter dated 8th of ru1gust 
as we are in charge of these inquiries. 

On the enclosed page I have summarized the requested state­
ments by your arnerican friend. It \·;as only possible for me 
to start resurchements in 1612 as our parish register begins 
in this year. You will remark that the name Ohrndorf is 
written in many different ways. This often happens in parish 
registers as by that time there was no orthography the way 
we have it today. 

It will surely be of interest to your friend that there exist­
ed 180 years ago a country house Ohrndorf near the country 
house Halmen. The Ohrndorfs only rented this house from the 
prince of Nassau-Oranien. 

Something very interesting happend last friday as a teacher 
from Pittsburg came over to me. He was charged by his father 
to visit during his trip the land of their forefathers. I was 
able to show him the exact places where the two country houses 
have Lt::<::n. 30 years ago there wu.s also ct street called 
"HalmPnhofstraBe 11 leeding to this country side. Here is the 
adress of this teacher : 

John K. Orndorff 
5931 Walnut St. 
Pittsburg, Pa. 15232 

For sure Mr. Orndorff is a relative of your friend and I think 
that bot~1 would be interested to meet each other. I have send 
Mr. Orndorff a copy of the enclosed sheet, as I was sure your 
friend would agree. 
He has made many snapshots and perhaps your friend could have 
some copies of them. 

I have one more favour to beg of you. You have attached in 
your letter two copies of a certain book. Please ask your 
friend to give you the title and the publishers of this book 
as I would like to buy it. 

Regards, 

Signed Ernst Meyer 

1 f 
I 

'! 



H nns uChmeck 
hermelsbacher Wee 38 
59 Sie en 1 

1 rs . 

A. W. Be2'ger 

19702 ~restknoll Dr . 

Yorba Linda , Ca . 92686 

Sehr 0 eehrte Frau Ber0 er 

Luftnost 

Aus Ihrer Sue· .. nzeige in den "}'amil i enkundlichen rachrichten" 
Band 4 , Nr . 9(1 i - Juni ili977) ersehe ic.1 , daB Sie nach geneal . Da­
ten Uber Mi tglieder der Siegerlunder }'ami l i e "Ohrendorff" su­
chen. 

De:r· J!'amil ie!lname Orndor f ( Ohrndorf , C.hrendorf) ist ein Her1:unfts­
narr.e . Er l eitet sich von dem jetzt n i cht mehr be~teheuden Hof 
uleichen l amens in der 1 u.he von J..'reudenberg/Kr.Siegen ab. Die 
Fami l i e war um 18 . Jh . schon an vielen Orten des Sie5~rlandes 
nach1 eisbar(z . Boin den l i rchspielen Freudenberg , lberholzklau , 
Oberfischb·ch und ciie0 en) . 

Zur 1.lJrung der Frd.5 t.n in Ihrer .A.!lze i ge ist eine geziel te For­
schuq; bei den in }'rage kommenden Kirchenbuchern notwendig , die 
aber iu ·Tege der Portoerstattun0 nicht abe:,e 0 ol ten werden kann. 

Ich wilrde mi ch bereit erklaren , eine solche Forschung gegen Ho ­
norE"r durchzuftihren und schlagt. Ihnen daJ1er vor!, welchen Be-
trar Bit. hierfiir zur Verfti~ung stellen konnten . :1,,... ~1 .1 X 1· I -I"' .,.. . , 7 .r '.t e...1 .£+t.--" 

Ich narf Ihnen noch mitte i l -an , daB mein im Jahre 197' verstor­
bener For schungsfreund Dr . Jothar I r l e in letzter Zeit daran ge­
arbei tet hatte , eine Schrift tiber die Siet,t-rl'inder AuswandeL·er 
zu veroffentlichen. Der Tod nahm ihm aber die ]'ecer cus der Hand 
kurz h achC'et'l er sein 11 uiegerlander Pe1·sor.licl1kei ten- und Ge- ' 
schlechterlexikon" herausgebracht hatte . I n diesem .L1exikon wer­
den ;;.:u.ch u.ie von ihm ermi ttel ten Auswanderer aufgef""hrt . Die 
von Ihnen genannten Ohrendorf befinden sich abe1: nicht darun­
ter . Eine Ortschaft 11 Ki .... el".Jer5 1

, die Sie in der Anzei 0 e nennen, 
gibt es i m tibri gen weder ir .• Siet;erl and noch liberhaupt im I1and 
1'1.ordrhein- Testfalen . 

Ich wtirde mi ch f1:euen , ' .. ieder von Ihnen zu horen . 
I it herzlichen GrtiBen 

Ihr 



/ 

T anns Sc1 :meek 
.. nfchenstr . 24 

r: 0 Siegen 1 
....,r u 

ca~illa · . ~erger 

1S7o2 CrestYnoll ~r . 

Yorbr T ~ nda, n 92686 
1 • s _ . 

Sehr gee'irte Fr u Berger ! 

Si ·en,den 13.8. 82 

erzlichen 1) .. nk ::fi.;r Thr freundl ic'·es Schrejbe..., vo~ 6 . 7 . 32. 

~er~er ist eine Crtschaft iw Kirchspiel urbacl , wo die .dliten 
von Seel bach- Zcrpenfeld einen .of ha.tten, a~f-aeff:!-~efi,i;.. ::- ·· -::.re.,.x>:i:e? 
-~~e~~e~~ , der aurch ei e ei~ t in ilrre 3e itz ;e o eL i t . 
F1:,;rner lJetriebe I si . do"l"t ~ i rt . E 1 se 11 (' t tc 1..;.11.ct einer re • Der 
Crts r e - eJler' ) 'eitet ;,.. YO c"e l .. c ' e..., el 1 e. ' YI clff'1l 

der 01.'t li.egt . i)er "-rt lic..c;t u.h bei fal l b ch. Hof ;ichen, ebe:::J.­
f lls ei -To ~ der v . "'i~elb ch( uf de Jo:tann enric'1 Crre orf 
ls <--··.;er die sec eschl ch ts wo' '.G. te , J · e > t n · cht wei t vo.n urb ci.­

e t:!"ernt . 

'7e:r'l liee;t im "itt._ensteir:er -ianJ . Dort hatter. sicn .Lrl 
ieder el ssen, de en vc · den Gr-fen v . itt~en-
~uflucht vor Verfolgunge~ von .viteY der IiTche 

werde icb im S pte1 ber ds . , c:i . ·i::i ter forscl e 1 

( us mei en Urlaub :.nf ng .Jer . , • 
cl: if.J 'Jei· ~i ··o o · r .. uf 15, - l)r pTo Stunde nheben,d· die 
un 'esre0 i.er:.m[; inz I/.; SChen beschlOSR8ll ' t, d' S ue ~ t ~inkomnen 

aus v . SS rte &.ftlichen A.r.beiten( enealoe:i sche .,.,,OT8cl;unge.ri r·eh .. re 
aucl d'• ) · t' ve-rst •ue · - bisher wurde ur die · ·~fte ver:Jte· ert· 
(Ich darf 1 erke-:i , daP. <:enealogen neben eincr ~ausc1ale von 5o 
:J btlrl~ C' o"l"·re vo ?5,- D b rec1 nen) . Jch b;tte r i"l" iitzute~ 
len, ob Sie !ll.i t den S~tz von 15, - )1 cj rverstanden s.i.nd . 

ch ruBc Sic rec t herzlic~ 

I1 r 

-



a.ns Schmeck ~iegen,den 26 . lo . 35 
t:._,:chenstr . 24 

5900 Siegen 1 

Frau 
Crunilla A. Berger 
19702 Crestknoll Dr . 
~orba Linda, Ca . 92682 
U. S. A. 
Sehr geehrte Frau Berger 
1<1i.ir Ihren freundlichen Brief vom '3 . lo . 85 un die tibersendung 
von 345 , - DM danke ich Ihnen herzlichst . 

Ich wiinsche Ihnen eine baldige Genesung und giuBe Sie ~nd 

Ihre Frau ¥utter - auch von meiner Frau - recht herzlich 

Ihr 
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und Br, ··nzungen n1 menreihe on:P"dorf .J.. - V 

I~ . CrndorJtiOhrr.dorff , Ohren.dol'f.L') , Johann ~~ 
Eeert,· o an Eberhard 
~e . J enhof , + ~ic_en 
co ::.:'reu euber.:g 16 . lo . l~o 
~Lt. rL'.a Catl aJ.:ina 
a) 1WiGc!icn Kind 3 . JVJat 'iat s Orndorf (e;eb . 1717) trd 2 . <.10 ann 

deru.s.rmy O:r:-ndor.:f (geb . 1 '112) is t das nachgena1mte Ki nd zu 
set~en : 

nr1<J. : aria Grndorf 
geb . 1714(errecl~et nae' ae£ &ltjrs1rgabe i~ ~terbeeintr ~> 
+ ~ichen , begr . 28 . 1 . 1719(5 J . alt) . ~ie ~aufe be~indet sicl 
nicht i n den .JJ'reude11b0:r:t:;er Taui hUcl.Lern . 

b) · u Jo~an!J r..enricl-1 01-ii·nao1:f1." , :e;eb . : 1 chen 1724 ist zu er in­
ze : 
+ ;1c_en 6. 7. 1724(11 f~ge alt) , be r . 7 . 7 . 1724 

c) ~u B. 1inna ... aig.....,etha Oh;·nclorf , .._,eb . Ei chen l 72G ist zu. e1 · ~-8-n 
+ ~ichen 2. 9. ,726(6 'ocnen u . 2 i2 ;e alt) , be ·:r· . 4 . 9 . 

cl) j_schen 8 . n_ a fl'.arGr·et a, geb . 1 726 und 9 . Jo~ e: n:n Geor0 
ist noch fol~endes I ind z1 setzen : 

,~or, '111 !ie1irich Ohr:ndor"' 
eeo . Eichen ~ . 9 . 1727 , get.7 . 9 . 1727 
( ; ,·011ann Henxich .i: • .i· :·m.8r.: ~u Lychen~noch 10clje;) . 

Die ~hel.eute Joh • ...,berh.Crh dorf/ rna Cath. ::::oos h::i.ben Clnher 
:::.2 irnler . 

er e f'ind noc'1 :.'olge.n<ie eirate11 de"'· :::'"inder des Jc . C erh. 
C:r:raor_ ermi ttel t worden : 

a . Jo t1u:nn Tieru::icl C rndo:t· t 
eb . .... ichem l7lo 

00 (v-or 28 . 12 . 1733 - _e·rat in Jreu enbere ricr't ZU iLdt......._) 
a T ,,. 1"ethaf ,,,~~ - · e "' '~- .,t\ 

- c; ,_ .._,- \ -- ...... "" .1~ \..., 

1J s C:hepaa:-- ··1ohnt iI .1:1iche:r.. ur d l · / t 1733 u:: d und 1 737 
jt; ei·rl Rind tc:.ufe:n . 

b . mo. rare;retha Orndor .. .' (T. . d . Joha..nn Eberth OhrJJdorff , Ejchen 
eb . ..... icher 

oo ..i.I't:::B.de~ :;;egen(pro' 1 . "reudenberg 8 . 3.173( )lSJ . :: . ~739 
enceslaus ,an er - eibeiJe ter~ 

(.:J . d .+ Jererdas Lanee .. von Bis 1 i c' aus de on.!_rri·ei(t:b. 
..... c · 1rrien) 

.Jiese Anr:a I c.r,CJ"retha d""I•i'te ein w6iteres Find des Jo' . Jbe1:: 
· ..: t seir, elcl es 'lJe · e en." i..J J s in den l'r·eudenb r: ·e · -
,, fre~iste1:n nicl:t zu fin9-Jr. L~t . i'e_.?sone l.,eic i¢t 

1726 z ..]ic ien e o-renen :::i d ist : at· ·· 1ich, c 
st ci.L'le··!l'le~ U.Bte , ieses inCI sc· c..... · _ te t vo 
.:: ·. · rer: ._,al1eiratet nat. 
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anns c· ec 
- opfc-"'enstr. . -4 
5~ uiege~ 1 

1 rs . 

Ca.lLilla erg er 

1S7o2 8restL1oll Drjve 

Yorna J,inda , cali_for~i_:i 92686 

U.J.A. 

uel .r geen.cte Frau Ber ·er ! 

erzlichen Danl fur den mir ertejlten "orsc~ungsauftra 

der Familie Ohrndorf . 
e zr.·l. 

Ich mo ch te ab er dar?uf 'h.in1 1e is en , (1.-. ic"IJ. aie ForschL'tl nicht 
soi~rt durchftihren karu1, da ich noc~ einice laufenaen ~or­
schune;sauftrage zu Ende ftihren muf? . 
Ich Herde zunacrst die irchensi.:"c'her des L:-c -spiels '~'e en­
ber~ · 3z_:l . der Obrnc1orfs 01rc' sel-ien , da nic:t ri11r in iier ";act 
"'""I·evaenberg sondern a.ucb H"' v 0 rsc""'iedere!' C'rte-1l; •r.;s ~ irchs!'Jiels 
lreudenberg (Rof Orndorf , rel 11enhof , sicl"eri USi,' . ) dieser :'amilien 
name auftrit"t . Er erscheint ja auch in den Virchspred!len Cher- -
fischb'-ch, Ober11olz1 lau u. s-pater auch in Sie ;en . 

JJaS "T1Sruegerlander _~ersonlichel<:e j ten unCl l+e sc1'ilec'i1ter- T Pxi_ 1ron11 

von Dr . lot·~ar Irle ist im Verl '"'[" res 1
' Siege"Y"J r''l1rl er e im'='tverei:r;i 

e . V. , Sie...:ien, Cberes ..JC 10.1? 11 e rsc' i 0nen und koster 2o D1VT ( f"iir 8 

d~ s broschierte Exemplar)oder 5o,- J (ftr d·s Rehunde ~xem­
pla.r) . 
Hur leute herzliche ~rUBe 



Sehr geehrter Herr Schmeck! 

Thank you gain for the fine work you did on my ORNDORFF family last year. 
I am now ready to continue with the research on my family and I am 
enclosing a copy of some of your previous research for reference. 

1. I am interested in determining whether Herman Orndorff (son of 
Eberhard or Ebert born 1712) had any brothers who might have migrated 
to America. In 1765 there were two emigrants, on different ships: 

a. Joes. Orendorff - We believe that this man settled in Pennsylvania 
in the same area as Herman Orndorff (born 1712). He was a 
physician and his son Mathias married a daughter of Herman Orndorff. 
Perhaps he was Herman's brother as they knew each other well. 

On the ship's list with him were: Georg Willhelm Mueller 
Jacob Kehl (Koehl) 
Johann Gottfried Gampffer 
Jacob Guth, the Reformed schoolmaster 

Can you please check and see if Johannes Ohrndorff geb. 22 .9.1731 
(son of Ebert, brother of Herman) was married and had any children? 
Are there any records of him after about August of 1765? Death record? 
If so, he would not be the emigrant of 1765. If he disappears in the 
records at about that time, then he may well have emigrated. This 
should be checked in the records at Freudenberg, of course, and if 
nothing i s found there, then check adjoining parishes just to be 
certain) 

b. Johann Henrich Ohrendorff - We don't know what happened to him. He i s 
found on the passenger li st next to others named: 

Johan Georg Schneider 
Johann Adam Schneyder 
Johann Jost Linck 
Johan Ebert Oerter (Is the surname OERDTER or OERTER found anywhere 

in the Nassau-Siegen area? ) 

Ebert had two sons named Johan Henrich (geb. 1710 & geb . 1724) Can you 
find the same information on them? 

the origins of the emigrants of 
2. I would also like to begin my search for#TYJJ#lrN-fft~lflffl-f'¢!/PlrlMl'#Y1fffl1 ## 1753 . 

You can review my previous letter, but here is some brief information 

a. Johannes Peter Ohrendorff 
b. ,Johann Conrad Ohrendorff 
c. Philip Henrich Arndorff 

ae 19 
ae 30 
ae 38 

geb. 1733/4 
geb. 26 Sp 1721/2 
geb. 1715/16 

Freudenberg: They are not listed at Freudenberg at all 
Oberfischbach: They are not listed in the index to baptisms 



Your might check the marriage or confirmation records 
of Oberfischbach for them, if available. The re is a 
Peter Arndorff baptized in 1721 at Oberfi sc hbach, however 
he i s too young as mine wa s definitely born about 1733. 

If there is time, check next the record s of Oberholzklau. 
The baptisms begin too late, but marriages & confirmations should 

be searche d. In the future (you will not have time now) I would like 
you to check for the above people in other nearby parishes 
Please tell me what parishes should be checked for the 
following places: 

furbach (Agnes Giesler, the mother of Christian Ohrndorff 
was born here. Perhaps there are other connections 
with the Ohrndorffs in this parish) 

Zeitenbach (some of these records seem to be in Oberfischbach . . 
were some of the people from this area found in 
any other parish nearby?) 

Bergebersbach 

Klafeld 
Mausbach 

(Where was this? In Nassau-Siegen or 
anywhere near this area?) 

Salchendorf bei Niederschelden & Niederschelden 

If there are any guild records available to you in the 
Siegen area, you might che ck for Philip Henrich Arndorff 
in these as he was a 11 Sc hn eider 11

• 

Please limit yo ur research time to approximately 300DM 
plus expenses and se nd me an exact li s t of which records 
were checked and the time period covered. 

Thank you very much, 



r I 

Hanns Schmeck 
Koepfchenstr. 24 
59 Siegen 1 

I 

Sehr geehrte Herr Schmeck! 

About a year ago I wrote to you about doing some research on my 
ORNDORFF family and you replied and sent me information on your 
charges. 

Unfortunate ly, I was not able to do much genealogica l research 
last year. However, I would now like to make arrangements for 
you to do work on the Orndorff family. 

You mentioned that you had already compi l ed some materi als on 
the Orndorff fami ly, but you have not sent any of them to me as yet. 
I would like very much to have this information and will be happy 
to pay you for it. 

As I wrote you before, I have severa l ORNDORFF ancestral lines . 
I have al ready found my ancestor Johan Hermanus Ohrendorff in 
the pari sh of Freudenberg, born 171 2 son of Ebert. (This from the index on mi crofi l m) 

I wou ld like to have informati on on Johan Hermanus and his 
ancestry on the ORNDORFF l ines only for now. 

I would al so li ke t he birth date of his wife Anna Margaretta and 
also her parents . I do not need any furth er ancestry of hers as 
she i s not my ancestor. 

I believe I have al so sent you some information on Johan Hermanus 
and other Orndorffs, but I will r epeat some of this for you now : 

Johan Hermanus Orendorff emigrated 1737 ship Charming Nancy to 
Pa. with wife Anna Margareta Waeschenbach 

My first priority will be to obtain the information on Johan Hermanus 
Orendorff. Please limit your research to no more t han 300 OM plu s 
expenses at this time. I will be happy t? send you a deposit. 

If there i s any time left, please search further in the pari shes of 
Oberholzklau and Oberfischbach f or the f ollowing persons: 

1. Johannes Peter Ohrendorff 
2. Johann Conrad Ohrendorff 
3. Phi l ip Henrich Arndorff 

wife Eva Barbara 
Philip Henrich was a 

tai l or by profession. 
He had a son Ludwi g born 
about 1752 and perhaps 
other children. 

born about 1734 
born 16 Sp 1721 or 1722 
born about 1716 

These three emi grated on the same s hip in 1753 . 



Hannu .SCHNECK 
KocpfchenstraJLJe 24 
D-5900 3ieeen 1 
Bunjesrepublik :.Oeutsc:hlanj 

Sehr geehrter Herr ~CHYlECK! 

Frau Cwnilla A. BERGER 
19702 Crestknoll Drive 
Yorba Linda, California 92686 
U.:.>A 
den 22. Februar 1982 

Nochmals vielen Dank filr jie vortreffliche OHRNDORF'­

Forschungen im vorip.3n Jahr. Jetzt bin ich bereit, meine 

AhnenforschunF fortzufUhren, jiesmal mit einer ~uche nach 

den Herkiinften jer ·1753er ~uswanjerer; 

1. Johannes Peter OHRENDORFf, 19 Jahre alt, *1733/34 . 

2 . Johann Conrai OH~ENDORFF, 30 Jahre alt, *26.9 .1721 oier 1722. 

3. Philip Henrich 4RNDORFF, Schneider, 38 Jahre alt, *um 1715/11 

Elisabeth, seine Ehefrau, 
Kinder: 
Johann, *um 1740/45. 
Maria, *? 
Margaretha, *? 
Susannah, *? 
Ludwig, i'.um 175i/52. 

F.reuienberg: Diese Personen sinj im Register der Taufen unj J 

in Freuaenberg nicht verze ichnet·. ( Ich ha be :ten Mikrof i . 

durchgesehen.) i.iitte suchen Sie nc.ch Konf'irmn.tionen.. 

Oberfischba~h: Diese Personen sind i m Rerister i~~ Taufen 7. 

Oberfischbach rJ.icht verzeichnet. Konfirmai.ioni:'in und Eh 

habe t ich nicnt gesehen. 

K.reuztal: Hier ware11 sie auch in del'l. Taufen nicht zu f lnde 

Bi tte suchcm ::>ie naGh Konfirmat1onen, falJ..s ·vorhanjen . 

. Obc1 ttolzkla1:1. zHc ~aufen fang'ir h:i.or iu >or t 1n , aher vie 

·lconnten oic tie Konfi1:'iftationcn und: Bhen aurchoehoth · 

~~~~
-

Jetzt werje icn einit..e Ortschaften nennen, jie erfor 

werien sollen. Es ist moglich, jaf3 nicht jeje Or"ts~h·lft 

Hiegen liegt. Konnen !.He roi-r womorlich sagen, welches F 

fiir jeden Ort erforscht werden soll? 

Burbach: . ~ie e~wahnten frUhcr, daB Agnes GIESLER, die · 

dem 1741er Auswanderer Christian OHRNDORFF, aus d j 

stamrnt. Vielleicht gibt es noch weitere Burbach< 

mit den OHRNDORFFs? 



Zei tenbach: Es gibt nur ein paar Beurkunjungen von OHJLi JGRFFs 
von Zeitenbach in jer Pfarrei Oberfischbach. Lag i i ese 
Ortschaft nahe einer anderen Pfarrei? Etwa an einer Pfarrei­
grenze'? 

Bergebersbach: Einige llitauawanJerer mit je~selben S~hiffe 1753, 
Jc;,han .Janiel und Johan J oat SCHLA?.f IG, stdIIlmen von Barbeberobach. 
Liegt Jieae OrtJc.:haft ira ::Hegener G.Jbie t oner U1agebung? 

Klafeld: 
Mausbach: 
Salchenuorf tei Niejer3chalden: 

Der Artike l von Dr . ~RLE verwies auf O~~DORFFs in diesen Orten. 

Niederschelden: ;'eter ORNDORi'F junior heiratete (zirka ·17a4 in 
.Amerika) Rosanna xFEIPl~R. Es gab Verbiadungen zwischen ien 
frUhen amerikanischen OHRNDORFFs und den PFEIFFERs von 
Niederschelden uni Umgcbunp. Ein Johann Jacob ?FEIFFER, der 
mi t Elisabeth Catharina FLICK varhoiratet war, soll wn 1765 
ausgewandert s'lin. Er 1 'lar e in guter Freund. :ies Sohnes van 
Christian OHRNDORFF, Christian OHRHDORFF junior, im westlichen 
reil des Staates Marylanj . Eine Juche in einer Pfarrei in 
dieser Umgebung mag B i ch als notwendig et"weisen. 

Wenn .;)ie Akten je;13 Sc.nnei:ier--ii::m.lwe.cics im Raum ~Hegen zur 
VerfLlgung haben, konnten Sie vielleicht nach Philip Henrich ARNDORFF 
suchen, aa er Jchneider wa~ . Wenn s0lche nicht zugangig ainj, 
konnen vie rnir bi tte sagen, wo ich 111ich J.armn ern:undigan kann? 

:iji tte begrenzon Ji.J Ihre Fors~:'lung:Jzei t a_uf ungefUhr 300,-- DM 
plus Ausgaben und senlcn Sie mir eine genaue Liste der Jurchgesehenen 
Urkunden und Jahreszahlen. 

1qochmals a.ankend, und in dee Hoffnung auf wei t1~ra11 Forschungs­
erfol g, verbleibe ich 

mi t fr·eanilichem G:ruf3 

<!J~Q.~ 
..;ami l la t~• BERGER 



...... .. 

Anderung und ~rglinzungen zu Ahnenreihe on:Pdorf I-V 
.. 

II. Orndorff(Chrndorff,Ohrendorff), Johann Eberhardt(Ebert,johan 

Ebert,Johan ~berhard 
geb.Halme~Jiof ,+ Eichen 
oo Freudenberg 16.lo.l~oa 

··:Loos.Anna Catharina_ 

. .;~.~·~:-:_a];_Zwischen Kind 3. M~tlla,{s.Orndorf (geb.1717)j un4 .. i.Jo:ti~· ~ 
.:··:.·· .. :· ._.: Hermanny Orndorf{geb.171!2l is.t das nachge~annte:·.·Kintt .. zu ·. _; 

~:>>~ ·:. ·=e~ia O~or.f} · -~ . ·.\ · '' ... · .'":'.:_. .. ~- ·.~,:.' 
.· .. ~_>/·~: . . . ·geb .1714( errechne.t."ln~~h'f der· Al te-~sangabe ....... i~ s_terb~eintrag)).; 
.; .-- =· · + Eiehen, begr.28.l_.171~-(5 J~alt),;. Die Taufe befindet<:si~ · 

· nicht. in den Freudenberger T·aufbiichern. · ·- - · · · · ·· · · ·"~. "~· .· i 
1 . 

bl Zu Johann Henrich Ohrndorff ,geb.Eichen 1724. ist zu ergan-

. · .: · zen: - : ·. · - i . . 

· .. ·· ... +· .Eichen 6. 7 .1724(11 Ta~e al t_J, b~gr.. 7. 7 .1724.· .. : .- . ~· _-~·:..: .. 

c) Zu a. Anna Margretha ohi:n.dorf ,geb.Eichen 1726 ist zu· e.rg~i 

.- + Eichen 2.9.1726(6 Wochen·u.2 Tage alt),begr.4.9. · · · ·: . 
r . • . 

d), Zwis ch en 8. Anna Margre~ha, ge b .172 6 uil.d 9 .• Johann Georg . . _ . 

ist noch folgendes Kin~ zu setzen: . · 

Johann Henrich Ohrndorff . ... . ...... ·. , , .. : -· ~ .- ~ . 

. geb .Eichen § .• 9 .1727,get.7.9o1727 · ···~ ·.- · · '··.:" >~··:: ··:·: 
-··(P: Joha.D..&."'l Henrich Kramer Z..¥ Ey9;tiei:i:,no~h _l'edig). ·. · -~·-· .. · :.-:~L-

:~ '.:: .. Die -Eheleute Joh.Eberh.Orhndorf/ Anna Cath~L~"t:;~:- h~b~;{:·~·dahe~'.~.:~ _ _.-~ 

·· 12 Ki·nder. ::: . ~:-·: · ·· .-.~ 
• ••• 4. 

.. . ..... 
-

Ferner sind noch folgende Heiraten der Kinder des Joh·~·Eberh. 

· Orndorf ermi ttel t worden: . - . . · :! 

· · a. Johann Henrich Orndorf ~ -· · . 

geb .Eichem 17-lo . · · ~; . ·· · :··.· · .. ! 
oo (var 28012.1733 -Heirat· in Freudenberg nicht.-zu finden) · 

Anna Margretha(Familienname unbekannt) . · 

Das Ehepaar wohnt in Eichen und 18.B~t. :113J und llll:d i 7~7 ... 

je ein Kind taufen. ~ · · ·· " · :. ~··· . ·· .. ··: . .-: . : 

bo Anna Margretha O~ndorf (~.d.Johann Eberth Ohrndqr~,Elchen:. 
geb .3ichen · · ·: ; 

oo ~~e~ee~ Siegen(prokl.Freudenberg 8.3.1739)19.5.1739 

Wenceslaus Langer -LeibeigenerJL · . · · 

. (S.d.+ Jeremias Langer.von Bisnick aus dem Konigreich·. 

· · Bohmen) ·. · · . . . · · · · -· k··. ~ 

Diese Anna Nargretha dUrfte ei.n wei teres Kind ·da·s JohoEhe!: 

hardt sein,welches aber ebenfalls in den Freudenberger 

Taufreeistern nicht zu finden ist. Personengleichhei¢-t.-.mit 

dem 1726 zu Eichen geborenen Kind ist kaum moglich,da man 

sonst ar1nehmen muBte,daS dieses Kind schon im Alter van 

13 Jahren eeheiratet hat. 

, 
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Hanns Schmeck 
Kopfchenstr.24 
5900 Siegen 1 

Frau 

Siegen,den 25.7.85 

.,,-.. - . 

Camilla A.Berger 
19,o2 Crestknoll Dr. 
Yorba Linda, CA 92686 -.... 

. . 
•. . . 

. :_·:.~:~ ... .. ·Sehr geehxte Frau Berger. · · · · · . -~ ·.". · Wir. haben uns sehr gefreut ;s1e und Ihre Frau Mutter !n{ Mai- ds. · : ... -~~~:.~-- Js. personlich kennen geler~t z.u haben.. -· · 

\ . 

\ 
\ 
\ 

Inzwischen habe ioh- eine Anfrage an die ev.Kirchenge~einde Dil­lenburg bezgl.der vermuteteten Herkunft des Jagers Hoh.Henro · Ohr.endorf in Eichen(b.Burbach).aus Dillenburg gehalten.Die Dil- ~ lenburger Kirchengemeinde teilte mir daraufhin mit,daS ihra ~ alteren Kirchenbilcher sich im Zentralarchiv der Ev.Kircha·in · · · Hessen u.Nassau in Darmstadt befindeno Ich habe daraufhin auch : dort angefragt und erhielt die Mitteilung,daB di~ Dillenburger Kirchenbilcher durchgesehen worden sind aber daS e~efi die vermu­te-te Herkunft des o.g.Ohrndorf von Dillenburg nicht nachzuwei-. sen ist. 
- · ·· · . ·. · .. : ··. . . 

.. ·. Eine erneute .Forschung in Freudenberg bezgl. Ihrer Vorfahre~f _ Ohrndorf ergab die auf dem ~eiliegenden Blatt:_bezeichneten .An-: ·~derungen und Erganzungen. A~ch konnte ~eft keine Heirat bis ~ach 1765 e.ines Johann Orhndorf im Kirchspiel Freudenberg· festge.- .· . stellt warden und auch keinen ·Tod eines Johann. O.in derselben . ; .. Zeit. Ich schliel3e da~aus,daB es ·sich bei dem in Ihrem SchreibR ··· vom 15.4.1984 genan...YJ.ten Joe.s Orendorf(Doktor)'· um ·den 1731. ge~. borenen Sohn Johannes des Johann Eberhard Orndorf aus Eichen handel t(was auch hinsichtlich des sen Heir.at im Jahre 1765 · · .·· · durchaus passen konnte). Dieser Johannes.hat im Kirchspiel Freu· denberg auch nicht geheiratet. 
Gelegentlich einer anderen Forschung in Neunkirchen,aaa in Sal-. chendorf/b.Neunkirchen von 1744 an erstmals.eine Familie Orn- : dorf nachweisbar ist,die aber offensichtlich mit den Orndorfs · im Kirchspiel Burbach nicht in Verbindung gebracht werden kanno: Eine. Fotokopie des Zeitungsausschnittes Uber das Haus Heistern fuge ich Ihnen bei. 

·Filr diese Forschungen habe ich 2o Stunden verwendet und an · direkten Auslagen(Fahrgelder,T~lefongesprache,Potokosten und Gebilhren does Ev.Kirchenamtea DarmstadtJin Hohe von zusammen 38, -- DIV!gehabt. Hierbei habe ich die frilhere Uberzahlung 1 t. meinem Brief vom 12.11.82 verrechnet. 
-Ich berechne Ihnen da.~er: 

2o Std. a 15,- DM 
Kosten 300,-- DM 

38,-- D1'I 
zusammen: 338,-- DM __ / . 

"j 

.... 

\jch bi tte um gefl. Zusendung ·eines Schecks in Hohe eines BetJi~:· ~ges·,der. eine Einlosungsgebii~ in DM in Rohe von ~.,.:..~ DM enthlf' -· . . ' . . 
- .. . -... .. ,~. . lit. freundlichen Grti.Ben - auch von meiner Frau ,:·a.n Sie :und-~ 'lre Frau Mutter Ihr . ~ :.~·-:-/. 



Hanns s·chmeck 
- · Kopfchenstr1124 

... ··~:.~0·9.;·~ie~en_ 1 · 

Frau 
_. :~'., .. Camilla A. Berger .. 
- .z:;::~::-.:19102. Crestkri.oll' Dr.' .. ..· ': ... --~ ~-. .-.~ ... ..~- ...... _. 

• :£._~Yoi'.ba Linda I CA 92 686 .. ·-··· .. : ~t~~:::;£;,~£:~;·;J£~Z.,-1?,tf ~~:;},~i . __ ;::'?±~~~:;~-:) 

·······~:~rtili!~i::~;::!~~t:~:i~f 9~-1~1•i~~~~~~~~l~ 
· ·: ·~)lf)~t?;W.~*te·:rrer·ehrndor:f:;For:s.chung. ·~'. ·~·~~'e.1iCf~~l):fii~t&~~Jij?.~g£Jhi~~:~~~-. 

"~.'~~=,~5~::;"~:-~~chen;. ·P.l~~.-~ e ~ne~· Auf ste11. ···· · "And·e~r-un:g·.::.uri'iF~rg1i.nz~gen":"r~:u:~:~r~:::.~0:~··1 
· · ·~-~- :;~::~enr~·ihe Ohrndorf I;... V" • ·· · -- · -· ···t":-·: ~-··~' .:.~,',.·,-.-: :·.- · .:~>-~·.- ·~:-:£~?~:~~..;::2 

... 

_Da iq~ .. bish_er von ·Ihnen kei Mitteilung. iiber· den Eing.ang . · 
· .. · .:~·:·d1~·~eEf··"Brief~~ ·._erhaJ;teri ~hab. , befiirchte ich,qas·· 'der.· Brief>i:rt:~· .::J 

'.'.::V~rlust··ge;rat·en ist·. -._~·:.<· .. = .. ·:- ·. · · ... - .. · ·• ·· -· .. - ; 

Ich·;·.mo:6
7

h:t·~ S1e. daher . bitten c· niir~·-e·ine'· 'lrurze Mi tt.eiJ.~e; d~~~ ... 
. be.r -~zu· ... geben, ob. meine Beftirc; tung ·~timmt. . .. ____ ' 

.---~ .... -~-Mif .-f~~ii~dlichen · GriiBen - aJch von meiner- Frau· -- an :S.ie.·,·~~d-~.~:,~:·.·· 
::·~iist~::~<hhl:e~:.F~au-·Mutt.er. . : ~.-:· · .: 
.. · ··.~--.;:~· ~. ·. ··-····-· - . .. . , -·· .. -. . . ; - ·.·:~·--.~.:_;:_::~_.:~L_·:-.~.-..~~.~:.·._ .. -.! ~ . ~ .. ::f2::~::~: .. .:;.::;~-~:.. .· Ihr .. ~ ·• - _-- ~ 
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Henning Schroeder, R.G. · Genealogy Service 

Mrs . Camilla A. Berger 
19702 Crestknol l Dr. 
Yorba Linda , CA 92686 
U. S. A. 

re : Your letter dated April 26th, 1987 

Dear Mrs . Berger, 

Genealogical Consultation 
Family History Research 
Investigation for Heirs 
Emigration Research 
Publications 

August 3rd, 1987 

I am sorry for being so late with answering your ve r y interesting letter. 
I received several replies to my Daaden art i cle, and some asked for fur ­
ther field research . I was not able to answer a ll inqui eries at once , as 
I am working for about 100 clients, and I am cur r ently i nvolved in two 
publ ication projects . 

Please find enclosed some materia l about more West erwald and/ or Sieger ­
l and emigrants . You might be i nte rested in it as well, as it s hows you, 
that there has been a heavy concentration o f the so- called ' Palatines' 
in t his area . 

Re : OHRNDORFF research . Yes , of course , I could check s ome parishes for 
you. I ass ume t hat some more OHRNDORFF's might be in the churchbooks of 
DAADEN and NEUNKIRCHEN, but I am not s ure whethe r you al r eady checke d 
them or not . Which Siegerland churchbooks did you a l ready check all by 
yourse l f ? Or do you want t o produce a OHRNDORFF pedigree (descendant 
chart = "Stammtafel" ) r ight now ? I could a lso unde rtake some Stat e Ar ­
c hive research i n Munster for you. 

Please find enclosed two leaflets describing all genealogical ser vices 
I offer, and also giving you my rates . I would be gl ad to work for you 
in future too . 

Hoping to hear from you again i n due course . 

Sincerely yours, 

~. !~"~~· 
Henning Schroeder, R.G. 

- Geneal ogy Serv ice -

encl . 

Address: Im Sohl 60 · 5270 Gummersbach · Federal R epublic of Germany 

A member of' Association of Professional Genealogists'. Salt Lake City, USA 
Specialized in: Rhineland, Westphalia, Hesse, Saxony, Luxemburg 

Account: Postgiroamt K6ln (BLZ 37010050) 325800-509 
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3 )CJtf~rir~ ~-WiJ?~pi).E:HEi .'.~PS:fi~o:r?i hrw, ::1.8.b"·· , e-:rs j-sc~ : .IT'Ie j-j-,,sys D 
8 S.D:.!I£-;fj~&b ·~]h1i'-1Sas~f~l il-Qll7ip@~1g@tt~J6; 'Pf.J.'121436 'I9) f) 8LW .ITOV 9 f)v:S er 

(Paten: johann jost nci:f@§1f~pWiff@Yge:b'll@~b.ii~a=lem@i£8g-Jov!e11erdill 
.al elVI¥£~!C!.r.19i§r~lJ:~~iit~l~l1'5i.'11¥;0~~+.1~ r~1Jfr:s~-g'I~e~~'31hn ~rg~ch, und philippina johann Net-ta Ohren f!agisters 1~~~eif~~~~eliebste 

~.u Dillenb11rg) . 0 

-1. • .l- •· · 

4) Ludwig Ernst A.rendorf 
geb.Burbach 1103.1752, get.12.3.1752 
(Paten: johann Ernst Heyn,johannes Ludwig sauer,Anna Maria, 
johann philipp Sauers ehfrau alle van Burbach) 

Die in Ihrem Schreiben vom 22.2.1982 genannten Kinder sind wohl: 
Johann = Johannes Peter(s.2) 
Marie.= Maria Philippina(s. 3) 
Margaretha = Anna Margaretha·( s. 1) 
Ludwig !!: Ludwig Ernst(s.4) 

Ein Kind Susannah ist in Burbach nicht beurkundet;es. dtirfte in 
Amerika geboren seinq 

Co Einzelvorkommen ohne Zusammenhang der Familien 

1 o J. ohan })hilips Ohrndorff 
Sohn des Hyeronimy Olµ:'ndorf in ? 
get. 2.Advent(= 4ol2.) 1689 
(Paten: Johan balttes Hayntz,Johan philip Klein,Catharina 
Elisabeth Huttin) 

2. Nicolay 
unehel.Kind der Cath:Ohrtroffin Von Heller 
get.22oTrin.(= ll.lo.)169} . 
(Paten: Uicolay Jager,vrsula Thomasa) 

3 o Elisab o Cq.tharina Ohrdo.rff 
Tochter der Eheleute Georg Ohrdorff und Anna Maria 
zur Heller 
{$et. Judica(= 1.4. )1691 · 

. (Paten: Johan· God:fridt Lohe ,Elis :.Cathar :Htitteni, Catharina 
Arndor:ffin). . . · 
A~efi-e~e Bei der Patin @atharina Arndorffin konnte es sich um 
die Frau van Johann Henrich Ohrndorf handelnoDann ware Georg 
vermutlich ein Bruder Johann Henrichso 

4o Wilhelm Orendor:f aus Webach 
begrql3.lo.1738. 

5~ 0~ilhelm Weber · 
(Sohn des+Joh.Henrich Weber van Mittelwilden}: 
oo Burbach(pcl.16.4o} 1759 
Anna Maria Ohrendorf ~ (Tochter des Johann Ebert Ohrendor:f aus Salchendorf),: 

-- h dem Namensregister der Kb.Burbach soll Palmarum 1648 
6° ~:~ Ehepaar Chr1s1iophero Ohrendorf und Maria einen Sohn haben 

taufen ~as~~~ssolchen Ehepaares ist aver dart. nicht verzeich­
Tiie Tau.te diesm Tiatum steht folgender Eintrag: .net. un er - -

. a -pa.uarum : _ "1648 "Dnl.C liit\9.er Hirt: in b~asserer Sch~i:ft"o_:ffenbar ,..... ,., 
"'!io-'ci ~. ria Eheleuth Z:u walbach ei (nen) Jun~ Cl-~.\-· a,g,e11.) w•""/- s oRo ~ 
(j~,\>1: \ -
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(Eater..: Jo!'is.r..r_es "'et er urer>d.L.r ' , _nnc.:. ElL;abeth Orut~i1 .. ,_ · ~.:. 
.Jlisabeth Let,,i..1)-

B. Lil1ie Biischen(Ksu . I•'reudenber,) - 'Surbacl: 

~Ha1.1ir· 
I. 0 h r e n ~ o r f f , ~-~~~~ae - ev . ref .-

lebte in - · ~chen(Ksp . Preudenberg) 

+ (nach rc. .. lr.1arum ( = 13 . 4 . ) 1710) 

John: r.att i ~s(s . II) 

II. Ch r (en) do r f (f), Kat th i as (Theis) -ev.reft. ­

lebte nach seiner Heirat in.Burbach 

geb . 3tischer..(Ksp.Freudenbe. 0 )(un 1680/85) 
+ (vor 20.1.1743 -= _Ieirat s . "' 1:'-:es lhilipp r1enric1') 
oo Jurbach(pcl.Palmarurr:(= 13 . 4 . )1710 
S u u e r , Anna Juliana 
(Tochter aes+Peter Jauer zu Burbach) 
geb . 
+ .clurbuc , beerd . 12. ±e . 5 . 17 4 7 als "Ohrendorffs ',, i ttib au2 
Burbach 

i\.inder : 

l) ~na Elisabeth Ohrndorff 
~eb.l3u.rb£-c: , ~et.Quasimodogeniti(= 12 . 4 . )1711 

(la.ten.: :J :.l-v. julib.na.. , philips Se:..Ul.·en fr&.w, i.nna ~lisab . Ju­
din , wi ttib, Jonann Gerhard .:>auer) 

2) :tr.ilipps r:enr ich ( s. III) 

~e-eF-~~-aeR-~~9waneeFeR-ce~eF~-

3) Johan_ri Conrad ahrendorff 
~eb . ~urbach , get . 5.2.1719 
\Faten: Johann Com:.'ad Z'iahn, Johc..nn Oonrad .3c1~011,.nna :•.ag­
c.~alenC:t,I.artinus iJenriCh I$ : .. auf:lfI'CJ.U) 

111 . Ch r (e) "l do r f (f) , Philipp(s) :~em::lch - ev.ref.-

J)a e·~ zt. -~n li.uswanderen geht;rt , teile ich hierunter ."bschrii'­
ten aus der.1 'rauf- und de.. .u.1. ebuch von .Burbach mi t: 

T ufbuch: · 
11 1716 d(en) 2 . dv . als d(en) 6 xtr. (= 6.12 . 1716) 

Thei.'3 Ohrndcr:: und Juliana Ehl.Zu J:3urbuch einen jungen 3ohr.. 
t:_;evatter , ll:ilipps Sauer,~ohc.mn henrich Schmidt und I:li::mbeth 
Sau ~.:;_ ,d(as)Kiiid heist, lhilipps l~enr.i.cl: . " 

~he Cfl : 

"1743 den 2o . jan: 
3 . p: ilirp he:::1rict.,L~tthias Crendorfs seel.nacht:;ela.f3ener 

e:CJ : sohn auo :lurb8.ch , U!Ld ·~nna Eli..::abetl:, Geori;;; 
h0r_I:'mch Lchlen bt:.rgern und eir..wohnerer i:i : arburt, 
He!3er.. Ca13elisc!-:en t:SebieJ.1tc e 1: tochter. 

Copu:::.: deL. 12 . feb.1743". 

Kinder(soweit in den Burbac~er AirchenbUc~ern verzeichnet). 

l) mna : art;areti-.u Orendorff 
eeb .Burbacr 16 .11 . 11748, get. 24 .11.17/~8 
(I..:.ten : jo':c..n ptil.i.:rs l.oll , .~nna r·c.ria Gerhard l\.lein.13 
l.1.ach~,el~Pvone ~Iittjb,:•hria .·t..rt;retha johunn ..;ngel ~hiels 
eh(e;fr~u, alle aus Burbach) 

2; ~ o' .. an::- es pete.:::- .Ahrencio.rf i 
ueb.~urb&c 6.2 .1744, cet.16.2~1744 



Dear Camilla: 

2750 VIRGINIA AVE. 0214 
W1LLJAMSPORT,MD 21795 

Septen1ber 20, 1983 

It was good to hear you on the phone. 1'ras getting a little 
concerned for fear you had writter;fue off of your Tg~ealogical list. 

We had a very pleasant and interesting time in Europe - particlil­
ar ly the few days in the Siegerland. 'Which brings me to the point of this 
note - I would like to ask if you will look over the enclosed draft of a 
memo about that weekend and tell me if there are any aspects of it that refer 
to you or your research that you would have me change, delete or expand. 

I thought it was necessary to give some indication of what we knew 
already about the family in Germany and, since all of our information is at­
tributable to your efforts, I felt I nmst so acknowledge. At the same time, 
I 1m aware that "What I have written may subject you to correspondence that you 
might pref er to avoid. The memo is intended for the bemusement of members of 
my immediate family and a few others who have cooperated in the research over 
the years. However, as I'm sure we both have learned from experience, there 
is no telling where and in whose hands such distributions may eventually come. 

I'm sor-ry that the fact that you had found the family of Peter and 
Conrad in the Burb~ch records had escaped me. For one thing, I guess that 
I was so excited about f:ind.ing the antecedents of Philip Henrich that other 
items made little impression. It's interesting that the two lines of Ohrn­
dorfs lived so close to each other and yet were apparently not connected in 
any of the records. As I read the maps, the town centers of Burbach and Wahl­
bach are less than a mile apart and the two commtmities run together. 

Dave and I got some interesting pictures, especially of the picnic, 
and I'll send you a sampling when he and I can get them together and pick out 
the best ones• 

With best wishes and de~p appreciation. 

rel{? 
r 

dorff 



Fami:::!.ien Ohrndor:: ir.: Kirchspiel Burbach 
==============~====~==============-==-~=== 

~ . I.inie Eichen- Hellern- .!a...':llbach 

l. 0 C) r end or f , Johann Henrich - ev . ref .-
t.'°liGer irn Dienst de" _(' eligen v . Seelbach , L1 den Eichen 
geb . ( wohl um 165 3/:: ) 
+ (od.oeerd . ) 23 . 3 . ~72o 
oo (vor 24 oS. Trin . (= 21 . lo . )16l3) 
,.nr<> Cs.thari na(::!'o.rr.ilienna: e U'lbeh.[...1nt) 
~eb o ( ohl urr 1(5J/63) 
+ (on . beerd . ) 12 . 4 . 1726( ls Johann Henrich ohrndorfs wittio) 
die ist an Zu~ica(= 12.3.)1~91 Patin bei dern Kinde i1isabetu 
Ca.tharina c;J.er Zheleute Ueor~ Ohrdorf u.Anna Haria , zur Heller 
(als "Catharina J\rndorffin" J. 
Linder : 
1) ... aria Catharina Orendorff 

r;;eb . in den EichP.a , .,;et . 24 . Trin.(= 21 . 11 . )1683 
(1 aten : 1 eter :De er zu burbach , \lilheln.ina Jnr.J<"P.r· ::..ucuig Ernst 

( v . Seelbach) ..2ocnter zu Zeppenfe ldi , I:aria Eli~ beth francisca 
Arn.ptm: ... 1.s(?) v . Seelbach in den Eichen Toc:h.t1 r) 

+ 
?) Johann Matthias (u . II a) 
:, ) 

. ) 

nn~ c~tharina nreraorff 
~eb.zu heller , et . 2 . dvent (= 

+(r;.ach 1719 

(Fa.ten: vi:r.on :Jchmidt, _'.nn:! 
4ol2o)l6B9 Cath:3n~elberti(v . Seel­

bach F~au o d..~Tocrter)~ 
rtr..na Juliana 8olmarii, oo Burbach(pcl.cd.oo) 13.8.1719 

.. errnillod(e) , Rene 
c.us Genf ,wohnte : ller 
.Jie war am 24. 3 . l 7l6 atin bei dem l\.ind nna I-!agdalena der 
le~te Johann Theis C rndorff und Elsa Catharina zu Walbach 
(ihr druder u.ihre Schw&gerin) 
Johann T,/ilhelm(soII b) 

:;:;he-

) .aria Elisaoeth Chrendorf 
~eb . zu Heller , get . Epiph . l(= 7 . 1 . )1702 
~Paten : Francisca von Seeloach auf 3ichen(Frtulein) , Elisabeth 
'nto~ tobels froDochter,Johannetta Loysa Fischerin ,Hanns Georg 
Bauer) 
-l 

ls :Cl tern sind in deri 1raufeintrag benannt : "J"ohann Hennrich 
(hrendorf und Anna :8lisabeth zu Heller" . Es konnte nicht gekltrt 
werden , ob es sich be i der I.utter um die lnna Catharina handelt, 
die als Eutter der Kinder zu 1) - 4) angegeben ist , oder aber 1..ur. 
die zweite Frau des Johc..nn Hcnrich(dies ware durchaus moglich, 
da die KirchenbUcher in der Zeit von 1692 bis 17o2 keine weiteren 
Taufen von Kindern des Johann 1enrich aufweisen) . In d~~s~ 11~8 .. ; i e 
mil~te .nna Catharin(als I . Frau Joh.Henr . ) zwischen 16 2.....-~st ::r'­
ben sein und Jor'::m_r1 enrich rtiGte eine 2 . Ehe rrit nna ~li ahet' 
eingeeangen sein(vor :702) , die aber in 5urbact nlcht ueurhvJ ~c+ 
ist. ~ann rr.tiBte es ~ich bei der am 12 . 4 . 1726 als (+ o0.beerd.) 
verftlerken !IJohann :ienrich ohrndori's \·1ittib 11 um die zwe~te ..... rau 
( Ll< ::lis<!beth) handeln. Forts . s . Bl 01 

IIa) Ch r (e) n do r f , Joha~(1) I atthius (Thei )) - ev.ref.­
lebte iL ~a(h)lb~ch 

;·eb . in den ..Eic"rien, e;et. 2. AG.vent ( = 9. 12 . )1 C,85 
(:Eaten: .• J~ :}A:er Zo~~an Engelb; von Seel"u ... d ~,u 'len Eichen , 
'Jl:ri~t) ScrJ!lidt , J:nwoners ( wei tere · orte durc'1_ Tintenkleks unleser 
l.;cr), r .... '1.a Cat·: . I<..c] .. ""n "n) 



Dear Mrs. Berger, 

Box 268 R·t. .5 
Harrl$onburg, Va. 22801 
Mar. 29, 1984 

While we have not been in direct communications,I have been aware of 
your researches on the Orndorff family because of a long-time correspondence 
with Cleta Smith and Mr. Roy Orndorff. Mr. Orndorff has been kind enough 
·to share the results of your research with me. I-t was particularly thrilling 
to leaxn of your discovery of '.Philipp Heinrich Ahrndorff's family at Burbach. 
So firs·t# let me say how grateful I am for your efforts and for sharing your 
research. Second, let me assure you that I have no intentions of publishing 
any information on the early Orndorffs in America or ·their ancest.Grs in Ger,.­
many and I will gladly credit you with the discovery of this Orndorff material.. 
As a professional historian I understand ·the absolute necessi·ty of citing 
sources and giving proper credits. Too often, in both historical and geneaJ.ogical 
research I have tracked down a piece of information only to have it go in 
a circle to nowhere. In some cases I've traced something back to myself, 
only it had become so distorted that I no longer recognized it. 

My Orndorff research is not my first line eff ort~and is just for my own 
satisfaction. I am descendant from Philipp Heinrich Orndorff through his 
oldest son John,(through three of John's children!) and through his youngest 
son Philip too--all on my father's side of the family! So this is just to 
fill in my family tree. I am interested in finding the European origin of 
as many of the German-Swiss pioneers in the Shenandoah VaJ.ley as I can but 
will probably let Cleta Smith have first crack at publishing any such material 
except for several lines that I am doing more comprehensive work on-they are 
Bly, Funkhouser, Pitman and Hockman. 

I have done some research in the records of the Freudenberg Parish, which 
I have ordered ffam Salt Lake City. I wanted to fill in some of the co;..lateral 
lines that intermarried with the Ohrndorffs. Cleta has done pretty much the 
same w~th the Burbach records. I have.7eotten particularly interested in ·the 
Hardt family and have filled in some· of the details for several generations 
of the family. 

I am sending along some of the same material that I sent Roy Orndorff. 
He asked permission to send it on and so rather than have him bother with copies 
I am sending it directly. As you can see my efforts probably do not contain 
anythJng you do not already have. 

In the future if you or anyone else involved with Orndorff research 
intends to publish a history of the family in Virginia I will be glad to 
co-operate and share the results of any research I have done. I have material 
on some Orndorff descendants as a result of my research on other families 
as well as material related to my direct Orndorff ancestors and their families. 
Again many thanks for your efforts and I am looking forward to seeing some of 
your work in print. 

J:::;/Jt, 
Daniel w. Bly 



Hanns Jchmeck 
} opfchenstr . 24 
59 Siegen 1 

Frau 

Camill~ A . J~rger 

19702 Crestknoll Drive 

Yoroa Linda , California 92686 

u. 
Jehr geehrte Frau Berger ! 

8iege~ , den 24 . 8 . 1962 

Eir:.schreiben ! 

:,.ls ~lage tibersende ich Ihnen ~ine Zusammenstellunt; i·ber die in der 
Zeit von Beginn der Kirchenb~cher zu Burbach(l647) bis 1770(Tauf- u . 
Zheb"Ll.cl::er) bezw . 179o(Totenbi c1':.e"t•) vorkommenden Eintrat;ungen fbel.' I:it­
glieder der Famili e Ohrndorf i . . diesem Kirchspiel . 

Die ZusanJIJenstellung weist die eenealogischen( wenn auch n.icht alle:r:) 
Zusaumenhtinge aus o I n Freudenbere mUBte noch einmal nachgesehen wer­
c!en , um den AnschluB an die dortigen Ohrndorfs zu finden . 

Ich rnuf3te zweimal nach Burbach f'.:l.hren , um die t'orschu_11g z:i.IL bsc:1lur3 zu 
bringen . Ich habe deshalb fur die .!.'orschung 28 Stnriden ." .. rb~i t ufGe-
1'/endet . Hinzu I.om.men an Auslagen(Fahrtkosten , Porto u . Telfei'on~s~r~· ct.e) 
ZU3ammen 25 , bo .JT. . hinzu kommt noch die rn, L; r VOll 3, - DI , welche die 
.]ank ftir die .Binl osung e ines arrerll:.inisc! e/fn 3checks berechnet. 

Ich hoffe , daB Sie mit meiner Arbeit zufri~den s~nd o 

• it herzlichen Grtif3en 

Ihr 
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zu I : wei tere Kinder der Eheleute Johann !Ienricl Ohrndor:t' oo 
Anne.. Catharina (s . 31. 1) ("ozw . Anna Elitobeth) · 

E) • ..nna 1.0.ria Ohrndorf 
geb . (um 1700) 
+ 
oo ~urbach (var 20 . 2 . )1726 
(o.ls Johann Henr ic1 Uhr~dorf zu Heller n&chgel . ehl . Dochter) 
Gri~m , Johann Peter 
(.Sohn des Johanr.. Leri..ric!1. Grill1Ll zu Salchendorf) 

7) ...nm •. Julian~ ol rendor:f 
~eb.(urr. 1714/19) 
+ 
oo Burbach 20 . 9 .1739 
( als jo:~m:::: ··"lnr ich ohrendorf seel . h i r..terlaBene e:hl : toc!1.er 
von \!alba.cl') 
.Lticl\. , johann ilhelru 
(So' ' les + johan.n ~tick van 3iserfeld) 

Ullla Juliana ist all 3 . 6 .1731 Patin bei der Tochter :.nna :.acda­
lena cl er ~heleute ,, ilhelm Ohrenr:lorff u . una Cttilia zu W· .... lb~ ch 
( ihr. :Jruder 1.. . i: .. re Schwt.geri.n) . 'orts. s. unt en. 

c.) .i....'1.l1a •• a;3al . Cl re1 ... dorff 
'. . t 1 II~ 11. 
vl8 .l.S a_s .t-"1.Ilct. i·i.at;dal . Johann !ienrich C:hrendorffs Docr .. ter'.I 
~rr. 1.,.-.,:;;piph. (= 11.1.) 17~8 ?a.tin bei dem :\.inde . s.ria JatLarl...1 
~el? .t;heleute Joha.nn Theis ohrndorff(=ih1: .SrudcL·) ur..d cler 
~11sabeth C~tharin in ~albach . 

Fortoetzung zu 7) itnr..a Julic...na ohrendorf . 
8ie ist ferner am 9 .1. 172 /JL~in ~el derr 3ohne 
Johannes ;g"Be~ Ihilips cler ..:;~- ~J..eute Joha.nrl. :'hei.s / 
( ihr .3ruder) und der I·ntsabetr. Cathr ina in \·;a 1 -

bach . 



- 2 -

./ + "v'lalbach , beerd.16.3 . 1756 (Ga.ls 'r1.eis Crerdorf von .vr .. lbac',' 

o_(vor 9 . Trin (- lc.l . )1 'lo) 
Els8 ( ~lisabetl.) ( 'an:;iliew .. ame unb~·{.~nnt) ( verm . eine geb. Gi belc..:) 

ze1 • ( 1 1685/S •) 
+' 1 ch , beerd.13.6.1758(&ls "Theis Crendorf ,'lttib vo_1 ··; 1 ".., ... ·It 
I\inder : 

1) nna vattar' I :1rei:dor.::±: 
geb.Walb ..... ch , b~t . 9 . Tr.::.i.. . (= lo . I . )1710 
(lc..ten : ... t:Snes ;;athar.:: / _ sin , _r'- t Catha2·i / _ eti:iin}p~ter 

Gibeler) 
+ 

2) :11-."'.,.,tim: .... Chri" .. _i'"'la Cr .. rndorff 
gE-b ( ,,cilbe:.ch ) get . 13 . 3 . 1712 
(J t _1 : Jra\vl1;,i .lberti na von Oberg , .\gnes 0hri::::tir..L , Jo 'rLi" 

peter Gibelers Dochter , Carle Durtl .. ) 

+ 
3) ,'J.na Lc.1t_;aalen~ Ohrndor:ff 

~eb . Jailibach , get o 24 . 3 . 1715(Ccu~i) 
(1aten : .nne:i. :'·.&.t;;dalt:1 .. a , Jo11~nnes :reter Gibelers ehl . DocLter , 

il.nna C.:..tharina , Jo ..... . !lenri ch ohrndor1·fs e:i.11 . :Jochter , Joraru ... es 

Fhil i pps Gi beler1i) 
+ 

t) ur.ehel . Kinder der -~'1na Iiagdalena : ( v ater: n i cht angegebe~) : 

0onro.d C.hrndo:!:'f 
~eb . zu Walbach , cet . 31 . 8 . 1740 
'(Pate : Conrc....d Ohrndorf zu '.lalbach) (= Vetter der .'mna 

r·-~gdalena) 

4) : .• ~ria Cathari 11/ o 1rndorff 
geb . ·.rd.lbuch , ~et . l . ~pipl: . (= 11 . 1 . )1718 
(late:n: Eli::.;abeth Cati:1arina , I.artiny &tt.rlt;e Durthen ehl . :Jr l·.J;er ; 

h.nna fl!agdal.Johann :ienrich Ohrendorff's Dochter , '\.dan: Jun~) 

+ 
oo Burb~ch 24 . 6 . 1752(pcl . 3 . 5 . ) 
~udersb~ch , Gerlach 

(Sohn d . GeoI·g l udersbach von E;;uuertshausen) 
geb . 
+ 

5 ) Johann Wil helm(s . III ) 

L ) 

7) 
Johannes phi:i_ps(s . Il.L .._) 

-~nna Catharir.z orndorf 
c?eb . ',/o.lbach , g-.t . ~sto Li(= 3 . 3 . )1726 
\Pct ten : .. '..llla Cathc..ri. .L, (J ohc.nr.. et:r. i Dochte""' 
Ernst Bir.r..e:r:staud Doc ter , Johunn Jo.cob Jun.._, ~ 
+ 

~u:a I arc.,;retl a. 

Ill ) ,, hr n do r f i' ; Johann .~ilhelm - ev.rei' .- (Orender..:) 

lebte in ~lalbci.Ch 

?eb . 1/albac!1 , eet . ~5 ~ 12 . ~72o ' . . 
\ _ t m: Jonaru .. ph1l1ps .J:Ji1c1res , Jon.2.nr.. lilhelri Chl'ndorif , .ill 

t£a1Jl , Johc.nn ... dam :losings Docl:ter) 
+ ,,_lbach , beerd . 12 . lo . 1742 (als "johann Wilhelm Orender 

oo Burb-ch(pcl. 2o.9 . ) 3o . lo . 1739 
I a i 2 e r ~ '_11m .. 1.. gt]rdi·au t ( 

(Tochter des jota1Ul Conrad Kuiser aus Lowenscheid(=Lie i 

0: t o I ur.1 l 7 2 Q ) 

+ (rach 27 . 12 . 1744) 
(sie oo II. 11.1.1745 ..Jurb1;;1.ch den 'witwer jon~nn Geor 
Bur'.J&ch) 
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e:i.nziges Kind: r~aria C c.J .. :istina vl..r~na.or:L 
($eb . 1falbd.ch 11 . 2 . 1740, 5et . 21 . 2 . 17~o , 

. .\I'ater: : johG,;nn Tonges.fvon Lohnfl.'ed , •. lber:tina 
Chri ::t-i.La Grommin y~1 ... a r1a.ria Gr.i.:mmin, beyde aus 
,Jalb"'c,, ). ~ . 
+ 'I f\ aNcl..I'- · ' 

III b) 0 hr n d o r f f , Johannes philips - ev . ref .-

er scheint nach I arburg verzogen zu sein iui'ole:;e sei11er heirat 
da in Burbach kein~ Kinder VQll ihm getauft 1WUJld,en . I 

geb . ~albc...ch , get . 9.l.l724~ , · · • ' 
(1'·~ten: Jo1ia.Q.nes rh.i.l*ps Hetz ,Jeha1}nes .El:'nst Bird~estaud , .1mc... 

j~lia:.na Ohrndorffi~) , 
oo Burbach 20 . 1 .1713 
(das Eheregister nennt ihn bei der Heirat }lhilipp Henrich) 
wohn des sel .. atthi as Orendorf aus Burb~ch) 

~ohl , >nna Elisabeth 
(Tochter des Ji.ir.;ers und ~im.,rohners Georg henrich .uuhl 

::..11 I arburg) 

II ) C (h) e n d o r f f , johann vilhelm - ev . ref .­

in 1.L.lbach 

geb •• ~eller , get . 18.TriL . (= ... 8 . 9 . )1692 
Die TaufeintraLung ist t..nvollst~ndig , sie lautet "Jo i2 ( ) _en­
rich orendorff v.rmn~ 0atn : eheleut zur leller ein~a1) 3 hl 

tauffen lasen , gevatter(hier bricht die ..!intraeung ao)" 1rn muB 
sich aber bei diese1· Ei ntragung urn Johann .Jilhel m handeln) 
oo Burbach( cl.1.2.)1722 +(nach 21 . 2 .1740) 
(er wird "lier w lilhel , Jo· ....im enrich Ohrendorff ztu· Heller 

ehl :nachgel . sohn" gem :t1.:.nt) 
Dur th , Anr..a Ott ilia · 
(Toe' ter des fo . .' rtinus Durth) 
geb . (um 1697/1702) 
+ ( ch 21 . 2 . :740) 

_ iLder: 

l) Johann Conrad(s.III c) 

2) Johann Go ttfried o rr.1.do1:ff 
6eb~Walbach , ~et .1 5 . ~.1725 
(Paten : Joh:phil:GroB,Catl::ari:'..'la 

+ 
3) Catharina Chrndor:f 

Johe:..rnes Iicl rs Ehl • .Cocl ter) 

,...eb . !albach, t:;et. 2.3.1727 
t1 ten : nna ...:1isabeth , i.ntonius Rosings fraw , Frantz Petri) 

+ 
4) tJ.a , a""' alena Ohrer ... dorf-f' 

eb •.. · .. lbachn;et . l:Z.Trir ... . (-3.6. )::_731 
'C ten: ._r1na 1 ·._dalen· J.ibel1c:rs , i;_, ~" ·1Lliana Gl'1renClorff , io­
hwill Gottfr:ied C ibeler) 
+ 

-) Joharues Ieter. 
ie .., · tragur::t..S i tet: 

"17311 c1 . 9 . Iaji 
i:hel,,.. cr.re"YJ.dorf.:' und ma ottilia ~hl . zu 

.... 1.. ch ei'Y'I Jun e.r so 1 
, ...,ev ...... ttern, CJ o a ... 1 eter 

'ri C .J..•~ rin, To} a~m Jost ;: tihns Doci--ter , 
es -:u.i~th,d(' s)T i;i heist.Jo' .r:es 
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OHRENDORFF FAMILY AT FREUDENBERG 

The earliest confirmed Ohrendorff anc.estor of Philipp Heinrich Orndorff, 
an emigrant to America in 1753 and ancestor of a large American family, is 
his great-grandfather, HUBERT OHRENDORFF, who lived at the farm of Ohrendorf 
in the parish of Freudenberg, Nassau Siegen, Germany. His name appears in 
the records of the Freudenberg parish at various times as Hubert, Huppert and 
Hubertus(Latin) but they are all the same man and for consistency the modern· 
German spelling of Hubert will be used. Since Hubert was clearly designated 
as a resident of Ohrendorf("zu Ohrendorf") it is thought that he is the son 
of Heinrich "zu Ohrendorf" who was buried 12 June 1616. The parish records 
only begin in 1612 and there is no record of Hubert's birth or proof of par­
entage in the records. The first reference to Hubert is in 1627 when he 
and his wife, Margareth had a daughter baptized at Freud~nberg. Hubert and 
Margareth, whose maiden name is not known, had eight children baptized 
between 1627 and 1639. Margaretha wife of Hubert Ohrendorff was buried 25th 
Feb. 1640. On 6th of June, 1641 Hubert Ohrendorff married·as his second wife 
wife, Margaretha Schneider, daughter of "deceased Jacob Schneider of Busohen." 
She was baptized at Freudenberg 6th Dec. 1617. Hubert and Margaretha Schneider 
Ohrendorff had nine children baptized at Freudenberg, .the last one, several 
months after Hubert's death. He was buried 18th of Dec. 1662. His widow, 
Margaretha was buried 1st Jan. 1672. The children of Hubert Ohrer;.dorff 
baptized in the Reformed Parish of Freudenberg weres 
By his first wife, Margaretha& 

(l)FREUCHEp bapt. 1627. 
(2)MARIA, bapt. 1628.·-ripr /l.JAg-
(J)STEPHEN, bapt. Mar. 3, 16)0. . 
(4)GELA, bapt. Feb. 9, 1631, d. May 6, 1631. 
(5)ELSA, bapt. July 5, 1634. 
(6)CATHERINA, bapt. June 6, 1635, d. ·a3 infant. 
(?)CATHERINA, bapt. July 28, 1637, sp. by Cath. dau. of Heinrich Ohrndorff. 

m .. Joha.nnes Schmidt Feb. J, 1659. 
(8)ANNA, bapt. Sept. 26, 1639, d. Sept, 27, 1639. 

By his second wife, Margaretha Schneiders . 
(9)BARBARA, bapt. Sept. 14, 1642, sp. by Barbara, wife of Hermann Kramer of Freud. 
(lO)CHRISTIANUS, bapt. Feb. 27, 1644, sp. by Christian Staal. 
(ll)GERLACUS, bapt. May 24, 1646, sp. by Gerlach Halm. 
(12)PETRUS, bapt. Mar. 12, 1649, sp. by Peter Grimm. 

~
lJ~MATTHIAS bapt. Mar. 21, 1652. sp. by Ma·tthias St6cker. 
14 MATTHIAS, bpat. May 10, 1653, sp. by Ma~thias Bleichen. 
15 LUDWIG, bapt. Nov. 2, 1656, sp. by Ludwig Cl6ser . 

(16)HERMANNUS, b. July 20, 1661, bapt. July 22, died 1661. 
(17)ANNA BARBARA, b. Apr. 4, 1663, bapt. Apr. il, (the index erroneously gave 

this child's name as ANNA CATHERINA. ) 
Sons of Hubert Ohxen1orff who married and had families at Ohrendorf or Buschen: 

CHRISTIAN OHRENDORFF"zu Buschen" married Eidl(Adleheid) Schmi4t Oct. 9, 1667 
and had the following children baptized at Freudenberg. The marriage record 
specifically named him as the son of Hubert Ohrendorff. 

(l)child- UlB.In ed 1670 
(2)JOHANNES, b. Oct. 4, bapt. Oct. 13, 1672.sp. by Johannes Schmidt. . 
(J)LUDWIG, bapt. May 28, 1676, sp. by"Vatters bruder Ludwig". · 
(4)HEINRICH, bapt. Jan. 12, 1679, sp. by Heinrich Schmidt. 
(5)MARGARETH, bapt. June 13, 168J, sp. by Margareth, "Peter Ohrendorffs Haussfrau" J. 
(6)ELISABETH, bapt. Sept. 14, 1684. 
(?)JACOB, bapt. Jan. 22, sp. by Jacob Orntorff. 



GERLACH OHRENDORFF·, ·'zu Buschen" and son of Hubert, married Clara Dicke, daug. 
of Peter, l) May 1668 at Freudenberg. They had the following children bapt theres 

(l)MARGARETHA, b. July 8, bapt. July 18, 1669, sp. by Margt. Reir.kPn? 
( 2 )PETER, bapt. Apr. 10, 1671, sp. by Peter, Hubert O:z-ndorffs· son. . ... , 
())HEINRICH, bapt. Dec. _ 1674. . 
(4~GELA, ba.pt. 20 Jan. 1678. 
(5 ELISABETHba.pt. Feb. l), 1681, sp. by Elisabeth Johannes Orndorffs dau. tl.l1N-lftS:l. 
(6 JOHANN HEINRICH, 1682, sp. by Joh. Heinrich son of He1lJlann Orndorff of Halmenhof 
(?)ELISABETH, bapt. Mar. 11, 1685. 

PETER OHRENDORFF, "zu Buschen" son of Hubert, married 27 Apr. 1674, Margaretha, 
daughter of Heinrich Hardt dee. She was ba.pt. June 5, 165J, daughter of Heinrich 
and Margaretha Hardt of Buschen. Children ba.pt. at Freudenberg were: 

(!~HEINRICH, ba.pt. Feb. 14, 1675, sp. by Heinrich Hardt, single man. 
2 CLARA, bapt. 18 March 1677, sp. by Clara, wife of Gerlach Ohrendorff. · 
~J ELISABETH, bapt. 2 May 1680, sp. by Elisabeth the mother's sister. -•l· J,,.l..111 tf,,'l,J. 
(4)HUBERT, bapt. Mar. 2), 1684. sp. by Hubert Ficke, died Mar. 29, 1693. 

PETER OHRENDORFF was buried Jan. 1), 1685. 

MATI'HIAS OHRENDORFF, "Huppert Ohrendorffs Sohn" and Adelheidt~ daue:hter of 
Conrad Ficke of Seelbach "porclamat" January 5, 12 and 19, 16?9 at Freudenberg. 
Copulati in Seelbach. ' 
MATTHIAS OHRENDORFF, wi twe, married Arma Catherina Halm 2J May 168;1 

There are no baptisms for chi.ldren of Matthias.Ohrendorff at.Freudenberg. 

LUDWIG OHRENDORFF, "zu Buschen" son of Hubert, married 18 June, 1679 Elisabetha­
Hardt, daughter of Heinrich Hardt, dee. of Buschen. She was bapt. July 19, 1657 
at Freudenberg •. Sm died as a result of childbirth and was buried Dec. ·2?, 1686. 
Ludwig married as a second wife, Catherina Baumer, daughter of Nicholas, Nov. 
24, 1687. Children of Ludwig Ohrndorff ba.pt. at Freudenberg. 

(l)MATTHIAS, bapt. 1), Feb. 1681, sp. by Matthias Ohrendorff, the father's bro. 
(2)ANNA MARIA, bapt. Dec. 21, 1686, died and was buried with her mother, 

Dec. 22, 1686. 
"Elisabeth und ihr Kinderlein Anna Maria zugleich Ludwig Ohrndorffs Haussfrau 
und Tochter begraben werden -22 Dec. 1686." 

{))MARGARETHA, bapt. Apr. 26, 1691, sp. by the mother's sister. 
{4)PETER, bapt. Mar. 12, 1693, sp. by Peter Schmidt. 
(5)ANNA URSULA, bapt. 15, Dec. 1695, sp. by Anna UrsuJ.a wife of Gerlach Baumer. 
{6)JOHANN HEINRICH, bapt. lJ Apr. 1699, sp. by Joh. ·Hein. Hoffman. 
(?)JOHANNES, bapt. lJ, Dec. 1'01, sp. by Johannes Ohrendorff aus Buschen. 

Johannes, son of Ludwig,"deceased" was confirmed Palm Sunday, 1?19. 
HARDT-HART FAMILY of Freudenberg Parish 

The only Hardt family in the Freudenberg parish is the family founded by 
HEINRICH HARDT "aus Geiswied" who married Margareth Hoffman, widow, of Buschen 
in 1650. She died afler the birth of a daughter in 165) and Heinrich Hardt 
"Widower of Buschen~ married Otilia, daughter of Peter Huppert of Lutzel 
in the parish of Hilchenbach Feb. 14, 1654. They had eight children bapt. at 
Freudenberg. Heinrich Hardt, who was buried at Buschen 2 Dec. 1679 was 
probably a descendant of the families who took their name for the Hard·t 
irnnworks near Weidenau, east of Freudenberg. (See Holtzklaw, Nassau~Siegen 
Emigrants, p. 2)Jf.) Otilia, Henrich Hardt's wife was,buried on. Sept. 7, 
1676. Two daughters of Heinrich Hardt married sons of Hubert Ohr.endorff. · 
When Heirich Hardt married Margaret Hoffman Sept. 25, 1650 he was lista:I. as 
a"son of Martin Hardt, dec.(of Geiswied)" 



Rov L. ORNDORFF 
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL. ENGINEER 

Dear Camilla: 

November 14, 1983 

tas 1 l!SRS RB al! U8All'l I 
0 B' 'DICJT'ii'tl "IR61f II :Sl!iH'P 

Z750 VIRGINIA AVE. 0214 
WILLIAMSPORT.MD 21795 

Here is a copy of my Siegerland visit memo in it's final form. 

I've delayed sending it until I could get some prints of photos to send 

along and this took time. This "edition" has a few revisions from the 

draft that I had sent you. Again, we sincerely appreciate all the kindness 

you have shown us - without it none of this would have been possible. 

Also, I thank you for the War of 1812 info in your recent letter. 

I had most of this in my notes but not all. The Jacob Orndorf item is of 

particular interest since he probably was my gr grandfather. I had found 

no record of his service although family "tradition" said he served and 

used money from a bounty land grant to purchase his home place - a part of 

which is in my possession. I~·n have to see if I can confirm this. 

We were in the vrashington area for a ·aouple of days last week and 

I stole an hour or so at the Congressional Library. I was surprised to see 

that the Local History and Genealogy Division has been moved back into the 

main building. The space seems to be quite an improvement over the previous 

quarters, with much better accessability to the materials. I spent my time 

on an ancestor family - Racey - about whom we know very little, and fo'lll'l.d 

two of them in RECORDS OF IND~JTURFS 1772-1773 (Philadelphia), so it appears 

they came from Ireland in 1??3. This is one of those back-burner projects. 

I must report that we have attained the status of gre:e.t·t-grand• 

parents - through no particular effort on our part. I find this a little 

difficult to accept for one of my age - I'm only 79. Anyway, a daughter 

of our older son has alittle girl who was born last month. 

I~ve accomplished very little on my project of compilation of 

notes in the last year but but still have hopes and intentions. 

Please keep in touch. 

With all best wishes. 

Sincerely, 

0. 



ORNOORFF FJ~JJ!LY NOTES 

J}. VISIT TO TEE SIEGE:~LA1:D - ~ 

Roy L. Orndorff 
2750 Virginia Ave., C214 
Williamsport, MD 21795 

: .. 

In the.course of a trip in Europe by rental car in July and August 

of 1983, Dorothy and I, 1rd. th our dauehter and son-in-law, Carol and David 

Bricker, spent the weekend of August 7th in the area of Burbach, Freudenberg 

and Siegen in the Sieger land region of Y."estphalia in T':est Germany. This reg­

ion is apprmdrnately 50 miles ea::.;t of Fonn ard the sa;ne distance north of 

Frankfurt. 

1'!e were interested in the area because we now know that our Orndorff 

ancestors and other Orndorff f amilieG had lived there before emigrating to 

America in the 18th century - ours in 1753. In general, we were thinldng of 

lookine at the terrain, vimrlng so!Tlc o: the old records, trying to locate spec­

ific places where pre-ertlp:rat:n1 :Jhmdorf/Ornciorffs h'1d lived and, possibly, 

tr.eeting so:ne of the orescnt-dtiy Oh..~dorf neople. ,~ .. e alre~dy had photo copies 

r.hich Camilla Berge:rJf P. felloi:; Orndorff fe?T'ily rese;:trcher, }af mc:ide from LDS 

microfilms of the baptism (1716) amd rr..arrie.ffe (1743) records, in Burbach, of 

our itnr.ligrant ancestor, Philip !:enrich Arndorff/Ohrndorf/Orndorff, but felt we 

wuld like to see the original entries in the archives. 

AIDlrr SPELLING Q_E T!-iE NA~~: The different spellings of this 

surname, e.g., Ohrendorf, Ohr?1dorf, Ohrndorff_, Ahrndorf, Arn- :· 

dorf, Orntorf and others, in the nerman records appear to de- .. ~.: 

pend upon the Y!hims of tl~e persons makinp, the entries, with 

little or no si['nificance as to far.tlly relationships or local­

ities. As a case in point, fn Philip renrich's baptismal re­

cord the name ap!)ears to 1~ e 110hrndorff11 , in his marriage record 

1101'.rendorf", on the passenger list when he arrived in America 

he signed it "Arndorff11, &nd like1·d.se on his will in 17??. How­

ever, all three of r.is sons l':ere usinr the form "Orndorff" in 

1 ?32, and their descendants h;?ve continued this spelling ~cept 

:'or a few branches in which variant forms, mainly "Orndoff" and 

""'lrnduff", have developed. In present-day Gennany, we find the 

rms "0hrndorf 11 and 110hrendor.f'•are used almost exclusively • 

.ue,,rothy and I had been in Sie~en a:rd Freudenbere.: on a brief visit 

in 19?1, but at th~t time 1-:e knew only thnt some Orndorff families had emig­

rated from there. In the ir:teri.m, more infor1:~t?tion has come to light due 

mainly to Ers. -cerr-!er' s extensive research in .a.mericcm and German sources 

and the work of !·'rs. Cleta Smith 1·.rho, anon{~ other discoveries, found the orig­

inal v:ill of Philip Fenrich J..rndorff in Chester County, Pennsylvania, records. 

Consequently, we no1·; :knm-: that our ~mcestors had lived in or near Freuden berg 

for several generations, at least, and thvt ;·atthias "Theiss" Ohrndorf, father 

of Philip Benrich, moved from there to ?urbach 1•:hen, or before, he married 

Anna Juliana Sauer on April 13, 1710. 

Th:is year's trip~ with Carol and T)a,vid, vras a very special opportlll'l­

i ty for us, particularly becnuse we h~d the freedom of travel by car and since 

Carol has enough command of the German lAnguage to converse 'With the local 

people "auf Deutsch". Since our knowledge of the language is extremely limit­

ed, Dorothy and I were badly handicap"9ed ir tr_i.s respect on our earlier visit 

to the Siegerland. 

(*) ltrs. F~rger is descended from the brothers, Johann Conrad and Johannes 

Peter Orndorff, who arrived on the same ship as Philip Hen:rich Arndorff. 

They and their father had lived at ~''ahlbach, a village adjoining Burbach, 

and their grandfather had lived at Richen, which is on the northern edge of 

Freudenberg and very close to Hof Ohrndorf. No connection betTreen the two 

lines has been found. 



(2) 

~·.·e arrived in the area on Friday eveninf..', August 5, 19B3, expecting 
to spend two nights there. Tie found rooms a;t the :hotel PHcher, a very small 
establishment (with plumbing problens), but apparently the only hotel or gast­
haus in operation in !'urbach, a to~n of about 2400 population. After dinner 
we went walld..ng to look over the little t01·m and sal"l the church (Evangelical­
Reformed) on a hill top overlooking the to~n center. 

On Saturday r.iornine, as we walked around the church, we encountered 
a very pleasant gentleman who introduced himself as Helmut Franz, apparently 
the chief maintenance man and gm er al factotum of the church and the Kirchen­
pemeinde (Parish) buildings which are a block or so away and in which the parish· 
archives are kept - in a locked safe v.nich the officj.als believe to be "fire­
proof". Herr Franz understood our interests, knew· about the archives, and was 
most cordial and helpful throughout our visit. !le explained that Pastor Schreib­
er, whom we had hoped to consult, was ;-i·way on "holiday" but would be back for 
the service on Sunday and that, since the Kirchengemeinde offices would be clos­
ed on Saturday, the earliest we might see the archives would be Monday morning. 

Later Saturday morning, we drove over to Siegen, a city of about 
fifty thousand population, 2nd visited tlrn museum and n.rt p,allery in the old 
Upper Castle. It occurred to me thnt there were ~ couple of points that I would 

··-~ like to discuss ltl th Pe~r Emms Schmeck, :-: Si.egen genealogist who has done re­
search for Urs. Berger, so v:e loo}~ed up h~ s house and Carol and I went in while 
Dorothy a!':d David 1·;ei ted in the car. 

Herr Schrneck and his , .. i.f e were mo fit cordial nnd he vms more thnn will­
ing to talk at length to help us - referring to his binders of O:hrndorf records 
which seemed quite extensive and v:hich he remarked lvere l~.rrely the work of his 
first wife. His files seemed to contain little on our line that we didn't 
already have. Powever, he made fa.ro interesting points: (1) that modem Obrndorfs 
in the Siegerland are u~ikely to know more about the family's origins, and 
(2) that, in the early 1600's, Y:hen surnames v:ere being adopted 1?Y' ordinary 
people, a man might have used as many as three different surnames in his life­
time. We were vdth Herr Schmeck for possibly an hour and a half which Dorothy 
and David, who had been sweltering in the street, thought was excessive. 

On Sunday morning, we attended service at the Purbach church and found 
it a very pleasant experience. The church was well-filled,the flowers were 
beautiful, the music - including choral part-singing and a brass band - was 
excellent and Pastor Schreiber snake impressively. 'F.'e were told the present 
church building was erected in 1770, but that the site had been occupied by 
churches since the 12th century. So, ancestor Philip Henrich may have worship­
ed on this spot but not in this building. Y!e tal'ked with Pastor Schreiber 
after the service but he saw no way that ,·1e could ret to the archives until 
11onday morning, so at that point we decided that we must stay over. 

After 1 unch, we drove over to Fret~den berg and parked at a central 
location. David and Carol wanted to go to the local City 11.useum and look at 
other features in the old but well-preserved central part of the town and 
Dorothy and I thought we might look for some of the people named Ohrndorf, of 
whom there were 35 - seven Ohrendorfs and 28 Ohrndorfs - in the phone book 
for this town of s.bout 4,000 population. r!e agreed to meet back at the car 
by 4 o'clock and took off in opposite directions. 



ORNDORFFS 

Theis & Anna Catharina 

Christi anus 

Peter & Anna Margretha 

Johannes 
Henry 
Joh. Henrich 
Maria Eliz. 
Hans Henrich 
Henrich 
Johan Adolph 

(from the index) 

OBERFISCHBACH BAPTISMS 

about 
about 

1682 

1693 
1695 
1697 
1700 
1704 
1706 
1709 

Chri stian & Maria Elisabeth 

Ebert 
Matthias 
(daughter) 
Joh. Henrich 

Chri stian & Marg. Else 

Anna Gela 
Johan 

Chri s ti an & Magdalena 

Johannes 

Johann Henrich & Anna Margretha 

Maria Cath 

Johannes & Margretha 

Maria El isabeth 

1696 
1699 
1701 
1703 

1705 
1707 

1712 

1708 

1715 

Jonas & Christina 
Agnes a about 1716-17 

Johann Jacob & Anna Margretha 

Hans Henrich 
Elizabeth 
Johannes 
Anna Catharina 
Agnes 
Johan Jacob 
Johann Henrich 

1719 
1720 
1722 
1725 
1727 

about 1731 
1733 

Ohs. 

Bott. 

Bott 

Ohs. 

Bott . 

Zeitenbach 

Bott. 



.. -

Oberfischbach ba~ti sms, contd . 

Ebert & Margretha Bott. 

Eli sabeth 1718 
Christi an 1720 
Peter 1721 
Mathi as about 1722 
Anna Ursula 1724 
Johan Henrich 1728 

Hermanu s & Anna Cathar ina Of. 

Johannes 1728 
Anna Catharina 1729 
Johan Georg 1732 
Anna Chri sti na 1737 

Hans Henrich & Anna Eva Bott. 

Johannes 1730 
Johann Jacob about 1732 
Frederick Ado lph 1735 
Hans Henrich 1738 
Maria Clara 1743 

*the fami ly groupings are my insertion . They appear reasonable as there 
don't seem to be any overl aps . 

Mathias & Agnesa Bott . 

Johannes about 

Agnes Ohrendorf /Johan Henrich Loos 

Anna Catharine ( ill eg . ) 
Johan Henri ch (illeg . )**; 

1738 

Ohs 1. 

174l( father Johan Henri ch Loos) 
1748(**father not named, but chi l d' s name Loos) 

I HAVE UNDERLINED IN COLOR THOSE SPELL ED WITH THE ARNDORFF OR ARENDORFF 
SPELLING. 



St. Mary ' s Reformed Church Silver Run, Carroll County, Md. 

Date : Name: Parents : S12onsors : 

Oc 13, 1814 Michael Jacob Frock & wife Michael Frock & Anne p . 3 Elizabeth Rienecker 
Feb 8 , 1821 Maria Jacob & Elizabeth 

Frock 
1827 George reiffer & w. 

Fb 8, 1797 Nancy Abr Ohendorff Jae Hohn & wife Anne ~nr 2, 1797 & Barb 



JOHN 5 . EILAR. D .D .S . 
~ 

J ohn S. Eilar, 0.0.S. 

1523 Park Avenue, S.W. 

JOHNS. E ILAR. 111. D .D.5. 

A lbuquerque, New Mexico 87104 

Jul y 26 , 1974 

Dear Mrs . Eck hardt : 

Please forgive me for not answering your letter ,with 

data enclosed , before now . I have been away from 

Albuquerque most of the summer and will not return there 

until after Sept. 4. 

I quite understand the problem of r esear ching a family 

of German ori gin because of the different ways the 

spelling of the name appears on legal documents and also 

how the different branches finally decided how it , or 

r ather how they wanted to spell it . I had the same 

trouble with tbis when researching my family for my 

book . These Germun people had a hard time trying to 

americanize the name and in early days spoke only German 

and the one writing documents like vVills etc . spelled 

the name as they thought it was to be spelled . I have 

a copy of a will in which the name is spelled three dif­

ferent ways and saw a pamily burial lot with the spel l ing , 

Eiler, Eyler and Iler on the stones of husband , wife and 

daugh'ter . 

I do not have the material I want yo u 'to have with-me as 

I am on vacation until Sept . 4 . when I r eturn to 11..lbuq­

uerque I will write you and give you the information . 

This information is of the AYLOR family in Virgin i a who 

are descendants of the Germanna colony who first came to 

America in 1714 and 1717 . 

If you care to write me before Sept . 4 , my address is, 

P . O.Box 73 , Lake City , Colorado , 81235 . 

~~nyerelyp ~ // 
~~A.~A.E~-t. 
~ John S . Eilar D. D.S 
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January 7, 1984 

Camilla, 

In reply to your letter. As to the Hans Graf-

Susan Ornsdorf f connection. I found a couple of secondary 

sources that listed Hans Graf's wife as an Ornsdorff. 

As you say, this has not been proven. 

I find anything connected with the Graf-family in 

Lancaster County at this time very confusing. It seems 

that several Hans Graf's lived about the same time in 

this area, and it is hard to keep them straight. 

Several sources report that Hans Graf was married 

with a son Jacob when he arrived in 1696, while other 

give Jacob's birth date as 1699. I have a letter from 

Harry Hoffman, who lists Jacob's parents as Hans Graf 

(1661- ) and Anna Barr. He lists Hans second marriage 

to Susanna Kendig. Does this check with what you have 

found? 
I have checked and find no Ornsdorf's in the Hastings 

area today, however if my memory doesn't fail me, there 

were some in this area in the past. I will let you know 

if I find anything. 
I assume that Ohrendorf may be a variation of the 

Ornsdorf name. If so I find the foll'<:>wing: It comes from 

a Groff newsletter and lists land records and wills as ref er-

ences. 

Hans Graf - Susan -- -t 
Daniel Graf - Mary 

Daniel died Jan 16, 1770 

J 
Barbara Graf - John Rohrer 



Barbara and John Rohrer 

J t I 
John Rohrer, Jr. Jacob Rohrer Mary Rohrer 

m. m. 2nd M. 
Catherine Rose Christian 
Ohrendorf Ohrendorf Ohrendorf 

Hope this helps you. Thanks again, 
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Our parld..ng place was on Krottorf erstrasse and, noting that there 
were several Ohrndorfs listed with addresses on it, Dorothy and I walked along 
that street for several blocks. ¥!e passed one of the houses (#60) but it was 
closed up tightly so we went on, intending to look at Ohrndorf' houses at #138, 
#140 and #142.. However, it developed that the distances were too great and we 
started back to try another street. Then we noticed an intersecting street 
11Aspenweg11 and since our list showed two Ohrndorf houses, 119 and #11, on it, 
we walked several blocks to those addresses. 

These are modern, attractive, individunl houses. Since there was no 
front entrance, we follolYed a walk\..,.ay back to_ a main entrance on a large patio 
in the rear. 1=".ben we rang the bell, a veryplecsant lOtmg _wom~r.1. appeared from the 
yard. We introduced ourselves and she welcomed us and said she was Vfaltraud 
Ohrndorf. She dashed next door and returned vd. th another lady whom she intro­
duced as Fdith Ohrndorf. Then their husbands, Gerhard and l'i'illi, respectively, 
came out. It was explained that GerhP.rd and "'illi are distantly related -
Gerhard's great grandfather was a brother of i.:·illi 's grandfather, I think - and 
that Gerhard and Edith are brother and sister. They welcomed us profusely but, 
since our Deutsch is very weak and their ~glish is no better, we had difficulty 

in communicating. It was then about 2:30 P.': and we told them of Carol's ability 
to SJ>eak auf' Deutsch and suggested that we lea.ve and return with her (and David) Si 

sechzehn (4:00) o'clock, to which they agreed ~~th enthusiasm. 

When we returned, the patio table "m=s generously set for a picnic, 
with baked things, wine, beer, coffee and other goodies, and a number of Ohrn­
d~f relatives had been assembled. V:J.th Carol's German and the English that 
some of the younger Ohrndorf E knew from school, the comrmmication problems 
were largely solved. 1':e spent perhaps two hours in pleas-'1!'.lit, animated and some­
times hilarious conversation. From time to time, a new relative would appear 
and be introduced as 11ein anderer Ohrndorf". Along vii th brothers, nieces, 
nephews, cousins, etc. , was one elderly lady who was introduced as the mother 
of &lith and Gerhard. 

When we asked about the old mid obsolete place names aroUld Freuden­
berg, alJ. the adults agreed that the Ohrndorfs originated at Hof Ohrndorf which 
is now "only a terrace in a field 11 • Gerhard and F.dith seemed to know the locat­
ion near Btlschen. (In the Freudenberg I·::useum we had seen an old hand-dra'Wil map 
titled- "Freudenberg 180911 , which showed a place name 110hrndorf'er Schlag" at a 
road intersection on the western edge of to·wn. This probably meant Obmdorf's 
forge or blacksmith shop but it had no significance to the 1983 Ohrndorrs- A 
current hiking map of the area shows the site of an ancient iron smelter and a 
couple of "Alter Schanzen" (old redoubts), apparently in the same innnedia.te 
area of the "Schlag".) Rep:arding ancient cemeteries, at least one of the women 
knew of one thc:i.t had been used by the Oli.rndorf s but she said it is overgrown 
and has no legible markers so v.re did not attempt to rind it. 

V:ith respect to far.rl.ly connections and history, these people seemed 
to see little purpose in trying to untangle the maze of Ohrndorf relationships. 
l~evertheless,. they seemed elated tn Imm·! of their American "cousins" after the 
lapse of 230 years, and could not possibly have been more pleasant and hospit­
able to us. Our good-byes were difficult. 

T:"e were at the Gemeinde house early Monday morning and were taken to 
the archives room by the lady Treasurer of the Parish who has custody of the 
documents (regrettably, I failed to make note of her name). The records are in 
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excellent condition and, obviously, are appreciated and well cared for. The 
paper of the paees is still int~ct, the ink somewhat faded but still legible 
and the books have been rebound in modern times. We were told that the system 
was started at tbe close of the Thirty Years T"ar (1648), and the earliest year 
we noted on the spines was 1647. 1~hile there seem to be no inde>ees, we had 
no difficulty in locating the entries for Philip Henrich's baptism and marriage 
using the page numbers on the photo copies which Mrs. Berger had made from the ' 
LDS microfilm. (The current staff seemed sur."Orised to lmow that the records 
had been microfilmed.) Since our objective was met in finding and examining 
the old documents, we made no effort at further re.sm.rch in them. 

Reverting to the Burbach Evangelic2l-Reformed Church, whi~h is the 
principal if not the sole denomination in Burbach and in other small towns of 
the region, we lmderstood that the Kirchengemeinde or parish of Burbach comp­
rises three or more churches in nearby villages, vd th three pastors to serve 
them. The separate churches seem closely tied together under the leadership 
of Burbach and the· Parish office. Y!e learned that one of the parish clerics is 
Pastor Paul Ohrndorf, who is in charge of the church at Wuergendorf, a sizable 
village approximately two miles east of Burcach. 

We thought Pastor Ohrndorf would be a good contact to make, so we 
drove over to his home on Saturday. No one was there and a neighbor told us the 
Pastor was away on "holiday" and would not return for two weeks. 'We were dis­
appointed, of course, but then on Honda~r morning we vrere happy to learn that 
he had returned home on accomt of illness of another pastor. We drove to 
Vluergendorf again and were cordially received by Pastor and Frau Ohrndorf. The 
Pastor, obviously better educated and more sophisticated verbally, seemed much 
interested in our possible f~ily connections. As 1vi th the Freudenberg "cousins'\ 
it apparently had not occurred to him thRt anyone should be concerned w.i.th Ohrn­
dorf extended relationships but he seemed intrigued by the thought of S:Ga.11\an 
and American Ohrndorfs/Orndorffs e.o.ntact. a.f.:t;;er 230 years. Pastor Ohmdorf 
couldn't seem to recall ancestor names beyond his grandfather, Wilhelm, 'Who 
died in 1926. Eis father, also, was V:ilhelm, and Frau Ohmdorf volmiteered 
that her grandmother was born an Ohrndorf f and had a brother Wilhelm but not 
of the same f aJI'ily line as the Pastor's. 

Pastor Ohrndorf said his childhood home was in .Alchen but his ancest-
ors had lived in Bottenberg and were recorded in the archives of either Ober­

holzklau or Oberfischbach. I think he said Oberholzklau but Oberfischbach is a 
litfJs nearer to Eottenberg and its index has many Ohrndorfs from rotten berg. 
Bottenberg is a villaee on the northeastern border of Freudenberg, Alchen is 
a small tovm about 3 miles eastoflir'eOO.enberg, Oberholzklau is roughly 4 miles 
northeast of Freudenberg and Oberfischbach is al:out 2 112 milAR Rnntheastof 
Freudenberg. (According to one genealogist (1.~. Hank cJon!3s), Bottenberg was the 
home of the Johann Henrich Ohrndorf' vmo arrived in New York in 1710 and found­
ed a family ·which is still represented in the Hohawk Valley region.) We 
agreed that I wop.ld send Pastor Ohrndorf a summary of the in£ormation that we 

have on our line in Germany. 

This concluded our visit to the Si~gerland area and, happy with the 
weekend experience, we resumed our tour, going north into Holland and thence to 
:Ehgland. 

RID (W/help from the felib>w-travelers, esp. Carol) 
September 1983 

Roy L. Orndorff 
2750 Virginia Ave., C214 
Williamsport, MD 21795 
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Ernst r-:eyer 5905 Freudenber g, den 23. 
-j;;J-~ 
~~liJl'/3 

Lieber John! 

Krottorf er Str. 52 
Anschr i ft: 
John K. Orndorff , Jr . [I I 
59Yl Walnut St . 
Pittsburgh , Pa . '15232 

USA 
Bei Dei nem Besuch vor ei nigen Taf,en zeigte icb Dir den Brie~ 

A 

eincr Dane aus Frankfurt, die i !!! Au.ftrag i hrcr a.n;o:r·i ko.niscb .=:n Freundin nach deren Vorfahren Chrndorf llUS Fr cude::1berg forschte:. Ich habe der Fr ankfurter Dame soeben ceschrieben und filge di esco Brief nun oinc Durchschrift der aus den I-:irche!lbi.lcher n er::i t-:el ten Angaben bei. Es i s t ja anzu_~ob.men, da.B die auf dem beigefligten Blatt au.fgefilhrten Per sonen auch Deine Vorfahren sind. 
Ich habe der Frau Junr)loi m i n Frankfurt mitgeteilt, daB Du vor einigen Tc:.gen bier no.ch Ahnen dcr Familie Ohrndorf geforsci1t 1:.~:::;t und i hr Deinc Anschri f t liber mi ttcl t, die s i e sicl"~erlich an i =-..re amerikar.i.ische Freund.in v:ei terg:cben wird .. Di cse \ii rd sich drum vermutli ch mit Dir in Verbi ndune setzen. Ich neh:me an, daB Du mit der Weiterr abe Deiner Adresse ei nver s tanden bist . 
Au:f d e::: beigefu(;ten Blatt i st der }~rune Ohrndorf i n verschi ede::ien Schreibuei sen aufgefilb-r·tCOrndorff 1 Orn tor ff, Orendorf). In fri.ihcren J ahrhundar ten gab es noch keine ei nheitli che Schreibweise dor Na.men wie heute . 
Inzwi schen habe i ch I!lal liberl er;t, i.d eviel Fonili en i n der Stadt Fr eudenberg noch den Namen Ohrndorf fiihren. Ich schatze , daB es r.uindes t ens 25 Fe.rni lien sind, die s ehr wahrschei nlich alle von Qen bei den Hof en Ohrndorf und Hal menhof absta.r:nen . u'b.:;;r diese Iiof e .f'and i cl:. noch einige Zeilen i n dec1 Buch l' Geschi chte der StaC.t Freudenber g" von K. Sterzenbach (1908 erschi enen), die ich nc;.ch­s tehend mitteile: 

"Cberhal b Eocks eifen l ar;en frillier Z\Jei harschaftli che Br.u...:rn­hofe , der Ealmenhof' und Ohrndorf , welche o.n Einwohner dcr Gerr:e i nde unter der Eedingunz v G:cpachtet ·,·rurd en, duB die Pachter bei ra Verkau.f ihrer l andwirtschaftlichen Erzeurinisse der herrs chaftlichen Kellerei und Kilche zu Si egen d as·­Vorkaufsrecht ein:rilumten . I I!l J atre 1 830 wuxcien di ese I:0fe samt den zugehor i gen Li egenschaften von 30 Gemeindegliedern angekauft und getei lt" . 
Bci dor Herrschaft in Si er-en handel te es s i ch bi s 1815 urn di e Fi.irsten von Kassau-Oranien. ~ 
Ich hof fe , da!3 Du Hied er t:esund i n Pittsburgh angckorr..rc..on bi st und D-:-:in~n An~:ohoriccn eir..i ~:cs uber das Land Deiner Vorf'a1·~rcn ber ichten konntest. Uir ha':)en uns auch c;e.freut , mal eb ·ms uoer Nach..\:o!:!:.:;n eines .Ausun.r..d.cr ers von Freudenberg zu er f ab..ren und ai nen davon pers onlich kennen zu l ernen. 

Freundl iche Grii.Be 
auch von I:!einer Tochter, i:::..eir..er.:i Schwie6ersohn und den Enkel sohnen Ul f und Wi egand 
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C.._. .::·:~ ~~ t::. ~:!". 01·r:dr.1:~::f.r' v.:in I:ic!:on 1 ::::iL,; vo.:i ~·c:.._ :.:.~:-. 1:c~.ric::i C:..."I~..:2.o :..·::: 
ur.:.d 1\f':!!-CC !J c;c't.o:!'.'or:1:::n Gic.:c;l0r-t. t!.rui 

A -!:::-i =- :.~ i. ·::ncr.c:-,bcch von Ei c hcn , ·~ochtc:· von ~ ·.0:.:-ic ~·- ' .. li~c1-.cd:,: ch 
---- ~und fi:.C_~O- :·.~'ia zcbC:!..'C:.'~:-l: ~t~cl'10!:b !!..C h . 

Ae-r..esa. t\a::chenba.ch ist c:- 19. C1:'Coc~r 1097 i n 
( "'1 "' .' -?'!-. ' C ~ 1 - <: ·7 .- -, -i .1- •• ~,or.: ) --.....L.L~t...1 • V/ .... v _ ,,,..\.,; 

Tuu.f on von Y..ind~rr. d0r I:~olcl:te Ch·i::-, ti=.::1 ~r> .... i 

sind in den 1.:10.uf'blichcrn nic":1t v0rzoic!-mct. Jlt:ch dcr 11'-od <':r·r· 
Ehelcute i s t in don Toter:.blichern niel:t vcrt:er:·:~t , sod.-'.:8 e.:~. · :.. ~ ).o ::.....· .. c~l 

verocn ~ua, da.B sic nach 1715 wcc~sczocen ( n:u::c;c ·.;:-;.r;.<lcrt ? ) c.:.s .. ~ .. 

J ot.a:r..n T:c 7"..rich C:r.ntor ff VO!J !-i'~ll:.cn .. ~of ' s o:1L \,en :.c:r-::..c.::uf" ... "':.D 
Cr.r .. torf:r ( ::c..:::.0 c.c:r- •. u"Ci..~r r:.i.c::t vc::~(jJ:·i:t ) u~-d. 

Die 'l'J:a::.:u_--;.~ von 7 1erco:~ \,r nndc:r.·f. ew:.d 

Lnebuch nici1t vc::- !(..oic i ~L~t. 

L ~ .. 1:,- 7~01: ! • 
......_ __ ___ is t i m l: i ct::!.:.:on 

liach cin&r : :.i r..trat:u:~.:: i L '.::o t;e:'.'_·c,ucJt von 1()76 i!:it . ~:e:rr:..ruilly Cr...:::-0nio1";' 

von !iuli:.enho.t' e.t'.l 3. Je.:r·.uc..r 1G76 i.:..n ·~ d.c ::;~e:r~ l:L:u.r;i·:i.·::::.u L!: .. .::.·:.:-:.··0th 
a.r.l 6 . J am.lcr 1C.76 i. . ... . ·_...,.._.,, '-. :-, ~.· • 10 ···· ' " ""' ( .- .•. '1 , .. ~- .. - i ~.... ~ ·~ c \,.. t . t.. .. . ... 1 ··· ~" l U- -- - - , .. - \ • \...;'. -• -'-''""- -" "' '-~ '-' W V LL- .:..i L...4.l.._,,., ... '- -1...- .... ,,. 
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Die Anmerkungen auf dem beigefilgten Plan ilber den Ohrndorff er 
Ho! und den Halmenhof in Bilschergrund haben folgenden Wortlaut: 

Oben links 

Grund-RiB oder Plaan, von denen be~den Herrschaftlichen Hoften, 
als der Ohrndorff er und Halmen Hoff genandt im Ambt Freudenberg 
und Bilscher Grund gelegen, wie solche auff ordre Fiirstl(icher) 
Renth-Cammer abgemessen, aufgetragen, und jedes stuck besonders nach dessen inhalt berechnet, auch die gefundenen Mahlsteine, 
Item Mahlbaume und Mahl Hecken, nebst denen daran stoBenden nach­
barn, mit fleiB bemerket. 
So geschehen im Monath May und Juny 1785. Durch Joh. Henr. J·ung. 
(Johann Henrich Jung war ein Onkel von Jung-Stilling. E.M.) 

Oben rechts 

Lit(era) Anmerkungen tiber diesen Plaan. 
A. der Ohrndorffer Hoffplatz. 
B. der Halmen Hoff Platz. 

Beyde sind von Feld und WieB 
be.findl(ich). 

gemessen, und dabey die Ruthen 

CCC. die GroBe WieB zwischen den beyden 

DD. die WieB vor der Haardt 
Lange WieE 
Mittelste Wie.B 
WieB im Loff el 

Ho.fplatzen Ruthen Ruthen 
hilt 2770~ 

1069 E. die 
F. die 
G. die 

F e 1 d e r • 
HHH.Zwischen der WieB et Hauberg (et• und) 
II. Am Rommershagener Berg 
K. Zwischen dem Hauberg 
L. Hinter dem Hochsten 

H a u b e r g e • 
MM. AUf' dem Breitschet 
NN. Langs die Gambach et Schlate 
00. Hinter der Landhecke 
PP. Au.f dem Rommershagener Berg 

Q. 
R. 
s. 
T. 

W a 1 d u n g e n • 
der Wald vor d~m Schlag 
das vorm Hauberg angelegte stuck 
hinter der Land Hecke 
an der Haardt 

U. die SchlB..f'e oder Viehstandt 
Summa das gantze Guth halt 

inclus(ive) die LandtstraBe und Wege. 
Die Herrschai'tliche Landt Hecke ist aber nicht 
inhalt der Ruthen Zahl berechnet worden. 

Unten links 
Explication uber diesen Plaan 

Bedeutet Wiesen und Viehstandt. 
Bedeutet Felder et Haus Platze. 

348 4888 
444 
257 

13049 

28981 

4076 

150 

51144 
= riL 106ha 
( 1 ?tute ?.O,sqm) 

nach dem 

Griin. 
Gelb. 
Grau. Bedeutet Haugberge, Brt.ume, Land Hecke und Waldungen. 

Redeutet Mahlsteine. ~ Hahlbaume. -
-

Zeiget lebendige Mahl Hecken an. 
LandtstraBen und Feld Wege 
Seif'en oder WasserfliiBgen. ~.~ . .flr.1~.11/71/ 
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H a 1 m e n h o f und 0 h r n d o r f e r H o f 

Abschrift aus dem Buch von Sterzenbach "Geschichte der Stadt 
Freudenberg". Sei te 107 

Oberhalb Bockseifen lagen frtiher zwei herrschaftliche Bauern­
hofe, sogenannte Vorwerke, der H a l m e n h o f uil.d 
O h r n d o r f , welche an Einge~essene der Gemeinde B~scher­
grund unter der Bedingung verpachtet wurden, daB die Pachter 
beim Verkauf ihrer landwirtschaftlichen ~rzeugnisse der herr­
sci!aftlichen Kellerei und Kiiche zu ~iegen das Vorkaufsrecht 
einraumten. Im Jahre 1830 wurden diese Hofe samt den zugeh.ori­
gen Liegenschaften von 30 Gemeindegliedern angek~uft wid geteilt. 

Aoschrift aus dem Heft "Siegerland", Jahrgang 1929 Nr. 2 
Die Wilstungen des Kreises Siep,en von Oberstudienrat Hermann 
Bottger, Weidenau. Seite 41. 

27. H al m en h o f 

Arnoldi I, 50 filhrt ohne Zeitangabe, unter Gericht Freudenberg 
den"Helmenhof" auf. In einer Nachweisung Uber die Besitzver­
haltnisse in Stadt und Amt Freudenberg von 1696 werden l.L~ter 
Bilschergrund u. a. zwei herrschaftliche Hofe, Halmenhof und 
Ohrndorf, mit zusammen 3 Wohnhausern 'Wld Hofleuten er"·.ahnt 
(A. S. V. I, 141); beide Hofe sind nach dieser Angabe verpach­
tet. 1830 wurden die zwei Hofe an 30 Bewohner der Gemeinde 
Bilschergrund verkauft und aufgeteilt (Sterzenbach 107). In 
B~schergrund besteht heute noch eine besondere dreiEigteilige 
Herre...~berg-Haubergsgenossenschaft, die auf den ursprtinglich 
gemeinsamen Hauberg der zwei Hofe zurilch:geht (Delius 117):. 
Der Hof lag an einem rechten Seitentalchen des vom Loffelberg, 
Punkt 451, kommenden und durch Bilschergrund flie2enden •~ei be­
bachs, etwas westlich der Linie Punkt 362,6 (an der GemarkW1G~­
grenze Freudenberg-Bilschergrund) und Punkt 328,6 (an der MUnO.ung 
des erwah.."'1.ten Talchens in den Weibebach) ( IiieOtischblatt \Vent.lcn). 
An dieser Flur haftet noch der Name Halmenhof, und dort ist 
auch die Hofstelle noch zu erkennen. 

i 
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ORNOORFF FAMILY NOTES Roy L. Orndorff 

! VISIT TO THE SIEGEaLAI'.;n - l2§3. 
2750 Virginia Ave., C214 
Williamsport, MD 21795 

In the· course of a trip in Europe by rental car in July and August 

of 1983, Dorothy and I, with our daughter and son-in-law, Carol and David 

Bricker, spent the weekend of August ?th in the area of Burbach, Freudenberg 

and Siegen in the Sieger land region of i::estphalia in 'l!:est Germany. This reg­

ion is approximately 50 miles east of P.onn mid the same distance north of 

Frankfurt. 

,.Jf 
' . '-

We were interested in the area because we now knovv that our Orndorff 

ancestors and other Orndorff families had lived there before emigrating to 

America in the 18th century - ours in 1753. In general, we were thinldng of 

looh1.ng at the terrain, viewing some of tt1e old records, trying to locate spec­

ific places where pre-emigratja.1 Ohmdorf/Orndorffs had lived and, possibly, 

meeting some of the Ere sent-day Ohrndor.f . People. We alrea.dy had photo copies 

which Camilla Berger'T?. fellow Orndorff farrily researcher, :M.f;made from LDS 

microfilms of the baptism (1716) amd marriage (1743) records, in Burbach, of 

our immigrant ancestor, Philip Eenrich Arndorff/Ohrndorf/Orndorff, but felt we 

would like to see the original entries in the archives. 

AIDUT SPELLING OF THE NAJ.::E: The different spellings of this 

surname, e.g., Ohrendorf, Ohrndorf, Ohrndorff_, Ahrndorf, Arn""'! :1 • 

dorf, Orntorf and others, in the German records appear to de-~~~ 

pend upon the -v!hims of the persons mald.ne the entries, with 

little or no significance as to family relationships or local­

ities. As a case in point, in Philip Henrich's baptismal re-: 

cord the name appears to be 110hrndorfftt, in his marriage record 
110hrendorf 11 , on the passeneer list when he arrived in America 

he signed it "Arndorff'~, and likewise on his will in 1777. How­

ever, all three of his sons were uslng the form "Orndorff" in 

1?82, and their descendants have continued this spelling ag:cept 

for a few branches in vfu.ich variant forms, mainly "Orndoff'" and 

"0rnduff", have developed. In present-day Germany, '?Te find the 

forms "Ohrndorf 11 and "Ohrendorf" are used almost exclusively. 

Dorothy a!ld I had been in Siegen arid Freudenberg on a brief visit 

in 1971, but at that time we knew only that some Orndorff families had emig­

rated from there. In the interim, more information has come to light due 

mainly to Hrs. F'erger' s extensive research in ft.merican and German sources 

and the work of ~\·Yrs. Cleta Smith ·who, amonr,- other discoveries, found the orig­

inal vrill of Philip Henrich /..rndorff in Cbester County, Pennsylvania, records. 

Consequently, we now know that our ancestors had lived in or near Freudenberg 

for several generations, at least, and that natthias "Theiss" Ohrndorf, father 

of Philip Henrich, moved from there to Purbach when, or before, he married 

Anna Juliana Sauer on April 13, 1710. 

This year's trip, '\'d. th Carol and David, was a very special opportun­

ity for us, particularly because we hnd the freedom of travel by car and since 

Carol has enough command of the German language to converse Yr.i.th the local 

people "auf Deutsch". Since our knowledge of the language is extremely limit­

ed, Dorothy and I were badly handicap~ed iP this respect on our earlier visit 

to the Siegerland. 

( *) Mrs. F.erger is descended from the brothers, Johann Conrad and Johannes 

Peter Orndorff, who arrived on the same ship as Philip Heir.nir.tch Arndorff. 

They and their father had lived at Y'ahlbach, a village adjoining Burbach, 

and their grandfather had lived at E:i.chen, which is on the northern edge of 

Freudenberg and very close to Hof Omndorf. No connection betvreen the two 

lines has been found. 
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~e arrived in the area on Friday evening, August 5, 1983, expecting 
to spend two nights there. T-ie found rooms at the Hotel P8cher, a very small 
establishment (with plumbing problens), but apparently the only hotel or gast­
haus in operation in Purbach, a tmm of about 21~00 population. After dinner 
we went walldng to look oYer the little town and saw the church (Evangelical­
Reformed) on a hill top overlooking the tolm center. 

On Saturday mornine, as we walked around the church, we encol.llltered 
a very pleasant gentleman who introduced himself as Helmut Franz, apparently 

~ 

the chief maintenance man and general factotum of the church and the Kirchen­
gemeinde (Parish) buildings which are a block or so away and in which the parish 
archives are kept - in a locked safe which the officials believe to be "fire­
proof"- Herr Franz understood our interests, knew about the archives, and was 
most cordial and helpful throughout our visit. !Te explained that Pastor Schreib­
er, whom we had hoped to consult, was away on "holiday" but would be back for 
the service on Sunday and that, since the Kirchengemeinde offices would be clos­
ed on Sat'\ll'day, the_ earliest we migh:t §ee ~he archi_y~~ }';_oul4__b~_Mor.idi1Y_morning. 

Later Saturday morning, we drove over to Siegen, a city of about 
fifty thousand population, and visited the museum and art r,allery in the old 
Upper Castle. It occurred to me thnt there were a couple of points that I would 
like to discuss with Herr Hanns Schmeck, a Sj_egen genealogist who has done re­
search for Mrs. Perger, so vre looked up his house and Carol and I went in vrhile 
Dorothy a~d David waited in the car. 

Herr Schmeck and his Y.rj_f e were most cordial and he vras more thnn will­
ing to talk at length to help us - referring to his binders of Ohrndorf records 
which seemed quite extensive and which he remarked were l~.rtely the work of his 
first wife. His files seemed to contain little on our line that vre didn't 
already have. Eowever, he made two interesting points: (1) that modem Ohrndorfs 
in the Siegerland are unlikely to lmow more about the family's origins, and 
(2) that, in the early 1600's, when surnames v:ere being adopted by ordinary 
people, a man might have used as many as three different surnames in his life­
time. We were with Herr Schmeck for possibly an hour and a half which Dorothy 
and David, who had been sweltering in the street, thought was excessive. 

On Sunday morning, we attended service at the Burbach church and found 
it a very pleasant experience. The church 1vas well-filled, the flo1vers were 
ceautiful, the music - including choral part-singing and a brass band - was 

- --excellent and Pastor -Schreiber snake impressively.- W'e v1ere -told· the -present 
I 

church building was erected in 1770, but that the site had been occupied by 
churches since the 12th century. So, ancestor Philip Henrich may have worship­
ed on this spot but not in this building. Y!e talked with Pastor Schreiber 
after the service but he saw no v.ray that we could ret to the archives until 
Monday morning, so at ·that point vre decided that we must stay over. 

After lunch, we drove over to Freudenberg and parked at a central 
location. David and Carol wanted to go to the local City Museum and look at 
other features in the old but well-preserved central part of the town and 
Dorothy and I thought we might look for some of the people named Ohmdorf, of 
whom there were 35 - seven Ohrendorfs and 2e Ohrndorfs - in the phone book 
for this town of about 4,000 population. 'V!e agreed to meet back at the car 
by 4 o'clock and took off in opposite directions. 

ff 

j ..... 
! 
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Our parking place was on Krottorferstrasse and, noting that there 
were several Ohrndorfs listed with addresses on it, Dorothy and I walked along 
that street for several blocks. We passed one of the houses (#60) but it was 
closed up tightly so we went on, intending to look at Ohrndorf houses at #138 
#140 and #14).. However, it developed that the distances were too great and~ 
started back to try another street. Then we noticed an intersecting street 
11Aspenweg" and since our list showed tvTO Ohrndorf houses, #9 and #11, on it, 
we walked several blocks to those addresses. 

These are modern, attractive, individual houses. Since there was no 
front entrance, we followed a walk\vay back t~ a main entrance on a large patio 
in the rear. 'Ehen we rang the bell, a veryplemant jOung ~wom~n· appeared from the 
yard. We introduced ourselves and she welcomed us and said she was Yfaltraud 
Ohrndorf. She dashed next door and returned with another lady whom she intro­
duced as Fdi.th Ohrndorf. Then their husbands, Gerhard and Willi, respectively, 
came out. It was explained that Gerhard and ''.'llli are distantly related -
Gerhard's great grandfather was a brother of 'T.~.:illi 's grandfather, I think - and 
that Gerhard and :Edi th are brc;>thet_: a~9. s_ister._ They_ VTE;!)_copied· us profusely but, 
since our Deutsch is very weak and their ~glish is no better, we had difficulty 

in communicating. It was then about 2:30 PM and we told them of Carol's ability 
to srpeak auf Deutsch and suggested that we leave and return with her (and David)~ 
sechzehn (4:00) o'clock, to which they agreed ~~th enthusiasm. 

When we returned, the patio table w?s generously set for a picnic, 
with baked things, wine, beer, coffee and other goodies, and a number of Ohrn­
dprf relatives had been assembled. '?Tith Carol's German and the English that 
some of the younger Ohrndorf s knew from school, the communication problems 
were largely solved. We spent perhaps two hours in pleas®lt, animated and some­
times hilarious conversation. From time to time, a new· relative would appear 
and be introduced as "ein anderer Ohrndorf 11 • Along with brothers, nieces, 
nephews, cousins, etc., was one elderly lady who was introduced as the mother 
of Fdith and Gerhard. 

When we asked about the old mid obsolete place names arol.tldFreuden­
berg, all the adults agreed that the Ohnldorfs originated at Hof Ohrndorf which 
is now "only a terrace in a field. 11 • Gerhard and Faith seemed to lmow the locat­
ion near Btlschen. (In the Freudenberg Museum we had seen an old hand-drawn map 
titled· "Freuden berg 1809", which showed a place name 110hrndorf er Schlag" at a 
road intersection on the western edge of town. This probably meant Ohrndorf's 
forge or blacksmith shop but it had no significance to the 1983 Ohmdorfs.; A 
current hiking map of the area shows the site of an ancient iron smelter and a 
couple of "Alter Schanzen" (old redoubts), apparently in the same immediate 
area of the "Schlag".) Reearding ancient cemeteries, at least one of the women 
knew of one that had been used by the Ohrndorjs but. she said it is overgrown 
and has no legible markers so we did not attempt to rind it. 

'With respect to family connections and history, these people seemed 
to see little purpose in trying to untangle the maze of Ohrndorf relationships. 
Nevertheless,:. they seemed elated tn know of their American "cousins" after the 
lapse of 230 years, and could not possibly have been more pleasant and hospit­
able to us. Our good-byes were difficult. 

We were at the Gemeinde house early Monday morning and were taken to 
the archives room by the lady Treasurer of the Parish who has custody of the 
documents (regrettably, I failed to make note of her name). The records are in 
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excellent condition and, obviously, are appreciated and well cared for. The 
paper of the pages is still intact, the ink somewhat faded but still legible 
and the books have been rebound in modeni times. We were told that the system 
was started at tbe close of the Thirty Years rar (1648), and the earliest year 
we noted on the spines was 164?. Y.bile there seem to be no indexes, we had 

... 

no difficulty in locating the entries for Philip Henrich's baptism and marriage, 
using the page numbers on the photo cop:i,es which Mrs. Eerger had made f'rom the 
LDS microfilm. (The current staff seemed smrorised to know that the records 
had been microfilmed.) Since our objective was met in finding and examining 
the old documents, we made no effort at further research in them. 

Reverting to the Burbach Evangelical-Reformed Church, which is the 
principal if not the sole denomination in Burbach and in other small towns of 
the region, we understood that the Kirchengemeinde or parish of Burbach comp­
rises three or more churches in nearby villages, with three pastors to serve 
them. The separate churches seem closely tied together under the leadership 
of Burbach and tre. Parish office. Y!e learned that one of the parish clerics is 
Pastor Paul Ohrndorf, who is in charge of the church at Wuergendorf, a sizable 
village approximately two miles east of Burbach. 

We thought Pastor Ohrndorf would be a good contact to make, so we 
drove over to his home on Saturday. No one was there and a neighbor told us the 
Pastor was away on "holiday" and would not return for two weeks. We were dis­
appointed, of course, but then on Uonday morning we were happy to learn that 
he had returned home on account of illness of another pastor. We drove to 
Wuergendorf again and were cordially received by Pastor and Frau Ohrndorf. The 
Pastor, obviously better educated and more sophisticated verbally, seemed much 
interested in our possible family connections. As with the Freudenberg "cousins'\ 
it apparently had not occurred to him that anyone should be concerned with Ohrn­
dorf extended relationships but he seemed intrigued by the thought of ~Ge.11lan 
and American Ohrndorfs/Omdorffs o.C!1):itact. af.~:tL 230 years. Pastor Ohrndorf 
couldn't seem to recall ancestor names beyond his grandfather, Wilhelm, who 
died in 1926. His father, also, was Viilhelm, and Frau Ohrndorf volunteered 
that her grandmother was born an Ohrndorff and had a brother Wilhelm but not 
of the same family line as the Pastor's. 

Pastor Ohrndorf said his childhood home was in Alchen but his ancest-

r 
.!'. ? 

ors had lived in Bottenberg and were recorded in the archives of either Ober­
holzklau or Oberfischbach. I think he said Oberholzklau but Oberfischbach is a 
litfle nearer to Bottenberg and its index has many Ohrndorfs from Ibttenberg. 
Bottenberg is a village on the northeastern border of Freudenberg, Alchen is 
a small town about 3 miles eastofFresdenberg, Oberholzklau -is roughly-4 miles 
northeast of Freudenberg and Oberfischbach is aoout 2 l/2·milAR ~n11theastof 
Freudenberg. (According to one Renealogist (1.~. Hank CJ'on~s), Bottenoerg was the 
home of the Johann Henrich Ohrndorf vmo arrived in New York in 1710 and i'otmd­
ed a family which is still represented in the Hohavvk Valley region.) We 

., . ; 

agreed that I woµld send Pastor Ohrndorf a summary of the inf orrnation that we 
·have on our line in Germany. 

This concluded our visit to the Siegerland area and, happy with the 
weekend experience, we resumed our tour, going north into Holland and thence to 
]hgland. 

RID (W/help from the feliil>w-travelers, esp. Carol) 
September 1983 

Roy L. Orndorff 
2750 Virginia Ave., C214 
Williamsport, MO 21795 

·.1 



Earl iest Ohrndorff-Orendorff marriages 
Beginning in 1612 . 

/ 

from the Freudenberg Parish records 

y"' jrJ Aug. 1612 , JOHAN , Hen Hofmann zu Orndorfs ehel . Sohn undt Elisabeth 
ehel . Tochter . (name of wife illegi ble) . 

v 

24 Juni 1620 , HENRICH Orndorf S. Peter Orndorffs von Freudenb . hinterl assene 
ehel. Sohn unt Stien, Herman Junge in Halmenhofs Ehel . Tochter . 

22 Mar . 1622 , JOHANNES, Hannes Orndorff S . von Ondorfs Ehel. hinterlassene Sohn 
unt Stien S. Gerl ach auf der Maustach(?) hinterlassene 
ehel . Tochter . 

3 Apr . 1625 , HEINRICH Orndorff von Freudenberg, Hein . Orndorff von Freudenberg 
hinterlassene ehel iche Sohn undt Anna , Johan ehel. Tochter . 

26 Aug . 1625 , STEPHAN , Hen Hofmann zu Orndorfs hinterl assene ehel . Sohn unt 
Gela, Johan Wagoners zu Bockseifen ehel. Tochter . 

-- - --- 1628 , HEINRICH Orndorff S. Hennen undt CathrinenA11Chgel assene Sohn zu 
Ohrndorff und Freuche ~~ Tochter von Freudenberg . 

Other references to Hen zu Orndorff or his chi ldren: 

29 Marz 161J; Gerlach Weidmann zu Freudenberg ein Tochterl ein, Elschen , 
Gevattern ELSCHEN , Hen zu Orndorff Tochter . 

21 Apr . 1614; J ohan , Hen Hofmann zu Orndorf Sohn, ein sohnlein , STEHIAN 
Gevattern , Stephan Soler zu Ondorff , 

J Marz 1616; Johan , Henn von Ornd . Sohn, ein Sohn JOHAN, GevatteI!l Johan Geeser . 
l 

15 Aug . 1627 : Stephen Aurendorff und Birll~ Sohn Johannes . 

J Mar . 1630 ; Huppert and Margaretha Parentes zu Ohrndorff; Stephan , Hupperts 
brtider zu Bockseifen.\ STEPHAN , der Kindt . 

,~ : 
Jl Mar . 1621; Georg Moller zu Orndorff , ein Sohnlein gennant JOHANNES , Gevattern 

Huppert Orndorff , 

17 May 1622 ; J ohannes Moller zu Orndor ff , a child 
Gevattern, Hubert zu Orndorff . 



Transcription of letter dated September 5, 1982 from Hanns Schmeck 
of Kopfchenstr, Germany: 

Ohrendorff - Entries in the Parish of Freudenberg (Page 1) 

I. Name Unknown 

Barbara (Fa mi ly nam e unknown ) 
Barb ~ ra, widow of Orendorf, in the tax recor d of Freudenberg 
with a t ax entry of 1 1/2 fr anckfurteher Gl. 

II. Symon Hoffman of Orndorf (Ohn dorff?) 

Counted in th e tax rolls of Freudenberg in 1577 a tax of 
1544. Simon of Ohndorff is named as trustee(guardian) of 
Vormunder von Soltgins children in Freudenberg. 

III. Henne of Orndorff 

According to tax r.ecords of Freudenberg in 1594 paid he a 
tax of (unreadable) 
Andorf (Ohrndorf, buried June 12, 1616) 

IV. Ohrendorff Ohrndorff, O ndorf, Orendorf , Hu ert Hu ert, 
Huperd 

Born on farm 1610 
Orendorf, buried December 16, 1662 
Married Freudenber g, June 1641(7?) 

Schneider, Margaretha (Mjrgreth) 
(Daughter of Jacob Schneider of Buschen) 
Born, Buschen, December 4, 1617 
(Godmother Catharin, his mothers sister) 
Orendorf, buried January 1, 1672 as a widow 

Married couple Ohrndorfs are mentioned in documents as follows: 

1624: 
1636: 

Accounting from Freude nberg for Hu pert of Orndorf. 
Named a s Buscher grundt procession member.(Hupperth Orndorff) 

In the recorded tax roll and con t ribution matter of 
pr in cipl es of Si e gen 1618-1712 "Hupert Orndorff", Buscher­
grundt is named 1635-1636 with a pa ym ent of 8 112 a lbus 
in the cal vary li s t of Janua ry 19, 1636 as a drafter with 
one horse. 

In the records of legal proceedinqs 160 4-1703 under 1711 
process was i s sued by the guardi an Daniel and Johannes Hoffman 
guardian of P ~t er Dicks abandoned children for assault 



derived from Conrad Axt of Siegen. The purchase price was 19 gl. 

Children of the married couple Ohrndorf: (born on the farm of 
Ohrndorf, and baptized in Freudenberg) 

1. Barbara Orendorff 
Born September 14, 1642 
(Godparents Barbara uxor Hermanni Kramers Cinis, Freudenbergensis) 

2. Christianus Ohrendorff 
Born February 27, lb44 
(Godparent: Christian staal Zu plittershan) 

3. Gerlacy Ohrndorf f 
Born: May· 24, lb4b 
~Godpareat: Gerlach Halmen Zum Eychen~ 

4. Petry Ohrndorff 
Born: Easter Monday, Apr~l s, lb49 
Godparent: Petter Grun hermanni Gruns alhier Sohn 

s. Matthias Ohrndorf f 
Born: Easter Monday, April 1, lb52 
(Godparent: natthias Johan von Stacken hind(er) lassener sohn) 

b· Matthaeus Orndorff 
Born M~y 8, lbS3 
(Godparent: Matth~ey Elechen von Freudenberg) 

7. Ludwig (s. V) 

a. Hermann Orendorff 
Born July 20, lbbl, Baptized July 22, lbbl 
(Godparent: Hermanny Orendorff in Halmenhoff) 

9. Anna Catrina Orendorff 
Born May 11, lbb3 
(Godparent: Anna Grabners zu Tietzen(?) seine Hausfraw) 

v. Ondorff (Ohrndorff), Ludwig 
Born: November 2, lb5b 
(Godparent: Ludwig Closer burger aus Siegen) 
Buried Boschen May 19, 1710 
Married 1., Frudenberg June 18, lb79 

Hart, Elisabeth 
(Daughter of Henrich Hart in Buschen) 
Born Buschen, Bapti?.ed July 19, 1657 
(Godparents: seiner hausfraw Cicilian wase, genand Elisabeth, 
Johannes Patten for der Hardt im Kirchspiel Siegen hausfraw) 



Died Buschen, buried together with her little daughter Anna Maria 
December 22, lb8b (als "ludwig orntorf fs Hausfrau") 

Married II. Freudenberg, November 24, lb87 

Baumer, Catharina 
(Daughter of Nicolaus Baumer, deceased, in Buschen) 
Born, Buschen, November 4, lbb4, Baptized November 13, lbb4 
(Godparent: Catharina Johannis Holinghausen s., zu bocksiffen 
hinterlasene tochter) 
Died Boschen, July 31, 1735 (als Witwe) as widow, 7b years old, 
35 years in married condition, 20 years widowedd condition. 

Ludwig Ohrndorf is mentioned in the official records as follows: 

October 22, lb87: - Noted in entry of records of the coal supplies 
of Freudenberg. 
September 11, lb89: Ludwig Ohrndorff, Buschergrund, is recorded 
in the tax roils with a payment of lb alb 3 ch. erwahnt 
December 9, lb9b: Ludwig Ohrndorff is named in the book 
"Spezification ambts Freudenberg" 
February 29, 1713: Ludwig Ohrndorff is named among the persons 
that are no longer reouired to maintain a watch because they are 
50 years of aqe or are feeble. 
March b, lb9b and January 2, lb9b, Ludwig Ohrendorf is named as 
a witness in a judical matter. 

Children of the married couple Ludwig Ohrndorf ( first and second 
wife), Born in Buschen, Baptized in Freudenberg: · 

Children from first Wife: l· Matthias Ohrndorff 
Born, Buschen, Baptized Feb. 13, 1681 
(Godparents:der bruder Matthias Ohrndorff 
Died before J~nuary 20, 1743 

2. Anna Maria Orntorf 
Born Dec. 21, lb8b 'baptized at home as 
soon after child was born 
(Godparents: Margreth Peter Orntorfs 
Buried December 22, 1686 with the mother. 

Children from 2nd Wife: 3. Margreth Orntorff 
Born April 18, lb91, Bap. April 2b, 1691 
(Godparents: Margretha der mutter 
schwester, noch ledige gewes) 

4. Peter Orntorff 
Born March 12, lb93, Bap. M~r 19, 1693 
~GodParents: Peter Schmi?, a single person 

s. Anna Vrsula OrntQrff 
Born Oct,5, 1695, Bap. Dec 15, 1695 
(Godparents: Anna Vrsula Gerlach Baumers 
of Buschen Ehlige Hausfrau) 



b. Johan Henrich Orendorff 
Born April 13, 1699, Baptized April lb, 1699 
(Godparents: Johannes Henrich Hoffman der junger of 
Pockiffen) 

7. Johannes Orendorf 
Born December 13, 1701, Baptized December 18, 1701 

(Godparents: Johannes Orendorff , auff dem Buhl) 

Herewith is the close of the Bushen line found. 

(1) Generation 1-2 of this family line are suspected, although 
not without objection to belong to the generations of your family line. 
(2) States Archives in Munster FSL 1 a Nr. 6 a 
(3) Central State Archives in Wiesbaden Abt. 171 T 27.38 
(4 through 9, except b) are States Archives in Munster 
(b) Central State Archives in Wiesbaden, Abt. 171 Z 1522 

(10) Parish in Fruedenberg, Burbach B/I 
(11) Death entry was not located in the Fruedenberg Parish book. 
Ludwig after 1713 was dead because he was mentioned on this day 
in the official records death entry of his second wife 
indicates as years in a martial condition, 20 in widowhoodof 
her death on July 31, 1735. This would imply that she maeried 
in 1700 which would not apply (married recorded in 1687) If one 
used the years of widowhood as a bases,the husband must of died 
in 1715. I assume that this is the year in which her busband 
died. These facts prove, that the entries in death books of 
early years often do not agree. Similarly, the birth year of 
the widow, based upon the age of 7b would require that she was 
born in the year 1659, she was however already born in 1657. 

(12) same as 3 
(13) s~me as 4 
(14) s~me as 4 
(15) same as 10 



Roy L. Orndorff 
2750 Virginia Ave., C214 
Williamsport, MD 21795 

Old connnunities Eichen,Halmenhof 
and Hof Ohrndorf, formerly in this 
are are now in Btlscher-~~· 

() Kreuztal 

o Kesselberg 

·O Oberholzl<lau 0 Klnfeld 

o~edenau 

Oberfischbach 

0 
Alchen 

0 Seel 't~ach 

Note: 

These place names shown because of some Ohrn­
dorf significance or for orientation. The land 
is very hilly and wooded vdth dozens of towns 
and villages along the stream valleys - these 
are only a f evr of them. 
Scale: One inch = One and a hali' miles approx. 

S::i.lchendorf 

~~ ONeun~rchen 
~~ 

~~, 
~ llMu_ M_~ 

(!.Au;_/L_--7' ' 

This general loo ation is in the southern . 
tip o.f Kreis Siegen, Nord-Rhein - Westfalen, 
Bundesrepublik Deutschland (V~est Germany). 
It :i:.s approximately 50 miles (80 ~dlometers) 
north of Frankfurt and the same distance east 
of 'Bonn. 

Gilsbach 
0 

({f 



..: .. ORNOORFF FAMILY NOTES 

SOME GENERATIONS INGERMANY 

LINEs or PH1L1P HENRICH & EuzABETH (LuHL) ARNOORFF 

I). HENNE (H£~ HENRICH) Ill 0HRNDORF= CATHERINA ? 
B~rn 11111"/ O/Jrmlor/ ki~ c/Jurch 
~fords ddrktl. /11 Fre11tle11h'.9 ~ ... 
~O/f(t in Im. /JVl'Nd ../~I~"'' 

m . .JJn~/UI 

c. HUPPERT. (/lvBERT) OHHNDORF =-A/Alf>(;ARFrNA ScHN&t/JER 

m..lu11t 11.1'1' 

· Born "'" """ "r ./1101' SC'n11e10£-r 4/ &i".rc~n. 
8unNI ./an. t 1~72 

B. LUDW/8 OHRNDORF - EJ./ZABETH HART 

m. Apn'/ 14 11/fJ 

A. MATTHIAS (THEISJj OHRENOORFF-==ANNA./UJ.IANA SAUER 
8'rn al But~, '1ot FIJ. /.J, /Ut, P11fl fJ/ f+~,. Sau~r 11/ 
m. 11/ &,J,,e/, """ 11;1tt f~ ~ 811r/11Ui. /Jur1N' Aby12.IN7 
~· Pied /Jt1'" .J'1n. R4,11-1.1 

l-IENRtcH LuHi. = CArHE.RIAIA ? 
Mmfione:I ai t'2(NOJ 
4J~liJ~n"1~n. 
llan$/+kr-.r ~1'!-linf 
child. 

"'· ""J' l't 1'30 
HANS PETER LUHL =ANNA HIJ.N 

111.t:tl.~ 

JOHANN l1£NR1cH LuHL=ANNA CArHE!i'tNA iVENOEL 
&,.n ~!''41, ~n, IWr 

~011dof71:l11'/t;N>n. Ila:/ 
~ tntJ111(t/tr1r/irl~? 

rio111 rmnshou.1Pn, da« 
111' Hons Jf.'-~1, /,"el 
.seyen chiltl~n. 

m. ~,/O,p/7/11 

GEORG£ HENRICH LUHL =Al111vE EurAaErH ? 
fidm 4tvil 26, /'82, J.uHw1r111, Ht:ul SN-n cl" 14'""1 
a slJH!haArr11nd ~d.7) 
in M'""Vl]I · NNri!tt' .Minrs: 
/. 70 Nttrl1 £1tjok1A 

z. 10 ll1111t1~l«niwrn!Ji'I0'1 
./11~,114.J 

'· ldt;llll*r/114f/i"'*Ml)#r 
~2'JIT4S' 

tn .•. l#n. '2{), 174! 
at /JllrlJoeh 

PHILLIPS HFNRICHOHRENPORFF/ARl./OORFF--=--AAINA Ei.tZABETH Lt1HL 
Born al .l1Jr,ae/,, P#pt Ple.t,171,,.tl!W inC/Jrsh- .&pf. Ft:/J..IO,IT/5; (Anfimd 
CM.tnlJ, li!nna.1 in N111111;. A fR I/or. In 1129 • 01i:.tl 4/kr 1177 

TH1s FAMILY CAME roAMER1cA 
Arr /ml of Philaalph1a ()QtJIMt-z.17s3 
tJnShip Etlln/Ju(!h,Capl: .,,blm Lyon 

S"us t1111uill tlmdor(E.. 
{S1t1son11t1h Amtlorff) 
8fJrn in #111trit:11 

Roy L. Orndorff 
2750 Virginia Ave., C214 
Williamsport, MD 21795 
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ORNDORFF [AMILY NOT 

OUR AMERICAN MIX/IVG L 

LINES OF ..hsFPH IVIUJAM &lAVRA LE£($Nyp£R) (; 

PlllJ./P HENRICH ARNDORFF 17"·1177 

m. £1{/lhlh I-uh/ on .Ian. 2fJ, 116, in 6rrmany. 
7iJ Amtn'ul ()cf. z 05~ Ii~ in Chafer a., ltnna. 

ARcHIBALD FiNLEY 

.kolt:h-lri~ -_potrnl:r ,,,, 
h'/UlliJ?JolllJnd. • awni 
bl 1''111~ A/r:hl/M/d m.Jltttgd 
e4m# /o Afrl,,-/ta in /1.lf> 11, 

/Jat:As t°Mln~1 Pf!n1111. 

I 
NAOMI /4,0-1197 

Roy L. Omdorff 
2750 Vtrgtnta Ave., C214 
Wt11 t111Spoi't. MD 21795 

I 
/RENE /8'J·l9'J 

llENRY RNL)' 

______ m_No.mb__ v2'f_,1._~----~--~----~ 

I 
J()SEPH WILLIAM 16"·"'5' 

111.(1/ N~llit! k'Ji11m1n 
. tlJ l?e6d«a 

I 
I 

HACH EL 

m . .lohn H. (Ill~ 
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ORNDORFF [AMILY NOTES 

OUR AMERICAN M!XIAIG BOWL 
UNES OF .hs&PH PllLJJAAI &lAVRA L££(5Nyp£R) ORNDORFF 

PHii.iP HENRICH ARNDORFF ,,,,./777 

m. E/fplhlh J.uh/ on ./11n. 20, 116, in ~nnany. 
To l/mtnu Oct. z 175~ lillt!d in Cliesler tO, ltl'llM 

Pn1~p .t 01/llklh hlltl "A'fffr rAilllnn: 
· Mllf7. Mtlt;11nl; Uwis & S11J11nr»ll 

JOHN 0RNDO~FF 17H·l1'8 PHILIP ORNDORFF e»/1'3-1838 

NlcHIBALD FiNLEY 1~·1750 

JnJ!t:/,-/n~ -_pt1"mlh 1111ilfllN liwn 
Fl/UlliJ?Jt:llNJnd, A7 (;unty~4111w, 
id"•~ A/'&hilklld m.Jfatgtird K'1ra. ,,., 
t:llllJ# /fl Ame/ca in /TH 111111 n/H# in 

Bwh~,~i' 

HENRY NNLEY 172,-1805' 

B~m i'n f#rmany, If, Amm# in /Tn. m.ChfJM!h .r~ 011 a-J.141112. m.e/~'elll lfltl~er4:ba. 1"q 
Uwd in CkslrrCo1 Al.,1" or 117i IMn /It: w111 /Jom ln CMrkrt:il.,111.., tn0wi ~ /'fr;m Buel&.s(}J, At, lo rl'N'en~ 
Fta1'A.14 /ll.H11t1 .s1xo'li/JllFl7.6y t9n1-,.. lo r~d'" &.l,"1, ~m.1112, /Mn t- eo..111, ~ 1782. 

Roy L. Orndorff 
2750 Virginia Ave., C214 
Williamsport, MD 21795 

PHILIP PEER t:11!7.1S-17" 

}/of 11/'I immi1,Mn/.- /Wn (JtW; Aod 
/711t/ t:(JIM A; N.J. /'nlm 11:>/hl'Ji III-~ 
4S '"'· AS1n,O m. M11~1'1!1-Lodvn111r 
IJll!-hth# 6it!n m~ ''A" ~ml 
WI# n1f #14 mo~ 1r N11Mio.r. 

and l•n /,yrtcontt-•lw lllft.lons. Shin. Co, HI., bmJJY 1110. I 
m.{I) E't11&viMll"lfl , · I I "''"'"r.12.1,. 

{Z) Htmr1"'1 NJ~llWH-, . A r. '~ .r::-. 1.,,, D- -1. 
16/RClllBALD r/Nl.EY 1751·18J1 mARY r INLEY t:l.182S = w!ATHIAS 11:'ER l1'fff·IBJ7 

OAv1D ORNDORFF 11,1J-1&1J tHn.si~ffj{;:--1./o.RtJT u,. · file No . .s17oo' Yit.r -----

m./sa/JtllR ~«)' Cll /808 =~Reed poeittn proot that 

lh Ah!"bA.-1 ? lf'at-in Hw.Wt:!r- I /Y4I ;,, R~ JV11r-AWJSitll7 

P. ~ tJ/. /&lr~/812 . m. /Jt!c..3f/lll& I Margaret vas dau or Archibald 

lllLLIAM ORNDORFF mlllZ-1821 'I/I"" ll11'e In .IAtfJ8 ORNIJOllFF IT47-18SJ--NA.lltJAREr rtNLEY 17'>1-i6is CATHERINE Pet:R 17.!JS"-a/lt:r/85'0 

. m._(~; Co<1Pll'. StPI. 2'-f""! I ./llC#~nwl inVWllF 1812 I tn . .Ard Mlh,~ .):- lf.U-l"ff ""~~,tao 

JAMES If. 0RNIJORFF llOr/888 =MAHALA ORNDORFF 1:111412·/MI JAt()8 J. 0RNIJ()RFF ldJl· /'11 na.~ 1~ 116 l?AcHEI.. l?EGINA Jl/!Ll.IAAIS 183,-1,19 

I 

I 
NAOMI 14,()-/897 

Roy L. OrndOrff 
2750 Vtrgtnta Ave., C214 
wm tuispor\, MD 21795 

AIAHALA ORNDORFF /#18-l,19 

m.N«rlin fl 8. Snytlu l~-11'' 
,,, .IRn.18, 1•'· If, .Sttw4 in C4lf. 
Arm1 • ~p~ II"' V11.liP"· . 

I 
LAURA LEE SNYDER. /8G8-l!J57 

I 
IRE NE 18'J-/9'J 

I 
J()!EPH Jl/JLLIAAI 11"-"'5" 

___ ,,,_Nowmb_ v2'_.,1._~-------~Jos£PH 1111.LIAM ORNDORFF /4~2-1'08 
I 

I 
RACHEL 

I 
JACOB MARTIN /1()2 .. 

I 
Rov LEE 1904-

I 
FRANCES EllZA8£TH(8£SS) 

11J.(I/ N~llitt k'Ji111111n 
- flJ Hebdr#I 

r.1 • .Jolm H. t:m~ m. Elip/JtH1 FiJs/pr m. Domfhy Pul/~11 m . ./. Ct:rmztl JV/I/an:/ 



Uf(NVORtf r AM/LY /VU/ t:.:J 

OUR LINES FROM THE /MM/GRANTS 
WITH SIBLING GROUPS 

PH1up liENRlcH & EuzABETH (LuHLJARNDORFF" 

Narnttl ..lon2Q IT-1.1, lnBvrD«h, 6twmmy -Arr1'vttl P, A~r1'i:'1~t2,, l7S.$ 

I 
1 ,., j .Jtt f;,ofnolrs for o!Mr-dlild"n 

JOHNvRNOORF'F 17./4-17!J8 

r---"'·b) Eva &rhlfln1 ! 
f ____ ___ . " {2) lhnnoh ltfcllwe~----•1 

.him Orndor/f c1111'1-llGJ m.!Al~ll!f Renner J11mvtl OrtidorHa11777-INI m Stmh S/Jvl/ 
Ph//ip Orndorff n''J-1814 m. £/~ lfi/lt6'7f.. ~e ()rntbrh'" 01 m7-141, m.~n;,,..rhirs11M&-
.Jor11ilhan ()rnabr/T QTl-186' m. 1·Pgt~i/la ~fY &nlamin Orndorf'( 1t1117tltJ.16'1 m.u#ltr1nt lle/Jau,..J. 
.J'li//14m OrndorP-1111112-1121 m.1£m~/l,Ji,'l:f1o,,. Is~/ Ornelor//t:411a2-11,1sm.A1"7 w;,,,,,.. ...,.. 
.losllt"1 Or111l1Jrfl un1'1- milifio m., litfhtr'J 1''7l /7'J8 Anne(lla'J&y)Omtlorl/ u 118f. - "1.~n Ht-HI 
Eltjaklh01'11d1rfr-flfr/8'T mlfrnry Bn~I w't/()rlldJr/f'u1111N~ 

'· li'~Jfcca Orm:lor/T 01114'} • m./ohn larcl')' 
L~.-/ OrntflD!"/'f 17'1-14''J m. Eltv11t1r ~'!9 
Phi~ tJrn"'1r// /1'J4-/8J• 111. £At:tnor ~n 
E/t11nv ()rnttor/'r u11,;-? Vnm"rr1ftl 
Alq Orndorf'/" c" '"' -7 ~,ft;,;, t:hiittlbooll . 
1.-c On»'orff 1n1-1m "'· i.~= "fti.'o":; 

rriJ E/111kJh/;ope S'tpl: 2( /801 "'rn;4'@ ls116~//11 R.,"};: m.IB'J9 I . . 12. £1¥111 "l'°mit:ler(k/;2';J6Gf. 

John Otntloi-/1' lkl2-lllS m. J. ~~~/~~k~~ St1son Om Glor/I' m Dmil R«ttl 
E/e111111r (Elltn) Orndorff 180+- '-{,; ./roor'/'I Io11.1our Mttq /)rn@r/1' . m.diJ!JhJI' HeishllNln 
..ltmln 1'-* (Jrnt/or///401· 1•-"'vnN' .hn.2', /811)1~ .. -.U'l:IAt:1/t:r tJrnttor// t:J!J 181·/MT 
../os~ph ~rntlor/F /~- #ltm"son Ornt1or/"f181J-18,, m.J/qty HtJ'sAll11'n 
Cof/'JeriM ()rnt11111F 1412· m. /J,nc, J.~ml~y Rtrmtnts Orntl"'"/r dt11.l6P m. J.onq/t#rt' 

/111rrist1n ()rntlDr/f"tllr- m.ll11nn"hGturtH !iJICMQ Omlfor/I' eT.187 m./ionlrlln 4n»lrs 
Cllritlin11 /)rntloiff /618-14'2 m . .)onah ()rnelorfF .. -~ - -Jonah Omdor/'/' /8/~·llU m.CAnili11# ()m""'1'#" 

/smilll Ot-MOI'/'/ 01.1a2•·'""' m. JOnrn H/,'1.tkr-

RJOTNOTES 

/. Th1:S.,£,mi/y nam~ was wri(J(,IS/y~ll-
ff inl~.lt:/ 'iar.•011 tTWds M urual!I 
i.n wilh 11n ~: NMt /llilip Jlw,nt.h 
usttl"Arn.rz6rH•or. Hit ship /isrs "'""'"' 

·Ns tt.11~ ifJtrtnslohrwelttn "Ohmtlorlf" 
in niJ l»pliSblt:I/ "'crd 111111 "o~N111!f• in 
tm ""1m0,,.: Ix«. All thtte ,.t hi1 .sont 

wmo rtC1JrtlN 11s "o1ndt11/"1n HJt 1'11i l1nlll 
olhtrt:nlrits In ffi;yint'it, 11nt1'ihB'rtNs­
ce,?fk116 l»ve. t:0nfinld" lh/s ~"'16 
tbrknf' Pmm. mo~ "()1nt:Ai/r<1nl ~m­
do/f,"in some immehes. 

2. ('!addiliM ID.J.l,n '!"" /fl11fll, a-, 
Ph1¥ !rtvicll tZn11 P!Jt.Mlit 1#1fa,,111Je,.. 
r.4'11reh: ~ S•n, l.w1i, "'1tl"'115hlu.s,llr~ 
{Jtl,lv/, .lfa'.J!'rrf{l/th/i.t11ta//l"'A/,,J 11nt1 
.sis-M'1h. /lsfor11swtblw1 .tl.sic ~ 
$11"1! /1~1~ in CAtskrC-11~ Ii., ~'" Her 
~lkrtltol1;11711, /Joi, l>117U..J,/,A, lbris 
4M Ph1up werr in RN~ Wn!JC IJ~. 
J,/Jn 11nil M1ls0 1r11trtl 1'1111'/Ja ontl """',;,. 
di 1n'lful11n•.11&1r """'Yoffl1tird!s­
&6'1tl01~ sh// liw. kwrs lfl1$ eamid «> 
fhe /tfA ,,,//~ If fit</rric/.C•fln/y lf.~h 
IT1a /.rd f1IJf 111'trt1/ltr. ~n, in"'~ " 
k,,,5 Otndu If "Pl"'"ml on lk 1Uu/u"¥-n 
~"''''' "· to//J Jt/Jt,. ,v 1-1/Nf. ; ... i!J, ...., '4 ,,. ~,,.,,,. .,. till/ 'Mmt. 
We Ju. of M a'ec·t'IJN11/.s cf kwis ,;., llw 
F~ 4htt /nArkr ?IWWi'ons. 

(;;imp. oy Roy/.. Omdtrfr 
..lvne /'84 

£/tjok/h Omtlod/. m. XA~lcl~ 
lkn11ir Omdorf( d Ji? e1r~ t:llilllhHd 

1'J/t•n1.l/tin'iDn ~mt/1,./f at/8.Jl-ll'Z l/IJmam°N'- tr//6:1 ;;, a;,J IVr 
Morjttn JV. ()rntl#r,Y 16'#·14'4 Unm"mWt·d1d;in Cini N:tr 
Fhnen{lanm~Orndorff 1#1-4·/,#~ //nm11!7'/ed 

'll/Jll/11 Orn1:111,.// l4f8·"1' 
E/1i•J~HI C.()rntlv/f 1811-11¥2 m Ben Sin~ 
../l!milfHt E. Orn#11rff 18.13-m. :.· iM'n';f,/;.,.,"~ 

· /SIZ/Jtl C. Ornt:IDr/l 18~S' m./olm W. fay/,r 
Naryl.()r1u:l11rfi' Ctr/lf.r-1116" m.,/#(7111twn Ht:11lh 

I 
PHl/..IP ORNDORFF or /7~-1818 

m. ElipkM rh.!~rl Ort IS.1782 

.lai:ol> OmthrH' J187-/8PJ 
Mn 0,f1tl'Nfl't1JO-t1/ltrll!D m.Elt7a1Jdh lirtr 
IM'1fb Ornahrlr 17'~/lfltJ m. C/J#i"" ~ 
l.tw1r()mlllrt-/T ll)NIS'I 111. :'1ll.~~~ 
~mutl 0111tlor/f l4IJ2-lllRI Al. c~.tt% liv-
Nt>lllt- ()1"111/0,./f Un1110mN/ 

M11nitrl JllllJl'.!m" lihl'f tl'IHltr •l«.14181& 

AJm. A#nioo~- "'.jlrolo'.t.~ 
f PjrJfoM dmtl#l/f'0114n- 111.ll'tl/Jit• H. Omdlr/f ir 
/IJ1hp tJm•,.IT 0t lb~~ 111.IM E. HMWI011r 
Nd? £/lj~tJfndo#"a AbG- ,,,,/i,m,// 6. Brill 
/«Ji6.J, "Orrd11r// lb·"" 
:.Alne Ornd-r;e ll111n11mNI 
Atdlit OrlltlN-/f" I/. ,,-11 

Roy L. Orndorff 
2750 Virginia Ave., C214 
11:11:~..., ..... ,. ... + Mn ?170S:: 



. •. / ."" .. 
l.. O~NDORFF RECORDS FROM THE INDEX TO THE FREUDENBERG PARISH, SIEGEN, GY. 

_..-/ 

At· 

PG./DATE 

2/1612 

1/1619 
2/1620 
2/1610 

1622 
30/1624 
30/1627 
30/1627 
40/1627 
40/1628 
40/1628 
43/1629 
45/1629 
45/1630 
46/1630 
46/1630 
48/1631 
49/1631 
49/1631 
50/1631 
53/1633 

II 

II 

54/1634 
55/1634 
55/ 1634 --
58/ 1635 
63/1637 
68/1639 
70/1639 
73/1640 
78/1642 
70/1644 
76/1644 
24/1644 
17/1646 
2?/1646 
6/1647 
2/1648 
7/1648 
12/1649 
13/1649 
2/1650 
3/1650 
4/1652 
10/1652 
2/1654· 
15/1654 
4/1656 
25/1656 

NAME RESIDENCE 

Gela Oberndorf Freudenberg 
Gerlach Orndorf Freudenberg 
Margret Orndorf Freudenberg 
Eleschen Freudenberg 
Henrich Orndorf Freudenberg 
Johan Orndorf Freudenberg 
Hans Orndorf Freudenberg 
Anna Orendorf Freudenberg 
Johannes Orendorf Freudenberg 
Freuche Ohrendorf Freudenberg 
Maria Ohrendorf Freudenberg 
Hans Henrich 0. Freudenberg 
Herman Oendorf Freudenberg 
Gela Ohrndorf Ohrndorf 
Catharina Ohrndorf Freudenberg 
Stephan Ohrndorf Ohrndorf 
Johannes Ohrndorf Freudenberg 
Gela Ohrendorf Ohrendorf 
Catharine Ohrendorf Freudenberg 
Johannes Ohrendorf Halmenhof 
Herman Ohrendorf Bockseifen 
Maria Orndorf Halmenhof 
Katharine 11 

Maria 11 

Beel Orndorf Halmenhof 
Elsa Orndorf Halmenhof 
Michael Orndorf Halmenhof 
Cathrine Orndorf -Halmenhof 
Catharina Orendorf Freudenberg 
Margaretha Orendorf Freudenberg·· 
Anna Orendorf Orendorf 
Margaretha Halmenhof 
Barbara Orendorf Ohrndorf 
Christanus OhrendorfOrndorf 
Anna-Ohrendorf Halmenhof 
Henrich Ohrendorf Freudenberg 
Gerlach .. Ohrndorf Hof Ohrndorf 
Johann Ohrndorf Freudenberg 
Ebert Ohrndorf Freudenberg 
Henrich Ohrndorf Halmenhof 
Matthias Ohrendorf Freudenberg 
Peter Ohrndorf Hof Ohrndorf 
Catharina Ohrndorf Halmenhof 
Anna Margretha Freudenberg 
Johan Henrich O. Freudenberg 
Barbara Ohendorf Freudenberg 
Matthias Ohendorf Ohrndorf 
Philip Orndorf Ohrndorf 
Catharina Ohrndorf Bueschen 
Margretha Orndorf Bockseifen 
Ludwig Orndorf Orndorf 

FATHER 

Johann Oberndorf 
Johann Orndorf 
Johann Orndorf 
Henrich Orndorf 
Jonas Orndorf 
Henrich 
Henrich Orndorf 
Henrich Orendorf 
Stephen Orendorf 
H u e e r. he s ? 0 b re n d a r. f ·~ t < ,:. ' 
Huberkes Ohrendorf 
Johan Ohrendorf 
Andreas Oendorf 
Hannes Ohrendorf 
Henrich Ohrendorf 
Huberkus Ohrendorf. 
Henrich Ohrendorf 
Hupert Ohrendorf 
Henrich Ohrendorf 
Johan Ohrendorf 
Stephen Ohrendorf 
Henrich Orndorf 

II 

II 

Henrich Orndorf 
Hupert Orndorf 
Henrich Orndorf 
Hupert Orndorf 

--Huppert Orendo rf 
Henrich Orendorf 
Hupert Orendorf 
Johannes Orendorf 
Hubert Orendorf 
Hu pert 
Johannes 
Henrich Ohrendorf 
Hupert Ohrndorf 
Henrich Ohrndorf 
Henrich Ohrendorf 
Johan Ohrendorf 
Henrich Ohrndorf 
Hupert Ohrendorf 
Johan Ohrndorf 
Henrich Ohrndorf 
Henrich 0. 
Johan Ohendorf 
Hupert Ohrndorf 
Johan Orndorf 
Johan Ohrendorff 
Johan Ohrendorf 
Hu be rt 0 r n do r f 

i 

"'~/ 

I 
I 



.... 
F .. 

I 

"l. 

PG./DATE 

5/1657 
16/1657 
73/1658 
5/1659 
6/1659 

/1660 
6/1661 
11/1661 
3/1662 
9/1662 
10/1663 
18/1664 
3/1665 
2/1665 
6/1666 
14/1668 
27/1668 
8/1669 
18/1669 
6/1670 
29/1670 
30/1670 
8/1671 
24/1671 
30/1671 
17/1672 
6/1672 
6/1673 
18/1674 
9/1674 
24/1674 
7/1675 
10/1676 
9/1677 
29/1677 
2/1678 
7/1679 
15/1680 
1681 
14/1681 
6/1681 
35/1681 
4/1681 
27/1682 
3/1683 
/1083 
/ : .. ';Q ':~ 

NAME RESIDENCE 

Henrich Orndorf Freudenberg 
Rorich Orndorf Freudenberg 
Elisabeth Orndorf Halmenhof 
Elisabeth Orndorf Bockseifen 
Maria Orndorf Freudenberg 
Tillman Orendorf Freudenberg 
Johan Henrich 0. Halmenhof 
Hermanus Orendorf Orendorf 
Anna Orendorf Freudenberg 
Jacob Orendorf Bockseifen 
Anna Catrina 0. Orendorf 
Anna Catharina 0. Freudenberg 
Margaretha Orendorf Halmenhof 
Elisabeth Orendorf Freudenberg 
Christianus OrendorfBockseifen 
Anna Gela 0. Halmenhof 
Magdalena Orendorf Bockseifen 
Anna Maria O. Freudenberg 
Margaretha Orendorf Orendorf 

Orendorf Orendorf 
Gottlieb Ohrendorf :Freudenberg 
M~rgarethe O. Freudenberg 
Peter Orendorf Orendorf 
Johan Henrich 0. Freudenberg 
Christian Orendorf Halmenhof 
Gertrud Orendorf Bockseifen 
Johannes Ore.ndorf Orendorf 
Johan Wiegandt 0. Freudenberg 
Margaretha 0. Bockseifen 
Maria Elis. 0. Freudenberg 
Henrich Orendorf Orendorf 
Henrich Orndorf Bueschen 
Ludwig Ohrendorf Ohrdnrof 
Clara Ohendorf Bueschen 
Anna Juliana 0. Freudenberg 
Gela Ohrendorf Ohendorf 
Henrich Ohrndorf 
Elisabeth Ohrndorf Bueschen 
Matthias Ohrndorf Bueschen 
Anna Maria 0. Freudenberg 
Elisabeth 0. Ohrendorf 
Hermanus 0. Freudenberg 
Johan Matthias Ohendorf 
Johan Henrich 0; Orntorff 
Johannes Orndorf Freudenberg 
Margreth Orntorf Orndorf 

FATHER 

Johan Orndorf 
Henrich Orndorf 
Herman Orndorf 
Johan Orndorf 
Johan Orndorf 
Henrich Orendorf 
Herman Orendorf 
Hupperte Orendorf 
Johannes Orendorf 
Johan Orendorf 
Huppert 
Johan Orndorf 
Herman Orendorf 
Johan Orendorf 
Johan Orendorf 
Herman Orendorf 
Johan Orendorf 
Johannes Orendorf 
Gerlach 
Christian Orendorf 
H~ n rich. Oh.re ndo r.f 
Heinrich Ohrendorf 
Gerlach Orendorf 
Henrich Ohrendorf 
Herman Orendorf 
Johannes Orendorf 
Christian Orendorf 
Henrich Orendorf 
Johannes 
Johannes 
Gerlach 
Peter Orndorf 
Christian 
Peter Ohendorf 
Henrich Ohendorf 
Gerlach Ohendorf 
Christian Ohrndorf 
Peter Ohrndorf 
Ludwig Ohrndorf 
Johann Ohrendorff 
Gerlach Ohrndorf 
Eberhard 
Freudenberg Johann 
Gerlach Orntorf 
Eberhard Orndorf 
Christian 

I 

/ 



-·-· , 

PG./DATE 

9/1684 
16/1684 
18/1684 
6/1685 
161684 
6/1685 
22/1685 
28/1686 
19/1687 
26/1687 
2/1688 
/1689 
7/1691 
9/1691 
21/1692 
5/1693 
11/1693 
4/1694 
26/1695 
15/1698 

11/1699 
/1699 
/1707 
/1707 

___ l 5/ 1702 
6/1705 
14/1706 
20/1710 
19/1712 
3/1719 
18/1719 
18/1721 
10/1723 
23/1723 
12/1724 
13/1724 
20/1726 
14/1727 
11/1729 
12/1729 
24/1731 
24/1731 
2/1734 
5/1734 
8/1750 
26/1751 

NAME 

Hupert 
Elspeth Orndorf 
Johannes 
Elsbeth Orntorf 
Johannes 
Elsbeth 
Hans Leonard 
Anna Maria Orndorf 
Anna Elisabeth 0. 
Eberhard Orndorf 
Jacob Orndorf 
Hermanus Orendorf 
Anna Elsbeth 
Margeth Orndorf 
Johan Weyend 0. 
Peter Orndorf 
Christian Orndorf 
Anna Catharina 0. 
Anna Ursula 

Orntorf ---
Johan Henrich 
Catharine 
Anna Maria 0. 
Johannes 
Thielmanus 
Heriri ch .. 
Elisabeth 
Johan Henrich 
Johan Hermanus 0. 
Mathias Orndorf 
Anna Marg. Orndorf 
ilohann Jacob 
Johannes Ohrendorf 
Maria Barbara 0. 
Johann Henrich 0. 
Anna Maria Cath. 
Anna Margreth 
Johan Henrich 0. 
Johann Georg 
Matthias 
Anna Margeth 
Johannes 
Anna Elis. 0. 
Hermanus Orndorf 
Hermanus Ohrendorf 
Erich Ohrndorf 

RESIDENCE 

Bueschen 
Orndorf 
Freudenberg 
Orntorf 
Freudenberg 
Orndorf 
Halmenhof 
Bueschen 
Freudenberg 
Halmenhof 
Orndorf 
Freudenberg 
Eichen 
Bueschen 
Freudenberg 
Bueschen 
Eichen 
Freudenberg 
Bueschen 
Buschergrund­
Ei chen 

II II 

II 

II II 

Buscher-Bueschen 
Buschen. · ~ 
8-.u_s ch en 
Bus-d1ern 
Eichen 
Eichen 
Eichen 
Eichen 
Eichen 
Halmenhof 
(Mausbach)Freud. 
Eichen 
Eichen 
Eichen 
Eichen 
Eichen 
Bockseifen 
Bockseifen 
Eichen 
Eichen 
Eichen 
bei Hohenha 
Ohrndorf 

FATHER 

Peter Orndorf 
Christian 
Eberhard 
Christian 
Eberhard 
Gerlach 
Joh. Henrich Orndorf 
Johan Henrich 
Ebert 
Joh. Henrich 0. 
Christian Orndorf 
Eberhard 
Joh. Henrich Orndorf 
Ludwig Orndorf 
Ebert 0. 
Ludwig Orndo.rf 
Joh. Henrich 
Eberhard 
Ludwig Orndorf 
Johannes Henrich 0. 

Ludwig .Orndorf. 
Ludwig Orndorf 
Johan Henrich Orndorf 
Ludwig Orndorf 
Ludwig Orndorf 
Ludwig Orndorf 
tudwig Orndorf 
Ebert Orndorf 
Ebert Orndorf 
Johan Ebert 
Johan Ebert 
Johan Eberhard 
Johannes Herman 
Hermanus Orndorf 
Joh. Eberhard 
Johan Eberhard Orndorf 
Johann Eberhard 
Johann Ebert 
Ebert 
Peter 
Peter 0. 
Ebert Orndorf 
Johan Henrich 
Joh. Henrich 
Matthias 
Matthias 
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~V:miillis Sohmeok·.-'~·~:.:.~_?;:?;'X~·<· Sie.gen,·den 3 .8.81 
:·<·-~·t.XHpf ohenstr. 24 : ·.:. ·, : ·.: · _.. . :. · _ ; 

J~1~~~;~·r~r J)~t¥}~~;1~10~-g~:::~~)· ·: · . ; . _ .. 
·-.x,::~187o2 Crstlmoll: Drive.:<:. ··.. · . :: 

~JQ~~J'.tA*~;~?~~~t:'I'.t'.:f ·,;:::· __ . . . 
. ~~~:trf,f?~J.~Y,h:~-~: :.~::. ;,<. . . ; . :.::.: .. :.:..... . . 
~c .:}~~=:~Seh;r -ie ehrt·e .. Fr.au :eerier :· I · · · 

~ .. ·-.~~;:H~~~~i:i.che~ D~ -:fur ... Dir· schl:-eiben .Tom ·,21. 5.81 • 
. ,,.~.·:::::~-.'~.cl,~.>~~:--.·.··. _-.. --:~-:·_.·~ ~.~: .... ~·.(_-· ·-·:.·, .. ·.-··~~-., '·~·. ·:_.;-:,· .. !'"· - • ' • 

):i}:·:-:ttoJi:' llab~: j e~ z~ tjii.e __ ··:Ahnenre !he · Johannes Hermann» 
~t~-i.,~f~Olirn~orf.'.:1n}~·~u9.•~'Q:el!g =-.~;rf~r~cht . und. iibersen­
~;FJIIhJien'·j\la;·t'Ailf'"'-'"··e~dl''e*:·ZusmiiiDenstellung .. meiner -.· '. 
~~\Po~B<ih.Un:gS'erg~itI;~riil~~·~~'"'"". ;;.c"-~,~:\:); .. ,."~'· '· ; < · . · •. · · .. . . : · 
;,·~)~\m;~f.~!aUfpa~e:n.·.a·~d .. ~.J-i'~rt~H~tlich .abgeachri~b~n _ 
~~-~:::=<~ ... _worden, eb~nf a!l.ls.:'·:die ... lamiliennamen . Ohrndorf 
._ .. ·:::!';'.::.(.{Diit 'd~n versch~edenen-.Jr.ormen der einzelnen 
: _,·~·Eintragungen)'~:C~-'.: ~':~ ·.: _._.~: ... · · · · 

· .. :-.- .. D!e .Torfahren ·d~~ Anri~·:· C~tharin Loos(oo Joh. 
'Eberhardt ·Orndorff·=~) muSten in den Xb.von 

· " Oberfischbach ermittelt warden. Die Vorfahren 
de~ Agnea·Gieseler(oo Joh-Henr.Orendorf =III 
in den Xb.der ev.~irchengemeinde Burbach/Xr. 
S~egen);:. . _ . . 

·:Ich·werde in i:Urze. die ·Forschungen bezgl.der 
weiteren Or)indorfs in Oberfischbach uoevtl.in 

: Oberholzklau, fprtsetzen.·. 

Ich habe bisher a~ die·Forschungen fiir Sie 
· oa.12 Stunden verwendet. 
. .· 

_. Ioh bi tte deshalb ·um. Zusendung · eines Schecks 
uber. 150,- DM.· .. :··;: .... " . . . . 

, . .:~:-.:,:~:;Mi t· fre~d.i:Lc.hen Grus en .. · · :.·: · . 



Ohrndorf 
- ; ~- ·j ', . - ... ·-. 

I. Ohrndorff (6rndorff ,Ohrendorff~, Johan(nesp He~mannus 

geb.Eichen 14.4.1712, get.Freudenberg Dominica Cantate 1712 
{Taufpaten: ·johan Henrich Butzman von Xoltzbach im freyen-grund~t. 
Hermannus Haainer von Werman-trichen, Anna Elisabeth johan Hen­
rich Orndorff p.m.nachgelasene tochter von den Eichen noch ledi­
gen stands) 

+ 
oo Freudenberg(aufgeboten 27.6.)' 16.8.1734 

Waschenbach, Anna Margretha (so genannt beim.Aufgebot~ 
(T.ochter des Rorich Waschenbach und der Anna Maria zu Eichen)) 

!
ebwEichen, get.Freudenberg 2.Advent(= lo.12.)1713 
Vater: "Reuter unter den Union& volckern '' = Solda t )~ 
Tauft>atin: "des H.Hermanny Langers p.m.nachgl: tochter von 
Sieg {en)") 

Sie wird im Taufeintrag "Maria Margreth" genannt. 

Das Ehepaar hat in Freudenberg keine Xinder taufen lassen. 

II. Orndorff (Ohrndorff,Ohrendorff), Johann Eberhardt (Ebert, johan 
Ebert,· Johan Eberhard)'; 
geb.Halmenhoff, get.Freudenberg 23.lo.1687 
{Taufpate: Eberhart schneider) 
Er wird im Taufeintrag "Eberhart" ~enannt 
+ (Eichen nach 22.,.1731 -Geburt des letztgeborenen Iindes-) 
In den Totenbtichern der ev.~ircheneemeinde Freudenberg ist sein 
~od nicht beurkundet. 
oo Freudenber1(aufgeboten-Dominica 13.·Trinitatei(= 2.9.~ 16.lo. 
1708 
Loos Anna Catharin · . 
(TocEter des Henrich Loos von Bottenberg» 

Xinder: 1. johan Henrich Orendorff 
geb.Eichen,get.Freudenberg 31.8.1710 
{Taufpate: johan Henrich Waschenbach,auch 
+ 

2. johan Hermanny Orndorff 

~
eb.Eichen, get. 24.4.1712 Freudenbere 
Taufpate: johan Henrich Butzmann u.a.) 
s. oben I.).. · 

3. Mathias Orndorff 

daselbst)' 

geb.Eiahen 16.2.1717, get.Freudenberg 21.2.1717 
{Taufpate: TheiB Gerling Von B~ttenberg Xirchspiels 
Oberfischbaoh) · 

+ 
4. Anna Margreth Ohrndorf 

geb.Eiohen 3.8.1719, get.Freudenberg 6.8.1719 
(Taufpatin: Johann henrich Achenbachs hauSfrau von 
anstoa genant Anna Margreth~ . 

+ . 

5. Johann Jacob Orndorff 
geb.Eychen,ce•T 17.401721,get.Freudenberg 19.4.1721 
{Tau!f'pate: Jacob Ohrndorff zu Bottenbergr 
+ 



'• noch Ohrndorf 
Cathar~na Erberin(?) von Eychen) 

z.w. + 
7. Anna Maria Catharina Ohrndo:bff 

geb~~.-·u. iet .. , sowie ~aufpatinnen 
wie 6. 

8. ~ekaB!l-~ee~aa~&- Anna Margretha Ohrndorff 
geb·._Eyohen 2o. 7 .1726,get.Freudenberg 28. 7 .1726 
(Taulpatin: Anna Margretha Rorich Wasvhenbachs tochter 
daselbstl. 

9. Johann Georg Ohrndorf 
geb.Eichen 19.4.1729,get.F,reude. nberg 24.4.1729 
(Taufpate: Johann Georg Hf'rnschal,des.Leutnants Till­
mannus Hirnschals ehel.Sohn) 

lo. Johannes Ohrndorff 
geb.Eichen 22.9.1731,get •. Freudenberg 30.9.1731 
{T~ufpate: Johannes Gatwinckel Ton Bottenberg) 

III. Orendor.f' (ornto_r.f.f' ,Orndorff), Johan-Heinrich ( johann Henrich)°~ 
geb.Halmenhoff 2.4.1661, get.Freudenberg 15.4.1661 
(Taufpate: Johan Orendorff Ton Bottenberg(?); 
+ Eichen,begr.2.1.1708(60 j.alt) _ 
oo Freudenberg(aufgeboten 25.1.1685~ 12.2.1685 
ieseler,AgneS 
oc er des JohanniS Gieseler Von Wahlbach~ .(a,anteB) 

Xinder: 1. HB.ns leonhard Orntorff 
geb.Halmenho.f'f, get.Freudenberg 93.8.1685 
{Taufpate: hans LeoRll.ardt Bitzmann Zum Eichen) 
+ 

2. Eberhard (a.II) 
3. anna Elsbeth orntorff 

geb.Eichen 20.1.1691, getoFremdenberg(vor 20.2.1691) 
{:Taufpate:Gerlach orntorffs hauBfrau Zu bottenberg). 
+ 

4. Christian orntorff (Orndorff)~ 
geb.Eichen 15.8.1693,get.Freudenberg 20.8.1693 
(Pate:·Christian orntorff des Vatters bruder noch lediger 
· gesell) 
+ 
oo Freudenberg(aufgeboten 6.1.17J5) 29.1.1715 

aschenbach,Aganesa 
oc er ea Rorich Waschenbach einwohner daselbst} 

Er d'lirfte der Auswanderer von vor 1776 sein. 
Das Ehepaar hat in Freudenberg keine ~inder taufen laasen. 

5. ·(Anna); Orntorf 
geb.Eichen 24.5.1698, get.Freudenberg 29.5.1698 
(Patin: Anna johannes :era.mer S: Ehlige tochter)" 
+ 

6. Anna Maria Orendorff 
geb.Eichen ll.3.17ol,+ Freudenberg 2o.3.17ol 
{Patcln: Maria Rorich Weschenbachs seine hauSfraw vnd Elsa 
Maria Joha~ ~ilij{?)Gieaelers seine tochter) 

·-s~eee~e~TAIBeefsTeeeB1-



noch Ohrndorf 

+ Ha~m&Baae Halmenhoff, beerd.3.1.1676 

oo(Freudenberg vor 1.,.1658) (;ti&i~ des l.Xindes~ 
Margreth(Famillenname unbekanntl 

+ Hallmenhoff, beerd.6.1.1676 

Xinder: l. Elisebth Orendorff 
geb.Halmanshoff 1.,.1658,get.Freudenberg 12.,.1658 
(Taufpatin: Elisabeth Johannis Halman aus dem Halmans 
hoff seine hausfraw) · 

+ 
2 .. Johan-Heinrich (soIII): 

3. Margaretha Orendorff -
geb.Halmanshoff 11.2.1665,get.Freudenberg 19.2.1665 
(Taufpatin: Margaretha Thiehl Borner zum AnstoB seine 
hausfraw) 

+ 
4. Anna-Gale Orendorff 

geb.2.4.1668 Halmanshoff ,get.Freudenberg 2.5.1668 
(Taufpatin: Anna Gela Peter Dicken s.von An.stoS seine 
hinterlaBene tochter) 
+ 

5. Christi~ Orendorff 
geb.Halmanshoff 4.12.1671, get.Freudenberg 
{!aufpati~: Christiany Orendorff daselbst): 
+ 

T. Ohrndorff (Aerendorff ):, Stephan 

+ (Bookseifen zw.1.1.1632 u. 6.7.1634)(= Zeit zwischen der !aufe 
des letzten Xindes und dem !odestag seiner Witwe) 

00 (•efil um. 1600 r 
Bela (Biell) (Familienname unbekannt)' 

+ (Bockseifen)) 6.7.1634 (ala "S.Stephan Orndorf hinderlasene 
Wittib) · 

Xinder: l. Johannes Aerendorff . 
geb. ?, get.Freudenberg 15.8.16.27 
(!Daufpate: Johannes Aerendorff~ 
+ 

2. S:t;e~aa Hermann (a.IT) 
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ffienealogie 

.f>eimatfunbe 

9ieptints 

r Franz Heinzman n Verlag. Poslfach 3004 28. 4000 Ousseldorf 30 I 

L 

Mrs. 
A. VJ. 
19702 
Yorba 

·e r ger 
, rB!ltknoll Dr. 

..1.J it:11fla' ca. (42686 us~ 

~---Unter der nebenstehenden Kunden­
numrner ist I hre Anschrift ge­
speichert. Bi tte geben Sie diese 
Numrner bei aller~ Mitteilungen 
und Ei nzanlungen an. Vielen Dank . 

lhre Kundan·N<. lhr Schreiben vom Diisseldorf, den Datum 
im Poststempel ( oben rechts) 

Sehr geehrte Dame, 
Sehr geehrter Herr, 
wie wir erfahren konnten, beschaftigen auch Sie sich mit der Er­
forschung Ihrer Familiengeschichte und wir wiinschen Ihnen gleich 
zu Anf ang viel Erfolg . 
Neben den primaren Quellen, den Handschriften , sollten Sie die 
sekundaren Quellen nicht unbeachtet l assen. Viele Forscher haben 
vor Ihnen ihre Ergebnisse veroffentlicht und es ware doch Zeit­
und Geldverschwendung, sich liber die Veroffentlichungen, die Ihre 
Vorfahren betreffen, nicht zu informieren. Aber wie ist das rnog­
lich? Sie konnen ja nicht alle Veroffentlichungen kaufen, abgese­
hen davon, daB viele Verof fentlichungen nicht mehr lieferbar sind. 
Wie konnen Sie also die Fachliteratur auswerten? · 
Hier hat Oswald Spohr 1926 ein System geschaffen, in dem er flir 
jeweils 100 bis 200 Veroff entlichungen ein Generalregister in ei­
nem Band angelegt hat. Naheres dazu im beiliegenden Heft unserer 
Mitteilungen. 
Um Ihnen aber ohne jede Verpflichtung die Moglichkei t zu geben , 
die Arbeit mit den FAMILIENGESCBICHTLICHEN QUELLEN kennen zu ler­
nen, bieten wir Ihnen eine Probesendung zum Preis von DM 30,- an. 
Inhalt: 1. Ein vollstandiger Band, 200 Seiten, Halbleinen 

2. Ein Block Vordrucke zum Literaturauskunftdienst 
3. Anleitung zum Benutzen des Bandes (Heft 3) 
4. Anleitung zum Literaturauskunftdienst (Heft 4) 

Wenn Sie dieses Angebot annehmen mochten, zahlen Sie bitte den 
Betrag von DM 30,- auf unser u. g . Konto ein. Die Bestellung ist 
nur durch Einzahlung rnoglich, schreiben Sie bitte keinen Brief, 
weder statt Bestellungseinzahlung noch parallel dazu. 
Wir wlinschen Ihnen nochmals viel Erf olg bei Ihren Forschungen. 

Mit freundlichen GrliBen 

Postscheckkonto Essen: Konto-Nr. 83512- 430 (BLZ 360 100 43) 



MARRIAGES AT BURBACH 

Joh. Wilhelm ....... Weber - Anna Maria, dau. of Joh. Ebert Ohrendorff of Salchendorf 
1759 

Johannes, son of Johann Georg Orndorff and Anna Gertraut 1737 -----



GER 
Film 

922,400 
922 ,401 

GERMANY, NORDRHEIN-WESTFALEN, BERGHAUSEN (MESCHDEDE) - VITAL RECORDS Ber ghausen, (Meschede), Nordrhein-Westfalen, Ger many . Rom.-kath. Kirche. 
Kirchenb~ch, 1808-1874 . Detmold, filmed by G. S. at · Personenstandsarchiv, 1973. 2 rolls . 35mm. ha ndwritten. 
Par ish r egister. 
Bapts ., marrs., burs. 

II II II 
1808-1845 
1846-1874 

1. Ger many , Nordrhein-Westfalen, Berghausen ... (Meschede) - Vital records . 

GRMN-'f 8, 71-72 • 29 Mar 1973 T 
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Famllle.nkundUc.he. Nac.hlri.c.hte.n. 
VeJLla.g Ve.ge.neJL & Co. 
Inh. GeJLhaJr.d GMneJL 
8 5 3 N e.u!>t:adt;/ AU, c.h 
Po.6t6ac..h 1.340 
Wut GeJUnany 

Ve.all Si.M: 

i 1 
,I 
(' - t ·_ 

/, 
(/! ·.___,; 

/ 
,/,.,. ' 

c.,L ~ 

Fe.b. 8, 1917 
YoJtba Llnda, Ca. U.S.A. 

Wouh:J. you ple.l16e. pla.c.e. the. 60.U.ow.i.ng queJl,iM in yoWL 6-lne. pubUc.a.tlon? 

OHRENVORFF, JohannM Pe.teJL boM aboLLt 1 ~33 and bJt.OtheJL Johann Cowc.a.d bo~ 
22 Se.pt.\_1722 emlgJtate.d to ~eltic.a 1753 •. WheJte. We}'l-e.the.y boM and who 

weJte the.vc. paJte.n:t6 ? I ~,. 

OHRENVORFF, HeJUna.n.M and wl6e. Anna Mcvig.)emlgJtate.d to Ame!Uc.a 1737. PJtobably 

ILelate/J. to Johann Chlil6:tlan Oh!te.ndo1L6' 06 FILeufnbeJtg, Ho6 Uc.hen, IGCAe.lbeJtg 

ln Nl16.6au-Sle.ge.n o.Jte.a who a.l6o emlgJtate.d ln 17 41. Ne.e.d paJte.nh,) b..uc.thpla.c..u, 
etc..~4L 1· 

1 11.ead ~eJtma.n. W,i,U 11.e(iund ~oli;t:iig e. , ~ . A. W. BeJtg ell, 19 7 O 2 C/f.M:tlmo/U.. V11.. , 

YoJtba Llnda, Ca. 92686 U.S.A.j:;; / 

1 am act.uaUy .lnteJLMte.d ln ALL Oh!te.ndolL6n emlgJta.tlon.6 6Mm GeJUna.YLy. 1 am 

c..omp-lling ma;t:e!Lla.l 601t a book. 1 hope. to publlih home.day. 1 c.an !Le.ad GeJUnan 

a llt.tle. but do not WJri;te. .it veJty we.U. yet. Ple.LU e. 6e.e.l 61Le.e. to c.hange. the. 

wo.Jtcli.ng ln my que!U.M l6 you th1J1.k. .it ne.c..M.6o.Jty. 

1 gJteaily app1te.<Uate. thl6 oppoJt:tun,i;ty to make. c.ontac;t w.ith .60 many peMon.6 ln 

yoWL c..oun.tJty who !Le.ad yoWL pe!UocUc..ai.. 16 1 have. not '-> e.nt enough money ple.l16 e. 

WJri;te. me. and I wLU .6e.nd the. pltopeJL amount. 

Thank. you veJty muc..h 601L yoWL l16.6.l6.ta.nc..e.. 

~ > 
/ ·--, 
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./ ~./'1 
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~-~; --- '/ ~ 
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Slnc..eJte.ly, 

Mll..6 • A. W. BeJtg eJt 
19702 CJte..6tk.noll VIL. 
YoJtba Llnda, Ca. 92686 U.S.A • 



flerrn 

lHf E:U: MATO RT SKAR TE:U: 
fur Deutsche aus Ost- und Sudosteuropa 

Ungarn - Jugoslawien - Rumanien - Slowakei - Ruthenien 
Ru61and - Bessarabien - Bulgarien - Dobrudscha 

Kirchlicher Suchdienst - Amtlich anerkannte Auskunftsstelle 

fl. . ··· • Berger 
1970? Cre~tknoll Dr . 
Yorba Lind~, Ca . 92686 U. S . A. 

lhre Zelchen lhre Nachricht vom Unsere Nachricht vom Unsere Zeichen 

b . 2 . 77 

Betreff : 

J~re Anfrage n8ch Namenstr~gern Orndorff (Orlandorf) 

Sehr gcehrter Herr Berger , 

7000 STUTTGART 
RosenbergstraBe 50 

11 . 3 .1977 

wir bedauern , Ibnen mitteilcn zu mi.issen, d·~f3 in unserer l<artei 
keine Nomonstr~ger Orndorff o . li . verzeichnet sind . wir erfassen 
nur solche 1iersonen, die Bm 1. 9 . 1939 ihren sttindigen 11ohnsitz 
in der Udfi8R hetten . Personcn , die var Ausbruch des Zv:eiten · elt­
krieges verstorben sind , erfas~en wir nicht mehr . 

Die FirchenbUcher s i nd v1~hrend der Oktoberrevolut i on vernichtet 
·:. orden. 

~it freundlichen GrtiBen 

i . A. 

Fernruf : Abt. Osteuropa 62 0311 · Abt. Sudosteuropa 6187 52 
Postscheckkonto Stuttgart 191 65 (BLZ 600100 70) · Bankkonto : Wiirttembergische Landessparkasse Stuttgart 1001028511 
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